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COMBINED‌ ‌NOTICE‌ ‌OF‌ ‌FINDING‌ ‌OF‌ ‌NO‌ ‌SIGNIFICANT‌ ‌IMPACT‌‌ ‌  
AND‌ ‌INTENT‌ ‌TO‌ ‌REQUEST‌ ‌RELEASE‌ ‌OF‌ ‌FUNDS‌ ‌ 

‌ 
Date‌ ‌of‌ ‌Notice‌ ‌Posting:‌ ‌‌July‌ ‌20,‌ ‌2021‌ ‌ 

‌ 
Project‌ ‌Name:‌‌ ‌Merkel‌ ‌–‌ ‌7220301‌ ‌-‌ ‌WWTP‌ ‌-‌ ‌CE‌ ‌ 
State/Local‌ ‌Identifier‌:‌ ‌7220301‌‌ ‌  

‌ 
Contact:‌ ‌ 
Mary‌ ‌Schrampfer,‌ ‌Mayor‌ ‌ 
City‌ ‌of‌ ‌Merkel‌ ‌ 
100‌ ‌Kent‌ ‌St.‌ ‌ 
Merkel,‌ ‌TX‌ ‌79536‌ ‌ 
325-928-4911‌ ‌ 
citysecretary@merkeltexas.com‌ ‌ 
‌ 

These‌ ‌notices‌ ‌shall‌ ‌satisfy‌ ‌two‌ ‌separate‌ ‌but‌ ‌related‌ ‌procedural‌ ‌requirements‌ ‌for‌ ‌activities‌ ‌to‌ ‌be‌‌ 
undertaken‌ ‌by‌ ‌the‌ ‌‌City‌ ‌of‌ ‌Merkel.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

REQUEST‌ ‌FOR‌ ‌RELEASE‌ ‌OF‌ ‌FUNDS‌ ‌ 
On‌ ‌or‌ ‌about‌ ‌‌August‌ ‌10,‌ ‌2021,‌ ‌‌the‌ ‌‌City‌ ‌of‌ ‌Merkel,‌‌ ‌will‌ ‌submit‌ ‌a‌ ‌request‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌Texas‌ ‌Department‌‌ 
of‌ ‌Agriculture‌ ‌(TDA)‌ ‌for‌ ‌the‌ ‌release‌ ‌of‌ ‌Community‌ ‌Development‌ ‌Block‌ ‌Grant‌ ‌funds‌ ‌under‌‌ 
Section‌ ‌104‌ ‌(F)‌ ‌of‌ ‌Title‌ ‌I‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌Housing‌ ‌and‌ ‌Community‌ ‌Development‌ ‌Act‌ ‌of‌ ‌1974,‌ ‌as‌ ‌amended‌‌ 
to‌ ‌undertake‌ ‌a‌ ‌project‌ ‌known‌ ‌as‌ ‌‌Merkel‌ ‌–‌ ‌7220301‌ ‌-‌ ‌WWTP‌ ‌-‌ ‌CE‌ ‌‌for‌ ‌the‌ ‌purpose‌ ‌of‌ ‌‌reducing‌‌ ‌  
the‌ ‌sludge‌ ‌levels‌ ‌of‌ ‌its‌ ‌facultative‌ ‌lagoon‌ ‌to‌ ‌ensure‌ ‌proper‌ ‌wastewater‌ ‌treatment‌ ‌and‌‌ 
resolve‌ ‌the‌ ‌potential‌ ‌threat‌ ‌to‌ ‌public‌ ‌health.‌‌ ‌  

‌ 
Project‌ ‌Location:‌ ‌ 
All‌ ‌work‌ ‌will‌ ‌occur‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌City‌ ‌of‌ ‌Merkel,‌ ‌Taylor‌ ‌County,‌ ‌Texas‌ ‌at‌ ‌the‌ ‌following‌ ‌locations:‌ ‌ 
‌ 
● Wastewater‌ ‌treatment‌ ‌plant‌ ‌located‌ ‌at‌ ‌318‌ ‌County‌ ‌Road‌ ‌682‌ ‌(‌ ‌32.484,‌ ‌-99.99821)‌ ‌ 
● Land‌ ‌Application‌ ‌Site‌ ‌1‌ ‌-‌ ‌located‌ ‌on‌ ‌26.6‌ ‌acres‌ ‌of‌ ‌property‌ ‌adjacent‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌south‌ ‌side‌ ‌of‌‌ 

the‌ ‌sludge‌ ‌ponds‌ ‌(32.4814,‌ ‌-99.99878)‌ ‌ 
● Land‌ ‌Application‌ ‌Site‌ ‌2‌ ‌-‌ ‌located‌ ‌on‌ ‌21.5‌ ‌acres‌ ‌of‌ ‌property‌ ‌adjacent‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌east‌ ‌side‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌‌ 

sludge‌ ‌ponds‌ ‌(32.48315,‌ ‌-100.00172)‌ ‌ 
● Land‌ ‌Application‌ ‌Site‌ ‌3‌ ‌-‌ ‌located‌ ‌on‌ ‌218‌ ‌acres‌ ‌of‌ ‌property‌ ‌north‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌sludge‌ ‌ponds‌‌ 

(32.49214,‌ ‌-99.999)‌ ‌ 
● Land‌ ‌Application‌ ‌Site‌ ‌4‌ ‌-‌ ‌located‌ ‌on‌ ‌181‌ ‌acres‌ ‌of‌ ‌property‌ ‌north‌ ‌of‌ ‌Land‌ ‌Application‌ ‌Site‌‌ 

3‌ ‌(32.49695,‌ ‌-99.99951)‌ ‌ 
‌ 

IF‌ ‌FUNDS‌ ‌ALLOW:‌ ‌ 
● Lift‌ ‌Station‌ ‌1‌ ‌-‌ ‌on‌ ‌the‌ ‌south‌ ‌side‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌I-20‌ ‌Frontage‌ ‌Road‌ ‌near‌ ‌High‌ ‌Cotton‌ ‌Pkwy‌ ‌and‌ ‌N‌‌ 

1st‌ ‌St.‌ ‌(32.47395,‌ ‌-100.02809)‌ ‌ 
● Lift‌ ‌Station‌ ‌2‌ ‌-‌ ‌on‌ ‌the‌ ‌south‌ ‌side‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌I-20‌ ‌Frontage‌ ‌Road‌ ‌near‌ ‌CR‌ ‌1236‌ ‌and‌ ‌N.‌ ‌1st‌ ‌St.‌‌ 

(32.46922,‌ ‌-99.9909)‌ ‌ 
● Lift‌ ‌Station‌ ‌3‌ ‌-‌ ‌on‌ ‌the‌ ‌north‌ ‌side‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌I-20‌ ‌Frontage‌ ‌Road‌ ‌at‌ ‌the‌ ‌Alon‌ ‌gas‌ ‌station‌ ‌ 

(32.46806,‌ ‌-99.98351)‌ ‌ 
● Lift‌ ‌Station‌ ‌4‌ ‌-‌ ‌on‌ ‌the‌ ‌northwest‌ ‌corner‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌sludge‌ ‌ponds‌ ‌(32.48548,‌ ‌-99.99938)‌ ‌ 

dialpad://325-928-4911


Description‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌Proposed‌ ‌Project‌ ‌‌[24‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌50.12‌ ‌&‌ ‌58.32;‌ ‌40‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌1508.25]‌:‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

Sewer:‌ ‌ 
Contractor‌ ‌shall‌ ‌reduce‌ ‌the‌ ‌sludge‌ ‌levels‌ ‌of‌ ‌its‌ ‌facultative‌ ‌lagoon‌ ‌to‌ ‌ensure‌ ‌proper‌ ‌wastewater‌‌ 
treatment‌ ‌and‌ ‌resolve‌ ‌the‌ ‌potential‌ ‌threat‌ ‌to‌ ‌public‌ ‌health.‌  ‌Contractor‌ ‌shall‌ ‌conduct‌ ‌sludge‌‌ 
removal,‌ ‌install‌ ‌aeration‌ ‌equipment,‌ ‌electrical‌ ‌controls‌ ‌and‌ ‌all‌ ‌associated‌ ‌appurtenances.‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

If‌ ‌the‌ ‌pond‌ ‌can‌ ‌be‌ ‌drained‌ ‌it‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌ ‌removed‌ ‌with‌ ‌a‌ ‌loader.‌ ‌If‌ ‌the‌ ‌pond‌ ‌cannot‌ ‌be‌ ‌drained‌ ‌the‌‌ 
sludge‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌ ‌pumped‌ ‌out‌ ‌using‌ ‌specialized‌ ‌pumping‌ ‌equipment‌ ‌and‌ ‌allowed‌ ‌to‌ ‌dry.‌ ‌Then‌ ‌it‌ ‌will‌‌ 
be‌ ‌loaded‌ ‌onto‌ ‌a‌ ‌truck‌ ‌and‌ ‌hauled‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌application‌ ‌site‌ ‌and‌ ‌spread‌ ‌uniformly.‌ ‌The‌ ‌amount‌ ‌of‌‌ 
sludge‌ ‌applied‌ ‌per‌ ‌acre‌ ‌is‌ ‌determined‌ ‌through‌ ‌the‌ ‌TCEQ‌ ‌permitting‌ ‌process.‌  ‌After‌ ‌spreading‌ ‌the‌‌ 
sludge‌ ‌is‌ ‌then‌ ‌plowed‌ ‌into‌ ‌the‌ ‌soil.‌ ‌200‌ ‌acres‌ ‌of‌ ‌farmland‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌ ‌utilized‌ ‌for‌ ‌land‌ ‌application‌ ‌of‌‌ 
the‌ ‌sludge‌ ‌removal‌ ‌and‌ ‌there‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌be‌ ‌a‌ ‌sludge‌ ‌transmission‌ ‌line‌ ‌installed.‌ ‌This‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌ ‌a‌‌ 
temporary‌ ‌land‌ ‌use‌ ‌and‌ ‌there‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌ ‌no‌ ‌permanent‌ ‌acquisition‌ ‌involved‌ ‌with‌ ‌this‌ ‌project.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Professional‌ ‌Services‌ ‌including‌ ‌Grant‌ ‌Administrator‌ ‌and‌ ‌Project‌ ‌Engineer‌ ‌activities.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

IF‌ ‌FUNDS‌ ‌ALLOW:‌ ‌ 
Contractor‌ ‌shall‌ ‌perform‌ ‌SCADA‌ ‌improvements‌ ‌to‌ ‌four‌ ‌(4)‌ ‌lift‌ ‌stations‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌City.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Project‌ ‌Issues:‌‌ ‌Endangered‌ ‌Species,‌ ‌Historical‌ ‌Properties,‌ ‌Floodplain‌ ‌Management‌ ‌and‌ ‌Wetlands‌‌ 
Protection.‌ ‌Details‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌Environmental‌ ‌Review‌ ‌Record‌ ‌(ERR).‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Project‌ ‌size:‌‌ ‌Approximately‌ ‌200‌ ‌acres.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Funding:‌ ‌ 
Project‌ ‌will‌ ‌cost‌ ‌$302,500‌ ‌and‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌ ‌paid‌ ‌for‌ ‌with‌ ‌$275,000‌ ‌in‌ ‌HUD‌ ‌CDBG‌ ‌grant‌ ‌funds‌‌ 
administered‌ ‌by‌ ‌the‌ ‌Texas‌ ‌Department‌ ‌of‌ ‌Agriculture‌ ‌and‌ ‌$27,500‌ ‌in‌ ‌local‌ ‌funds.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

FINDING‌ ‌OF‌ ‌NO‌ ‌SIGNIFICANT‌ ‌IMPACT‌ ‌ 
‌ 

The‌ ‌‌City‌ ‌of‌ ‌Merkel‌‌ ‌‌has‌ ‌determined‌ ‌that‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌will‌ ‌have‌ ‌no‌ ‌significant‌ ‌impact‌ ‌on‌ ‌the‌ ‌human‌‌ 
environment.‌  ‌Therefore,‌ ‌an‌ ‌Environmental‌ ‌Impact‌ ‌Statement‌ ‌under‌ ‌the‌ ‌National‌ ‌Environmental‌‌ 
Policy‌ ‌Act‌ ‌of‌ ‌1969‌ ‌(NEPA)‌ ‌is‌ ‌not‌ ‌required.‌  ‌Additional‌ ‌project‌ ‌information‌ ‌is‌ ‌contained‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌‌ 
Environmental‌ ‌Review‌ ‌Record‌ ‌(ERR)‌ ‌on‌ ‌file‌ ‌at‌ ‌the‌ ‌‌City‌ ‌of‌ ‌Merkel,‌ ‌100‌ ‌Kent‌ ‌St.,‌ ‌Merkel,‌ ‌TX,‌‌ 
and‌ ‌may‌ ‌be‌ ‌examined‌ ‌or‌ ‌copied‌ ‌weekdays‌ ‌9‌ ‌A.M‌ ‌to‌  ‌4‌ ‌P.M.).‌ ‌The‌ ‌ERR‌ ‌may‌ ‌also‌ ‌be‌ ‌accessed‌‌ 
online‌ ‌at‌ ‌the‌ ‌following‌ ‌website‌ ‌‌https://tinyurl.com/2xfy5k5x‌.‌‌ ‌  

‌ 
PUBLIC‌ ‌COMMENTS‌ ‌ 

‌ 
Any‌ ‌individual,‌ ‌group,‌ ‌or‌ ‌agency‌ ‌may‌ ‌submit‌ ‌written‌ ‌comments‌ ‌on‌ ‌the‌ ‌ERR‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌‌City‌ ‌of‌‌ 
Merkel,‌ ‌100‌ ‌Kent‌ ‌St.,‌ ‌Merkel,‌ ‌TX‌ ‌79536,‌ ‌Attn:‌ ‌Mary‌ ‌Schrampfer,‌ ‌Mayor,‌‌ 
citysecretary@merkeltexas.com.‌ ‌‌All‌ ‌comments‌ ‌received‌ ‌by‌ ‌‌August‌ ‌9,‌ ‌2021,‌ ‌ ‌or‌ ‌within‌‌ 
eighteen‌ ‌(18)‌ ‌days‌ ‌following‌ ‌this‌ ‌posting‌ ‌(whichever‌ ‌is‌ ‌later)‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌ ‌considered‌ ‌by‌ ‌the‌‌ ‌City‌ ‌of‌‌ 
Merkel‌‌ ‌prior‌ ‌to‌ ‌authorizing‌ ‌submission‌ ‌of‌ ‌a‌ ‌request‌ ‌for‌ ‌release‌ ‌of‌ ‌funds.‌  ‌Commenters‌ ‌should‌‌ 
specify‌ ‌which‌ ‌part‌ ‌of‌ ‌this‌ ‌Notice‌ ‌they‌ ‌are‌ ‌addressing.‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

https://tinyurl.com/2xfy5k5x


ENVIRONMENTAL‌ ‌CERTIFICATION‌ ‌ 
‌ 

The‌ ‌‌City‌ ‌of‌ ‌Merkel‌‌ ‌certifies‌ ‌to‌ ‌TDA‌ ‌that‌ ‌‌Mary‌ ‌Schrampfer‌ ‌‌in‌ ‌their‌ ‌capacity‌ ‌as‌ ‌‌Mayor‌‌ 
consents‌ ‌to‌ ‌accept‌ ‌the‌ ‌jurisdiction‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌Federal‌ ‌Courts‌ ‌if‌ ‌an‌ ‌action‌ ‌is‌ ‌brought‌ ‌to‌ ‌enforce‌‌ 
responsibilities‌ ‌in‌ ‌relation‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌environmental‌ ‌review‌ ‌process‌ ‌and‌ ‌that‌ ‌these‌ ‌responsibilities‌‌ 
have‌ ‌been‌ ‌satisfied.‌  ‌TDA’s‌ ‌approval‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌certification‌ ‌satisfies‌ ‌its‌ ‌responsibilities‌ ‌under‌ ‌NEPA‌‌ 
and‌ ‌related‌ ‌laws‌ ‌and‌ ‌authorities‌ ‌and‌ ‌allows‌ ‌the‌ ‌‌City‌ ‌of‌ ‌Merkel‌ ‌‌to‌ ‌use‌ ‌Program‌ ‌funds.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

OBJECTIONS‌ ‌TO‌ ‌RELEASE‌ ‌OF‌ ‌FUNDS‌ ‌ 
TDA‌ ‌will‌ ‌accept‌ ‌objections‌ ‌to‌ ‌its‌ ‌release‌ ‌of‌ ‌funds‌ ‌and‌ ‌the‌ ‌‌City‌ ‌of‌ ‌Merkel’s‌‌ ‌certification‌ ‌for‌ ‌a‌‌ 
period‌ ‌of‌ ‌fifteen‌ ‌days‌ ‌following‌ ‌the‌ ‌anticipated‌ ‌submission‌ ‌date‌ ‌or‌ ‌its‌ ‌actual‌ ‌receipt‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌‌ 
request‌ ‌(whichever‌ ‌is‌ ‌later)‌ ‌only‌ ‌if‌ ‌they‌ ‌are‌ ‌on‌ ‌one‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌following‌ ‌bases:‌ ‌(a)‌ ‌the‌ ‌certification‌‌ 
was‌ ‌not‌ ‌executed‌ ‌by‌ ‌the‌ ‌Certifying‌ ‌Officer‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌‌City‌ ‌of‌ ‌Merkel‌;‌ ‌(b)‌ ‌the‌ ‌‌City‌ ‌of‌ ‌Merkel‌‌ ‌has‌‌ 
omitted‌ ‌a‌ ‌step‌ ‌or‌ ‌failed‌ ‌to‌ ‌make‌ ‌a‌ ‌decision‌ ‌or‌ ‌finding‌ ‌required‌ ‌by‌ ‌HUD‌ ‌regulations‌ ‌at‌ ‌24‌ ‌CFR‌‌ 
part‌ ‌58;‌ ‌(c)‌ ‌the‌ ‌grant‌ ‌recipient‌ ‌or‌ ‌other‌ ‌participants‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌development‌ ‌process‌ ‌have‌ ‌committed‌‌ 
funds,‌ ‌incurred‌ ‌costs‌ ‌or‌ ‌undertaken‌ ‌activities‌ ‌not‌ ‌authorized‌ ‌by‌ ‌24‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌Part‌ ‌58‌ ‌before‌ ‌approval‌‌ 
of‌ ‌a‌ ‌release‌ ‌of‌ ‌funds‌ ‌by‌ ‌TDA;‌ ‌or‌ ‌(d)‌ ‌another‌ ‌Federal‌ ‌agency‌ ‌acting‌ ‌pursuant‌ ‌to‌ ‌40‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌Part‌ ‌1504‌‌ 
has‌ ‌submitted‌ ‌a‌ ‌written‌ ‌finding‌ ‌that‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌is‌ ‌unsatisfactory‌ ‌from‌ ‌the‌ ‌standpoint‌ ‌of‌‌ 
environmental‌ ‌quality.‌ ‌Objections‌ ‌must‌ ‌be‌ ‌prepared‌ ‌and‌ ‌submitted‌ ‌via‌ ‌email‌ ‌in‌ ‌accordance‌ ‌with‌‌ 
the‌ ‌required‌ ‌procedures‌ ‌(24‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌Part‌ ‌58,‌ ‌Sec.‌ ‌58.76)‌ ‌and‌ ‌shall‌ ‌be‌ ‌addressed‌ ‌to‌ ‌Texas‌‌ 
Department‌ ‌of‌ ‌Agriculture,‌ ‌ATTN:‌ ‌Environmental‌ ‌Specialist,‌‌ 
CDBG_EnvReview@texasagriculture.gov.‌ ‌Potential‌ ‌objectors‌ ‌should‌ ‌contact‌ ‌TDA‌ ‌via‌ ‌email‌‌ 
CDBG_EnvReview@texasagriculture.gov‌ ‌to‌ ‌verify‌ ‌the‌ ‌actual‌ ‌last‌ ‌day‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌state‌ ‌objection‌‌ 
period.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Mary‌ ‌Schrampfer,‌ ‌Mayor‌ ‌ 



Todd Cave <todd@caveconsulting.com>

Merkel – 7220301 - WWTP - EA

1 message

Todd Cave <todd@texasenvironmentals.com> Fri, Jul 16, 2021 at 9:01 AM
To: houston.robert@epa.gov

Robert,

Attached is the FONSI which will be posted for the above project.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks!

Todd Cave, President

(214) 307-4161
texasenvironmentals.com

Merkel – 7220301 - WWTP - EA - FONSI - COVID - Google Docs.pdf

133K

http://texasenvironmentals.com/
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=c590fcf487&view=att&th=17aafe8eec488340&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_kr6gys9c0&safe=1&zw
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Environmental‌ ‌Assessment‌ ‌ 
Determinations‌ ‌and‌ ‌Compliance‌ ‌Findings‌ ‌for‌ ‌HUD-assisted‌ ‌Projects‌ ‌ 

24‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌Part‌ ‌58‌ ‌ 
‌ 
‌ 

Project‌ ‌Information‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Project‌ ‌Name:‌‌ ‌Merkel‌ ‌–‌ ‌7220301‌ ‌-‌ ‌WWTP‌ ‌-‌ ‌CE‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Responsible‌ ‌Entity:‌ ‌‌City‌ ‌of‌ ‌Merkel‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Grant‌ ‌Recipient‌‌ ‌(if‌ ‌different‌ ‌than‌ ‌Responsible‌ ‌Entity):‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

State/Local‌ ‌Identifier‌:‌ ‌7220301‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

Preparer:‌ ‌‌Cave‌ ‌Consulting,‌ ‌Inc.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Certifying‌ ‌Officer‌ ‌Name‌ ‌and‌ ‌Title:‌ ‌‌Mary‌ ‌Schrampfer,‌ ‌Mayor‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Grant‌ ‌Recipient‌ ‌‌(if‌ ‌different‌ ‌than‌ ‌Responsible‌ ‌Entity):‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Consultant‌ ‌‌(if‌ ‌applicable):‌ ‌Public‌ ‌Management,‌ ‌Inc.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Direct‌ ‌Comments‌ ‌to:‌ ‌ 
Mary‌ ‌Schrampfer,‌ ‌Mayor‌ ‌ 
City‌ ‌of‌ ‌Merkel‌ ‌ 
100‌ ‌Kent‌ ‌St.‌ ‌ 
Merkel,‌ ‌TX‌ ‌79536‌ ‌ 
325-928-4911‌ ‌ 
citysecretary@merkeltexas.com‌ ‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 

9/01/20‌ ‌ 

dialpad://325-928-4911


‌ 

Project‌ ‌Location:‌ ‌ 
All‌ ‌work‌ ‌will‌ ‌occur‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌City‌ ‌of‌ ‌Merkel,‌ ‌Taylor‌ ‌County,‌ ‌Texas‌ ‌at‌ ‌the‌ ‌following‌ ‌locations:‌ ‌ 
‌ 
● Wastewater‌ ‌treatment‌ ‌plant‌ ‌located‌ ‌at‌ ‌318‌ ‌County‌ ‌Road‌ ‌682‌ ‌(‌ ‌32.484,‌ ‌-99.99821)‌ ‌ 
● Land‌ ‌Application‌ ‌Site‌ ‌1‌ ‌-‌ ‌located‌ ‌on‌ ‌26.6‌ ‌acres‌ ‌of‌ ‌property‌ ‌adjacent‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌south‌ ‌side‌ ‌of‌‌ 

the‌ ‌sludge‌ ‌ponds‌ ‌(32.4814,‌ ‌-99.99878)‌ ‌ 
● Land‌ ‌Application‌ ‌Site‌ ‌2‌ ‌-‌ ‌located‌ ‌on‌ ‌21.5‌ ‌acres‌ ‌of‌ ‌property‌ ‌adjacent‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌east‌ ‌side‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌‌ 

sludge‌ ‌ponds‌ ‌(32.48315,‌ ‌-100.00172)‌ ‌ 
● Land‌ ‌Application‌ ‌Site‌ ‌3‌ ‌-‌ ‌located‌ ‌on‌ ‌218‌ ‌acres‌ ‌of‌ ‌property‌ ‌north‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌sludge‌ ‌ponds‌‌ 

(32.49214,‌ ‌-99.999)‌ ‌ 
● Land‌ ‌Application‌ ‌Site‌ ‌4‌ ‌-‌ ‌located‌ ‌on‌ ‌181‌ ‌acres‌ ‌of‌ ‌property‌ ‌north‌ ‌of‌ ‌Land‌ ‌Application‌ ‌Site‌‌ 

3‌ ‌(32.49695,‌ ‌-99.99951)‌ ‌ 
‌ 

IF‌ ‌FUNDS‌ ‌ALLOW:‌ ‌ 
● Lift‌ ‌Station‌ ‌1‌ ‌-‌ ‌on‌ ‌the‌ ‌south‌ ‌side‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌I-20‌ ‌Frontage‌ ‌Road‌ ‌near‌ ‌High‌ ‌Cotton‌ ‌Pkwy‌ ‌and‌ ‌N‌‌ 

1st‌ ‌St.‌ ‌(32.47395,‌ ‌-100.02809)‌ ‌ 
● Lift‌ ‌Station‌ ‌2‌ ‌-‌ ‌on‌ ‌the‌ ‌south‌ ‌side‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌I-20‌ ‌Frontage‌ ‌Road‌ ‌near‌ ‌CR‌ ‌1236‌ ‌and‌ ‌N.‌ ‌1st‌ ‌St.‌‌ 

(32.46922,‌ ‌-99.9909)‌ ‌ 
● Lift‌ ‌Station‌ ‌3‌ ‌-‌ ‌on‌ ‌the‌ ‌north‌ ‌side‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌I-20‌ ‌Frontage‌ ‌Road‌ ‌at‌ ‌the‌ ‌Alon‌ ‌gas‌ ‌station‌ ‌ 

(32.46806,‌ ‌-99.98351)‌ ‌ 
● Lift‌ ‌Station‌ ‌4‌ ‌-‌ ‌on‌ ‌the‌ ‌northwest‌ ‌corner‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌sludge‌ ‌ponds‌ ‌(32.48548,‌ ‌-99.99938)‌ ‌ 

‌ 
The‌ ‌project‌ ‌area‌ ‌involves‌ ‌an‌ ‌existing‌ ‌WWTP‌ ‌and‌ ‌surrounding‌ ‌crop‌ ‌land‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌northern‌ ‌part‌ ‌of‌‌ 
the‌ ‌City.‌ ‌The‌ ‌WWTP‌ ‌contains‌ ‌three‌ ‌(3)‌ ‌holding‌ ‌ponds‌ ‌and‌ ‌is‌ ‌not‌ ‌fenced‌ ‌while‌ ‌the‌ ‌crop‌ ‌land‌ ‌is‌‌ 
described‌ ‌as‌ ‌being‌ ‌flat‌ ‌and‌ ‌is‌ ‌actively‌ ‌being‌ ‌utilized‌ ‌for‌ ‌harvesting‌ ‌activities.‌ ‌Above‌ ‌and‌ ‌below‌‌ 
ground‌ ‌utilities‌ ‌are‌ ‌present‌ ‌in‌ ‌and‌ ‌around‌ ‌the‌ ‌area.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Description‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌Proposed‌ ‌Project‌ ‌‌[24‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌50.12‌ ‌&‌ ‌58.32;‌ ‌40‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌1508.25]‌:‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

Sewer:‌ ‌ 
Contractor‌ ‌shall‌ ‌reduce‌ ‌the‌ ‌sludge‌ ‌levels‌ ‌of‌ ‌its‌ ‌facultative‌ ‌lagoon‌ ‌to‌ ‌ensure‌ ‌proper‌ ‌wastewater‌‌ 
treatment‌ ‌and‌ ‌resolve‌ ‌the‌ ‌potential‌ ‌threat‌ ‌to‌ ‌public‌ ‌health.‌  ‌Contractor‌ ‌shall‌ ‌conduct‌ ‌sludge‌‌ 
removal,‌ ‌install‌ ‌aeration‌ ‌equipment,‌ ‌electrical‌ ‌controls‌ ‌and‌ ‌all‌ ‌associated‌ ‌appurtenances.‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

If‌ ‌the‌ ‌pond‌ ‌can‌ ‌be‌ ‌drained‌ ‌it‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌ ‌removed‌ ‌with‌ ‌a‌ ‌loader.‌ ‌If‌ ‌the‌ ‌pond‌ ‌cannot‌ ‌be‌ ‌drained‌ ‌the‌‌ 
sludge‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌ ‌pumped‌ ‌out‌ ‌using‌ ‌specialized‌ ‌pumping‌ ‌equipment‌ ‌and‌ ‌allowed‌ ‌to‌ ‌dry.‌ ‌Then‌ ‌it‌ ‌will‌‌ 
be‌ ‌loaded‌ ‌onto‌ ‌a‌ ‌truck‌ ‌and‌ ‌hauled‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌application‌ ‌site‌ ‌and‌ ‌spread‌ ‌uniformly.‌ ‌The‌ ‌amount‌ ‌of‌‌ 
sludge‌ ‌applied‌ ‌per‌ ‌acre‌ ‌is‌ ‌determined‌ ‌through‌ ‌the‌ ‌TCEQ‌ ‌permitting‌ ‌process.‌  ‌After‌ ‌spreading‌ ‌the‌‌ 
sludge‌ ‌is‌ ‌then‌ ‌plowed‌ ‌into‌ ‌the‌ ‌soil.‌ ‌200‌ ‌acres‌ ‌of‌ ‌farmland‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌ ‌utilized‌ ‌for‌ ‌land‌ ‌application‌ ‌of‌‌ 
the‌ ‌sludge‌ ‌removal‌ ‌and‌ ‌there‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌be‌ ‌a‌ ‌sludge‌ ‌transmission‌ ‌line‌ ‌installed.‌ ‌This‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌ ‌a‌‌ 
temporary‌ ‌land‌ ‌use‌ ‌and‌ ‌there‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌ ‌no‌ ‌permanent‌ ‌acquisition‌ ‌involved‌ ‌with‌ ‌this‌ ‌project.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Professional‌ ‌Services‌ ‌including‌ ‌Grant‌ ‌Administrator‌ ‌and‌ ‌Project‌ ‌Engineer‌ ‌activities.‌ ‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
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IF‌ ‌FUNDS‌ ‌ALLOW:‌ ‌ 
Contractor‌ ‌shall‌ ‌perform‌ ‌SCADA‌ ‌improvements‌ ‌to‌ ‌four‌ ‌(4)‌ ‌lift‌ ‌stations‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌City.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Federal‌ ‌Involvement‌:‌ ‌HUD/CDB‌ ‌ 
‌ 

State‌ ‌Involvement:‌‌ ‌  
The‌ ‌project‌ ‌occurs‌ ‌on‌ ‌land‌ ‌or‌ ‌property‌ ‌owned‌ ‌a‌ ‌political‌ ‌subdivision‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌State‌ ‌of‌ ‌Texas:‌‌ ‌  

‌ 
Name‌ ‌of‌ ‌Owner‌:‌ ‌City‌ ‌of‌ ‌Merkel.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Ground‌ ‌Disturbance:‌ ‌ 

This‌ ‌project‌ ‌involves‌ ‌ground-disturbing‌ ‌activities.‌ ‌ 

● The‌ ‌aerator‌ ‌installation‌ ‌at‌ ‌the‌ ‌WWTP‌ ‌will‌ ‌consist‌ ‌of‌ ‌two‌ ‌(2)‌ ‌poles‌ ‌in‌ ‌a‌ ‌diameter‌ ‌hole‌ ‌of‌ ‌3‌‌ 
feet.‌ ‌There‌ ‌will‌ ‌also‌ ‌be‌ ‌200‌ ‌acres‌ ‌plowed‌ ‌to‌ ‌a‌ ‌depth‌ ‌of‌ ‌6-8”.‌‌ ‌  

Previous‌ ‌Land‌ ‌Use:‌‌ ‌  
The‌ ‌WWTP‌ ‌and‌ ‌the‌ ‌farmland‌ ‌being‌ ‌used‌ ‌for‌ ‌waste‌ ‌disposal‌ ‌has‌ ‌been‌ ‌in‌ ‌place‌ ‌for‌ ‌years.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Historic‌ ‌Properties:‌ ‌Structures:‌ ‌ 
The‌ ‌project‌ ‌area‌ ‌or‌ ‌area‌ ‌of‌ ‌potential‌ ‌effects‌ ‌does‌ ‌not‌ ‌include‌ ‌buildings,‌ ‌structures,‌ ‌or‌ ‌designed‌‌ 
landscape‌ ‌features‌ ‌(such‌ ‌as‌ ‌parks‌ ‌or‌ ‌cemeteries)‌ ‌that‌ ‌are‌ ‌45‌ ‌years‌ ‌of‌ ‌age‌ ‌or‌ ‌older.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

The‌ ‌project‌ ‌area‌ ‌or‌ ‌area‌ ‌of‌ ‌potential‌ ‌effects‌ ‌is‌ ‌not‌ ‌within‌ ‌or‌ ‌adjacent‌ ‌to‌ ‌a‌ ‌property‌ ‌or‌ ‌district‌ ‌that‌‌ 
is‌ ‌listed‌ ‌in‌ ‌or‌ ‌eligible‌ ‌for‌ ‌listing‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌National‌ ‌Register‌ ‌of‌ ‌Historic‌ ‌Places.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

There‌ ‌are‌ ‌no‌ ‌buildings,‌ ‌structures,‌ ‌and/or‌ ‌landscape‌ ‌features‌ ‌within‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌area‌ ‌or‌ ‌area‌ ‌of‌‌ 
potential‌ ‌effect‌ ‌that‌ ‌are‌ ‌45‌ ‌years‌ ‌of‌ ‌age‌ ‌or‌ ‌older.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Statement‌ ‌of‌ ‌Purpose‌ ‌and‌ ‌Need‌ ‌for‌ ‌the‌ ‌Proposal‌ ‌‌[40‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌1508.9(b)]:‌‌ ‌  
The‌ ‌facultative‌ ‌lagoon‌ ‌at‌ ‌the‌ ‌City‌ ‌of‌ ‌Merkel’s‌ ‌wastewater‌ ‌treatment‌ ‌plant‌ ‌(WWTP)‌ ‌aged‌ ‌and‌ 
deteriorated,‌ ‌resulting‌ ‌in‌ ‌improper‌ ‌wastewater‌ ‌treatment‌ ‌and‌ ‌a‌ ‌threat‌ ‌to‌ ‌public‌ ‌health.‌ ‌The‌‌ 
purpose‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌is‌ ‌to‌ ‌reduce‌ ‌the‌ ‌sludge‌ ‌levels‌ ‌of‌ ‌its‌ ‌facultative‌ ‌lagoon‌ ‌to‌ ‌ensure‌ ‌proper‌‌ 
wastewater‌ ‌treatment‌ ‌and‌ ‌resolve‌ ‌the‌ ‌potential‌ ‌threat‌ ‌to‌ ‌public‌ ‌health.‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

Existing‌ ‌Conditions‌ ‌and‌ ‌Trends‌‌ ‌[24‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌58.40(a)]:‌ ‌ 
Merkel’s‌‌2018‌‌population‌‌was‌‌estimated‌‌to‌‌be‌‌2,614,‌‌which‌‌is‌‌about‌‌0.1%‌‌increase‌‌from‌‌the‌‌2010‌‌                               
population‌‌of‌‌2,590.‌‌The‌‌proposed‌‌improvements‌‌are‌‌not‌‌expected‌‌to‌‌affect‌‌population‌‌growth‌‌in‌‌                           
the‌ ‌area.‌ ‌ 

The‌‌WWTP‌‌consists‌‌of‌‌a‌‌facultative‌‌lagoon‌‌and‌‌two‌‌stabilization‌‌ponds.‌‌The‌‌facultative‌‌lagoon‌‌is‌‌                             
not‌ ‌providing‌ ‌adequate‌ ‌treatment‌ ‌due‌ ‌to‌ ‌sludge‌ ‌at‌ ‌the‌ ‌bottom.‌ ‌Improper‌ ‌treatment‌ ‌of‌‌the‌‌waste‌‌                             
water‌ ‌is‌ ‌a‌ ‌potential‌ ‌health‌ ‌threat‌ ‌and‌ ‌may‌ ‌bring‌ ‌enforcement‌ ‌action‌ ‌by‌ ‌TCEQ.‌ ‌ 
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Completing‌ ‌this‌ ‌project‌ ‌will‌ ‌help‌ ‌ensure‌ ‌the‌ ‌sewer‌ ‌system‌ ‌continues‌ ‌to‌ ‌function‌ ‌as‌ ‌designed.‌ ‌ 

Funding‌ ‌Information‌ ‌ 
‌ 

‌ 
Estimated‌ ‌Total‌ ‌HUD‌ ‌Funded‌ ‌Amount:‌ ‌‌$275,000‌ ‌ 

‌ 
Estimated‌ ‌Total‌ ‌Project‌ ‌Cost‌‌ ‌(HUD‌ ‌and‌ ‌non-HUD‌ ‌funds)‌ ‌[24‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌58.32(d)]‌:‌ ‌ 

‌ 
Project‌ ‌will‌ ‌cost‌ ‌$302,500‌ ‌and‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌ ‌paid‌ ‌for‌ ‌with‌ ‌$275,000‌ ‌in‌ ‌HUD‌ ‌CDBG‌ ‌grant‌ ‌funds‌‌ 
administered‌ ‌by‌ ‌the‌ ‌Texas‌ ‌Department‌ ‌of‌ ‌Agriculture‌ ‌and‌ ‌$27,500‌ ‌in‌ ‌local‌ ‌funds.‌ ‌ 

‌ 
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Grant‌ ‌Number‌ ‌  HUD‌ ‌Program‌‌ ‌   Funding‌ ‌Amount‌‌ ‌  
7220301‌ ‌   CDBG‌ ‌  $275,000‌ ‌ 



‌ 

Compliance‌ ‌with‌ ‌24‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌50.4,‌ ‌58.5,‌ ‌and‌ ‌58.6‌ ‌Laws‌ ‌and‌ ‌Authorities‌ ‌ 
Record‌ ‌below‌ ‌the‌ ‌compliance‌ ‌or‌ ‌conformance‌ ‌determinations‌ ‌for‌ ‌each‌ ‌statute,‌ ‌executive‌ ‌order,‌ ‌or‌‌                         
regulation.‌ ‌Provide‌ ‌credible,‌ ‌traceable,‌‌and‌‌supportive‌‌source‌‌documentation‌‌for‌‌each‌‌authority.‌‌Where‌‌                       
applicable,‌ ‌complete‌ ‌the‌ ‌necessary‌ ‌reviews‌ ‌or‌ ‌consultations‌ ‌and‌ ‌obtain‌ ‌or‌ ‌note‌ ‌applicable‌ ‌permits‌ ‌of‌‌                           
approvals.‌ ‌Clearly‌ ‌note‌ ‌citations,‌ ‌dates/names/titles‌ ‌of‌ ‌contacts,‌ ‌and‌ ‌page‌ ‌references.‌ ‌Attach‌ ‌additional‌‌                       
documentation‌ ‌as‌ ‌appropriate.‌ ‌ 
‌ 
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Compliance‌ ‌Factors‌:‌‌ 
Statutes,‌ ‌Executive‌ ‌Orders,‌‌ 
and‌ ‌Regulations‌ ‌listed‌ ‌at‌ ‌24‌‌ 
CFR‌ ‌§58.5‌ ‌and‌ ‌§58.6‌ 

Are‌ ‌formal‌‌ 
compliance‌‌ 

steps‌ ‌or‌‌ 
mitigation‌‌ 
required?‌ ‌ 

‌ 

Compliance‌ ‌determinations‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

STATUTES,‌ ‌EXECUTIVE‌ ‌ORDERS,‌ ‌AND‌ ‌REGULATIONS‌ ‌LISTED‌ ‌AT‌ ‌24‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌50.4‌‌ 
and‌ ‌58.6‌ ‌ 
Airport‌ ‌Hazards‌‌ ‌  

24‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌Part‌ ‌51‌ ‌Subpart‌ ‌D‌ ‌ 

Yes‌     ‌No‌ ‌ 
 ‌☐‌    ‌X‌ ‌ 

According‌ ‌to‌ ‌Google‌ ‌Maps‌ ‌and‌ ‌a‌ ‌U.S.‌‌ 
Military‌ ‌Air‌ ‌Bases‌ ‌map,‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌is‌ ‌not‌‌ 
within‌ ‌15,000‌ ‌feet‌ ‌of‌ ‌a‌ ‌military‌ ‌airport‌ ‌or‌‌ 
2,500‌ ‌feet‌ ‌of‌ ‌a‌ ‌civilian‌ ‌airport.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Review‌ ‌is‌ ‌in‌ ‌compliance‌ ‌with‌ ‌24‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌Part‌‌ 
51‌ ‌Subpart‌ ‌D.‌ ‌(see‌ ‌Airport‌ ‌Hazards)‌ ‌ 

Coastal‌ ‌Barrier‌ ‌Resources‌‌ ‌  

Coastal‌ ‌Barrier‌ ‌Resources‌ ‌Act,‌ ‌as‌‌ 
amended‌ ‌by‌ ‌the‌ ‌Coastal‌ ‌Barrier‌‌ 
Improvement‌ ‌Act‌ ‌of‌ ‌1990‌ ‌[16‌‌ 
USC‌ ‌3501]‌ ‌ 

Yes‌     ‌No‌ ‌ 
 ‌☐‌    ‌X‌ ‌ 

According‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌GLO‌ ‌Coastal‌ ‌Barrier‌ ‌Map,‌‌ 
the‌ ‌project‌ ‌is‌ ‌not‌ ‌located‌ ‌in‌ ‌a‌ ‌coastal‌ ‌barrier‌‌ 
area.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Review‌ ‌is‌ ‌in‌ ‌compliance‌ ‌with‌ ‌the‌ ‌Coastal‌‌ 
Barrier‌ ‌Resources‌ ‌Act,‌ ‌as‌ ‌amended‌ ‌by‌ ‌the‌‌ 
Coastal‌ ‌Barrier‌ ‌Improvement‌ ‌Act‌ ‌of‌ ‌1990‌‌ 
[16‌ ‌USC‌ ‌3501].‌ ‌(See‌ ‌Coastal‌ ‌Barriers)‌ ‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
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Flood‌ ‌Insurance‌ ‌ ‌   

Flood‌ ‌Disaster‌ ‌Protection‌ ‌Act‌ ‌of‌‌ 
1973‌ ‌and‌ ‌National‌ ‌Flood‌‌ 
Insurance‌ ‌Reform‌ ‌Act‌ ‌of‌ ‌1994‌‌ 
[42‌ ‌USC‌ ‌4001-4128‌ ‌and‌ ‌42‌ ‌USC‌‌ 
5154a]‌ ‌ 

Yes‌     ‌No‌ ‌ 
 ‌☐‌    ‌X‌ ‌ 

According‌ ‌to‌ ‌FEMA‌ ‌floodplain‌ ‌map‌‌ 
#48441CD175F‌ ‌(effective‌ ‌date‌ ‌1/6/12),‌ ‌a‌‌ 
portion‌ ‌of‌ ‌one‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌ponds‌ ‌and‌ ‌some‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌‌ 
property‌ ‌identified‌ ‌for‌ ‌possible‌ ‌sludge‌‌ 
disbursement‌ ‌is‌ ‌within‌ ‌a‌ ‌100‌ ‌year‌ ‌floodplain‌‌ 
(A).‌ ‌ 
‌ 

According‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌engineer,‌ ‌no‌ ‌work‌‌ 
will‌ ‌occur‌ ‌within‌ ‌the‌ ‌floodplain‌ ‌as‌ ‌it‌ ‌is‌ ‌not‌‌ 
allowed‌ ‌by‌ ‌TAC.‌ ‌Therefore,‌ ‌no‌ ‌work‌ ‌will‌ ‌ 
occur‌ ‌within‌ ‌a‌ ‌floodplain‌ ‌which‌ ‌requires‌‌ 
further‌ ‌action.‌ ‌See‌ ‌Floodplain‌ ‌Management‌ ‌ 
‌ 

The‌ ‌City‌ ‌of‌ ‌Merkel‌ ‌is‌ ‌participating‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌‌ 
National‌ ‌Flood‌ ‌Insurance‌ ‌Program.‌‌ 
However,‌ ‌neither‌ ‌the‌ ‌Flood‌ ‌Disaster‌‌ 
Protection‌ ‌Act‌ ‌of‌ ‌1973‌ ‌nor‌ ‌National‌ ‌Flood‌‌ 
Insurance‌ ‌Reform‌ ‌Act‌ ‌of‌ ‌1994‌ ‌require‌ ‌this‌‌ 
project‌ ‌to‌ ‌have‌ ‌insurance.‌‌ ‌  
 
Review‌ ‌is‌ ‌in‌ ‌compliance‌ ‌with‌ ‌the‌ ‌Flood‌‌ 
Disaster‌ ‌Protection‌ ‌Act‌ ‌of‌ ‌1973‌ ‌and‌ ‌National‌‌ 
Flood‌ ‌Insurance‌ ‌Reform‌ ‌Act‌ ‌of‌ ‌1994‌ ‌[42‌‌ 
USC‌ ‌4001-4128‌ ‌and‌ ‌42‌ ‌USC‌ ‌5154a]‌ ‌.‌ ‌ 
(See‌ ‌Flood‌ ‌Insurance‌ ‌and‌ ‌Floodplain‌‌ 
Management)‌ ‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
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STATUTES,‌ ‌EXECUTIVE‌ ‌ORDERS,‌ ‌AND‌ ‌REGULATIONS‌ ‌LISTED‌ ‌AT‌ ‌24‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌50.4‌ ‌&‌‌ 
58.5‌ ‌ 
Clean‌ ‌Air‌‌ ‌  

Clean‌ ‌Air‌ ‌Act,‌ ‌as‌ ‌amended,‌‌ 
particularly‌ ‌section‌ ‌176(c)‌ ‌&‌ ‌(d);‌‌ 
40‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌Parts‌ ‌6,‌ ‌51,‌ ‌93‌ ‌ 

Yes‌     ‌No‌ ‌ 
 ‌☐‌    ‌X‌ ‌ 

According‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌EPA‌ ‌Texas‌ ‌County‌‌ 
Nonattainment/Maintenance‌ ‌Status,‌ ‌Taylor‌‌ 
County‌ ‌is‌ ‌not‌ ‌considered‌ ‌a‌‌ 
Non-Attainment‌ ‌area‌ ‌for‌ ‌8-Hour‌ ‌Ozone.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Review‌ ‌is‌ ‌in‌ ‌compliance‌ ‌with‌ ‌the‌ ‌‌Clean‌ ‌Air‌‌ 
Act,‌ ‌as‌ ‌amended,‌ ‌particularly‌ ‌section‌ ‌176(c)‌ ‌&‌‌ 
(d);‌ ‌40‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌Parts‌ ‌6,‌ ‌51,‌ ‌93‌.‌ ‌(See‌ ‌Clean‌ ‌Air)‌ ‌ 

Coastal‌ ‌Zone‌ ‌Management‌‌ ‌  

Coastal‌ ‌Zone‌ ‌Management‌ ‌Act,‌‌ 
sections‌ ‌307(c)‌ ‌&‌ ‌(d)‌ ‌ 

Yes‌     ‌No‌ ‌ 
 ‌☐‌    ‌X‌ ‌ 

According‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌GLO‌ ‌Coastal‌ ‌Zone‌ ‌Map,‌ ‌ 
the‌ ‌project‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌occur‌ ‌within‌ ‌a‌ ‌natural‌‌ 
resource‌ ‌area‌ ‌(CNRAs).‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Review‌ ‌is‌ ‌in‌ ‌compliance‌ ‌with‌ ‌the‌ ‌‌Coastal‌‌ 
Zone‌ ‌Management‌ ‌Act,‌ ‌sections‌ ‌307(c)‌ ‌&‌ ‌(d).‌ ‌ 
(See‌ ‌Coastal‌ ‌Zone‌ ‌Management)‌ ‌ 

Contamination‌ ‌and‌ ‌Toxic‌‌ 
Substances‌ ‌ ‌   

24‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌Part‌ ‌50.3(i)‌ ‌&‌ ‌58.5(i)(2)‌ ‌ 

Yes‌     ‌No‌ ‌ 
☐‌    ‌X‌ ‌ 

Onsite‌ ‌observation‌ ‌revealed‌ ‌no‌ ‌visual‌‌ 
evidence‌ ‌of‌ ‌potential‌ ‌contaminated‌ ‌soil‌ ‌or‌‌ 
the‌ ‌presence‌ ‌of‌ ‌hazardous‌ ‌facilities.‌ ‌ 
‌ 
After‌ ‌searching‌ ‌the‌ ‌following‌ ‌state/federal‌ 
databases,‌ ‌potential‌ ‌sources‌ ‌of‌‌ 
contamination‌ ‌which‌ ‌could‌ ‌pose‌ ‌a‌ ‌hazard‌‌ 
or‌ ‌would‌ ‌restrict‌ ‌the‌ ‌intended‌ ‌uses‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌‌ 
property‌ ‌or‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌occupants‌ ‌were‌‌ 
identified:‌ 
‌ 

State‌ ‌Databases:‌ ‌ 
● Industrial‌ ‌and‌ ‌Hazardous‌ ‌Waste‌‌ 

(IHW);‌ ‌ 
● Petroleum‌ ‌Storage‌ ‌Tanks‌ ‌(PST);‌ ‌ 
● Leaking‌ ‌Petroleum‌ ‌Storage‌ ‌Tanks‌‌ 

(LPST);‌ ‌ 
● Brownfield‌ ‌Site‌ ‌Assessments‌‌ 

(BSA);‌‌ ‌  
● State‌ ‌superfund‌ ‌(SF);‌‌ ‌  
● Municipal‌ ‌Solid‌ ‌Waste‌ ‌Landfill‌‌ 

Sites‌ ‌(MSWLF);‌ ‌and‌ ‌ 
● Radio‌ ‌Active‌ ‌Materials‌‌ ‌  
● Superfund‌ ‌ 
● Voluntary‌ ‌Cleanup‌ ‌ 

‌ 



‌ 
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● Closed‌ ‌and‌ ‌Abandoned‌ ‌Landfill‌‌ 
Inventory‌ ‌(County).‌ ‌ 

‌ 
Federal‌ ‌(NEPA‌ ‌Assist‌ ‌Databases):‌ ‌ 

● National‌ ‌Priorities‌ ‌List‌ ‌(NPL);‌ ‌ 
● Resource‌ ‌Conservation‌ ‌and‌‌ 

Recovery‌ ‌Act‌ ‌–‌ ‌Corrective‌ ‌Action‌‌ 
(RCRAC);‌ ‌ 

● Resource‌ ‌Conservation‌ ‌and‌‌ 
Recovery‌ ‌Act‌ ‌–‌ ‌Generator‌‌ 
(RCRAG);‌ ‌ 

● Brownfield‌ ‌Management‌ ‌System‌‌ 
(BF);‌ ‌ 

● Comprehensive‌ ‌Environmental‌‌ 
Response,‌ ‌Compensation‌ ‌and‌‌ 
Liability‌ ‌Information‌ ‌System‌‌ 
(CERCLIS)‌ ‌ 

● EPA‌ ‌-‌ ‌Cleanup‌ ‌Sites‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Potential‌ ‌Sources‌ ‌of‌ ‌Contamination:‌ ‌ 
● Three‌ ‌(3)‌ ‌RCRA‌ ‌facilities‌ ‌within‌ ‌1‌‌ 

mile‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌site.‌ ‌ 
● One‌ ‌(1)‌ ‌CORRACTS‌ ‌facility‌ ‌within‌‌ 

1‌ ‌mile‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌site.‌ ‌ 
● Two‌ ‌(2)‌ ‌LPST‌ ‌within‌ ‌½‌ ‌mile‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌‌ 

project‌ ‌site.‌ ‌ 
● One‌ ‌(1)‌ ‌PST‌ ‌on‌ ‌adjoining‌ ‌property‌ ‌to‌‌ 

the‌ ‌project‌ ‌site.‌ ‌ 
● One‌ ‌(1)‌ ‌closed‌ ‌landfill‌ ‌within‌ ‌½‌ ‌mile‌‌ 

of‌ ‌the‌ ‌Lift‌ ‌Station‌ ‌#1.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

The‌ ‌City‌ ‌considered‌ ‌the‌ ‌necessity‌ ‌to‌ ‌have‌ ‌a‌‌ 
ASTM‌ ‌Phase‌ ‌I‌ ‌Environmental‌ ‌Site‌‌ 
Assessment‌ ‌completed‌ ‌and‌ ‌rejected‌ ‌the‌ ‌idea‌‌ 
for‌ ‌the‌ ‌following‌ ‌reasons:‌ ‌ 
‌ 
● The‌ ‌RCRA‌ ‌facilities‌ ‌were‌ ‌all‌ ‌in‌‌ 

compliance.‌ ‌ 
● The‌ ‌LPST’s‌ ‌were‌ ‌inactive.‌ ‌ 
● The‌ ‌PST’s‌ ‌were‌ ‌in‌ ‌compliance.‌ ‌ 
● There‌ ‌is‌ ‌no‌ ‌ground‌ ‌disturbance‌ ‌at‌‌ 

Lift‌ ‌Station‌ ‌#1.‌ ‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
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● There‌ ‌were‌ ‌no‌ ‌signs‌ ‌of‌‌ 
contamination‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌area‌‌ 
during‌ ‌an‌ ‌on-site‌ ‌review.‌‌ ‌  

● The‌ ‌project‌ ‌does‌ ‌not‌ ‌involve‌‌ 
construction‌ ‌of‌ ‌a‌ ‌habitable‌ ‌structure.‌‌ 
Therefore,‌ ‌if‌  ‌contaminants‌ ‌were‌‌ 
present,‌ ‌exposure‌ ‌would‌ ‌be‌ ‌limited‌‌ 
to‌ ‌excavation‌ ‌activities.‌ ‌ 

‌ 
No‌ ‌impact‌ ‌from‌ ‌these‌ ‌facilities‌ ‌is‌ ‌expected.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Review‌ ‌is‌ ‌in‌ ‌compliance‌ ‌with‌ ‌‌24‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌Part‌‌ 
50.3(i)‌ ‌&‌ ‌58.5(i)(2)‌.‌ ‌ 
(See‌ ‌Contamination‌ ‌and‌ ‌Toxic‌ ‌Substances)‌ ‌ 

Endangered‌ ‌Species‌‌ ‌  

Endangered‌ ‌Species‌ ‌Act‌ ‌of‌ ‌1973,‌‌ 
particularly‌ ‌section‌ ‌7;‌ ‌50‌ ‌CFR‌‌ 
Part‌ ‌402‌ ‌ 

Yes‌     ‌No‌ ‌ 
☐‌    ‌X‌ ‌ 

On-site‌ ‌inspection,‌ ‌coordination‌ ‌with‌ ‌the‌‌ 
USFWS‌ ‌and‌ ‌review‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌TPWD‌ ‌County‌‌ 
Species‌ ‌List‌ ‌revealed‌ ‌the‌ ‌following:‌ ‌ 
‌ 

USFWS:‌‌ ‌  
Endangered‌ ‌Species:‌ ‌ 
There‌ ‌are‌ ‌a‌ ‌total‌ ‌of‌ ‌four‌ ‌(4)‌ ‌threatened‌ ‌(T),‌ ‌ 
endangered‌ ‌(E)‌ ‌or‌ ‌Candidate‌ ‌(C)‌ ‌species‌‌ 
that‌ ‌may‌ ‌occur‌ ‌or‌ ‌could‌ ‌potentially‌ ‌be‌‌ 
affected‌ ‌by‌ ‌activities‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌general‌ ‌project‌‌ 
area.‌ ‌ 
‌ 
● Piping‌ ‌Plover‌ ‌(Charadrius‌ ‌melodus)‌ ‌ 
● Red‌ ‌Knot‌ ‌Calidris‌ ‌canutus‌ ‌rufa‌ ‌ 
● Sharpnose‌ ‌Shiner‌ ‌Notropis‌‌ 

oxyrhynchus‌ ‌ 
● Smalleye‌ ‌Shiner‌ ‌Notropis‌ ‌buccula‌ ‌ 

‌ 
After‌ ‌review‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌habitat‌ ‌requirements,‌ ‌it‌‌ 
was‌ ‌determined‌ ‌that‌ ‌no‌ ‌habitat‌ ‌is‌ ‌present‌‌ 
as‌ ‌all‌ ‌work‌ ‌will‌ ‌occur‌ ‌at‌ ‌existing‌‌ 
wastewater‌ ‌facilities‌ ‌and‌ ‌in‌ ‌active‌‌ 
agricultural‌ ‌fields‌ ‌which‌ ‌are‌ ‌regularly‌ ‌ 
plowed.‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

Critical‌ ‌Habitat:‌ ‌ 
None‌ ‌exists.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Wildlife‌ ‌Refuges‌ ‌and‌ ‌Fish‌ ‌Hatcheries:‌ ‌ 
None‌ ‌exist.‌‌ ‌  
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Wetlands‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌National‌ ‌Wetlands‌‌ 
Inventory:‌ ‌ 
According‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌USFWS‌ ‌Wetlands‌‌ 
Inventory‌ ‌Map,‌ ‌a‌ ‌portion‌ ‌of‌ ‌one‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌ponds‌‌ 
are‌ ‌near‌ ‌designated‌ ‌wetland‌ ‌and‌ ‌some‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌‌ 
property‌ ‌identified‌ ‌for‌ ‌possible‌ ‌sludge‌‌ 
disbursement‌ ‌contain‌ ‌identified‌ ‌wetlands.‌ ‌ ‌   
‌ 

According‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌engineer,‌ ‌no‌ ‌work‌‌ 
will‌ ‌occur‌ ‌within‌ ‌the‌ ‌wetland‌ ‌as‌ ‌it‌ ‌is‌ ‌not‌‌ 
allowed‌ ‌by‌ ‌TAC.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Mitigations‌ ‌would‌ ‌include‌ ‌all‌ ‌TAC‌‌ 
requirements‌ ‌for‌ ‌land‌ ‌application.‌ ‌Which‌‌ 
includes‌ ‌a‌ ‌200ft‌ ‌buffer‌ ‌zone‌ ‌from‌ ‌the‌‌ 
wetland‌ ‌or‌ ‌plowing‌ ‌sludge‌ ‌into‌ ‌the‌ ‌soil,‌ ‌and‌‌ 
no‌ ‌sludge‌ ‌application‌ ‌on‌ ‌slopes‌ ‌greater‌ ‌than‌‌ 
8%.‌ ‌ 
‌ 
TPWD:‌ ‌ 
Migratory‌ ‌Birds‌ ‌ 
The‌ ‌habitat‌ ‌for‌ ‌no‌ ‌migratory‌ ‌birds‌ ‌exists‌ ‌in‌‌ 
the‌ ‌project‌ ‌area‌ ‌as‌ ‌all‌ ‌work‌ ‌will‌ ‌occur‌ ‌at‌‌ 
existing‌ ‌wastewater‌ ‌facilities‌ ‌and‌ ‌in‌ ‌active‌‌ 
agricultural‌ ‌fields‌ ‌which‌ ‌are‌ ‌regularly‌‌ 
plowed.‌ ‌Therefore,‌ ‌there‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌ ‌no‌‌ 
impacts‌ ‌to‌ ‌migratory‌ ‌birds.‌ ‌ 
‌ 
The‌  ‌proposed‌ ‌project‌ ‌would‌ ‌have‌ ‌“no‌‌ 
effect”‌ ‌on‌ ‌federally‌ ‌listed‌ ‌species‌ ‌or‌‌ 
critical‌ ‌habitat‌ ‌and‌ ‌no‌ ‌impact‌ ‌on‌‌ 
state-listed‌ ‌species.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Review‌ ‌is‌ ‌in‌ ‌compliance‌ ‌with‌ ‌the‌ ‌‌Endangered‌‌ 
Species‌ ‌Act‌ ‌of‌ ‌1973,‌ ‌particularly‌ ‌section‌ ‌7;‌ ‌50‌‌ 
CFR‌ ‌Part‌ ‌402‌.‌ ‌(See‌ ‌Endangered‌ ‌Species)‌ ‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 



‌ 
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Explosive‌ ‌and‌ ‌Flammable‌‌ 
Hazards‌ ‌ 

24‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌Part‌ ‌51‌ ‌Subpart‌ ‌C‌ 

Yes‌     ‌No‌ ‌ 
☐‌    ‌X‌ ‌ 

The‌ ‌proposed‌ ‌HUD-assisted‌ ‌project‌ ‌does‌ ‌not‌‌ 
include‌ ‌a‌ ‌hazardous‌ ‌facility‌ ‌(a‌ ‌facility‌ ‌that‌‌ 
mainly‌ ‌stores,‌ ‌handles‌ ‌or‌ ‌processes‌‌ 
flammable‌ ‌or‌ ‌combustible‌ ‌chemicals‌ ‌such‌ ‌as‌‌ 
bulk‌ ‌fuel‌ ‌storage‌ ‌facilities‌ ‌and‌ ‌refineries)‌‌ 
and‌ ‌does‌ ‌not‌ ‌include‌ ‌any‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌following‌‌ 
activities:‌  ‌development,‌ ‌construction,‌‌ 
rehabilitation‌ ‌that‌ ‌will‌ ‌increase‌ ‌residential‌‌ 
densities,‌ ‌or‌ ‌conversion.‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

Moreover,‌ ‌according‌ ‌to‌ ‌HUD,‌ ‌24‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌Part‌‌ 
51‌ ‌Subpart‌ ‌C‌ ‌refers‌ ‌to‌ ‌habitable‌ ‌structures‌‌ 
and‌ ‌does‌ ‌not‌ ‌apply‌ ‌to‌ ‌temporary‌ ‌workers.‌‌ 
Therefore,‌ ‌this‌ ‌project‌ ‌is‌ ‌in‌ ‌compliance‌ ‌with‌‌ 
24‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌51‌ ‌C.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

The‌ ‌review‌ ‌is‌ ‌in‌ ‌compliance‌ ‌with‌ ‌24‌ ‌CFR‌‌ 
Part‌ ‌51‌ ‌Subpart‌ ‌C.‌ ‌ 
(See‌ ‌Explosive‌ ‌and‌ ‌Flammable‌ ‌Hazards)‌ ‌ 

Farmlands‌ ‌Protection‌ ‌ ‌   

Farmland‌ ‌Protection‌ ‌Policy‌ ‌Act‌‌ 
of‌ ‌1981,‌ ‌particularly‌ ‌sections‌‌ 
1504(b)‌ ‌and‌ ‌1541;‌ ‌7‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌Part‌‌ 
658‌ ‌ 

Yes‌     ‌No‌ ‌ 
☐‌    ‌X‌ ‌ 

The‌ ‌project‌ ‌does‌ ‌not‌ ‌include‌ ‌activities‌ ‌that‌‌ 
could‌ ‌convert‌ ‌agricultural‌ ‌land‌ ‌to‌‌ 
non-agricultural‌ ‌land.‌ ‌ 
‌ 
Review‌ ‌is‌ ‌in‌ ‌compliance‌ ‌with‌ ‌the‌ ‌‌Farmland‌‌ 
Protection‌ ‌Policy‌ ‌Act‌ ‌of‌ ‌1981,‌ ‌particularly‌‌ 
sections‌ ‌1504(b)‌ ‌and‌ ‌1541;‌ ‌7‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌Part‌ ‌658‌.‌ ‌ 
(See‌ ‌Farmlands‌ ‌Protection)‌ ‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 

‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 

‌ 
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Floodplain‌ ‌Management‌ ‌ ‌   

Executive‌ ‌Order‌ ‌11988,‌‌ 
particularly‌ ‌section‌ ‌2(a);‌ ‌24‌ ‌CFR‌‌ 
Part‌ ‌55‌ ‌ 

Yes‌     ‌No‌ ‌ 
☐‌    ‌X‌ ‌ 

According‌ ‌to‌ ‌FEMA‌ ‌floodplain‌ ‌map‌‌ 
#48441CD175F‌ ‌(effective‌ ‌date‌ ‌1/6/12),‌ ‌a‌‌ 
portion‌ ‌of‌ ‌one‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌ponds‌ ‌and‌ ‌some‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌‌ 
property‌ ‌identified‌ ‌for‌ ‌possible‌ ‌sludge‌‌ 
disbursement‌ ‌is‌ ‌within‌ ‌a‌ ‌100-year‌ ‌floodplain‌‌ 
(A).‌ ‌ 
‌ 

According‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌engineer,‌ ‌no‌ ‌work‌‌ 
will‌ ‌occur‌ ‌within‌ ‌the‌ ‌floodplain‌ ‌as‌ ‌it‌ ‌is‌ ‌not‌‌ 
allowed‌ ‌by‌ ‌TAC.‌ ‌Therefore,‌ ‌no‌ ‌work‌ ‌will‌ ‌ 
occur‌ ‌within‌ ‌a‌ ‌floodplain‌ ‌which‌ ‌requires‌‌ 
further‌ ‌action.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Review‌ ‌is‌ ‌in‌ ‌compliance‌ ‌with‌ ‌‌Executive‌‌ 
Order‌ ‌11988,‌ ‌particularly‌ ‌section‌ ‌2(a);‌ ‌24‌ ‌CFR‌‌ 
Part‌ ‌55‌.‌ ‌(See‌ ‌Floodplain‌ ‌Management)‌ ‌ 

Historic‌ ‌Preservation‌ ‌ ‌   

National‌ ‌Historic‌ ‌Preservation‌‌ 
Act‌ ‌of‌ ‌1966,‌ ‌particularly‌ ‌sections‌‌ 
106‌ ‌and‌ ‌110;‌ ‌36‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌Part‌ ‌800‌ ‌ 

Yes‌     ‌No‌‌ ‌  
☐‌    ‌X‌ ‌ 

According‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌Texas‌ ‌Historical‌‌ 
Commission:‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

Above-Ground‌ ‌Resources‌ ‌ 
No‌ ‌historic‌ ‌properties‌ ‌are‌ ‌present‌ ‌or‌ ‌affected‌‌ 
by‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌as‌ ‌proposed.‌ ‌However,‌ ‌if‌‌ 
historic‌ ‌properties‌ ‌are‌ ‌discovered‌ ‌or‌‌ 
unanticipated‌ ‌effects‌ ‌on‌ ‌historic‌ ‌properties‌‌ 
are‌ ‌found,‌ ‌work‌ ‌should‌ ‌cease‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌‌ 
immediate‌ ‌area;‌ ‌work‌ ‌can‌ ‌continue‌ ‌where‌ ‌no‌‌ 
historic‌ ‌properties‌ ‌are‌ ‌present.‌ ‌Please‌ ‌contact‌‌ 
the‌ ‌THC's‌ ‌History‌ ‌Programs‌ ‌Division‌ ‌at‌‌ 
512-463-5853‌ ‌to‌ ‌consult‌ ‌on‌ ‌further‌ ‌actions‌‌ 
that‌ ‌may‌ ‌be‌ ‌necessary‌ ‌to‌ ‌protect‌ ‌historic‌‌ 
properties.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Archeology‌ ‌Comments‌ ‌ 
No‌ ‌identified‌ ‌historic‌ ‌properties,‌‌ 
archeological‌ ‌sites,‌ ‌or‌ ‌other‌ ‌cultural‌‌ 
resources‌ ‌are‌ ‌present‌ ‌or‌ ‌affected.‌ ‌However,‌‌ 
if‌ ‌cultural‌ ‌materials‌ ‌are‌ ‌encountered‌ ‌during‌‌ 
project‌ ‌activities,‌ ‌work‌ ‌should‌ ‌cease‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌‌ 
immediate‌ ‌area;‌ ‌work‌ ‌can‌ ‌continue‌ ‌where‌ ‌no‌‌ 
cultural‌ ‌materials‌ ‌are‌ ‌present.‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

dialpad://512-463-5853


‌ 
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Please‌ ‌contact‌ ‌the‌ ‌THC’s‌ ‌Archeology‌‌ 
Division‌ ‌at‌ ‌512-463-6096‌ ‌to‌ ‌consult‌ ‌on‌‌ 
further‌ ‌actions‌ ‌that‌ ‌may‌ ‌be‌ ‌necessary‌ ‌to‌‌ 
protect‌ ‌the‌ ‌cultural‌ ‌remains.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

According‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌HUD‌ ‌Tribal‌ ‌Directory‌‌ 
Assessment‌ ‌Tool,‌ ‌there‌ ‌are‌ ‌five‌ ‌(5)‌ ‌tribes‌‌ 
with‌ ‌an‌ ‌interest‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌County.‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

Comment‌ ‌letters‌ ‌were‌ ‌sent‌ ‌out‌ ‌on‌ ‌June‌ ‌8,‌‌ 
2021.‌ ‌No‌ ‌comments‌ ‌were‌ ‌received.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Review‌ ‌is‌ ‌in‌ ‌compliance‌ ‌with‌ ‌the‌ ‌‌National‌‌ 
Historic‌ ‌Preservation‌ ‌Act‌ ‌of‌ ‌1966,‌ ‌particularly‌‌ 
sections‌ ‌106‌ ‌and‌ ‌110;‌ ‌36‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌Part‌ ‌800‌.‌ ‌ 
(See‌ ‌Historical‌ ‌Preservation)‌ ‌ 

Noise‌ ‌Abatement‌ ‌and‌ ‌Control‌ ‌ ‌   

Noise‌ ‌Control‌ ‌Act‌ ‌of‌ ‌1972,‌ ‌as‌‌ 
amended‌ ‌by‌ ‌the‌ ‌Quiet‌‌ 
Communities‌ ‌Act‌ ‌of‌ ‌1978;‌ ‌24‌‌ 
CFR‌ ‌Part‌ ‌51‌ ‌Subpart‌ ‌B‌ ‌ 

Yes‌     ‌No‌ ‌ 
☐‌    ‌X‌ ‌ 

‌ 

The‌ ‌project‌ ‌does‌ ‌not‌ ‌involve‌ ‌a‌ ‌noise‌‌ 
sensitive‌ ‌use‌ ‌such‌ ‌as‌ ‌a‌ ‌residential‌ ‌structure,‌‌ 
school,‌ ‌hospital,‌ ‌nursing‌ ‌home,‌ ‌library,‌ ‌etc.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Review‌ ‌is‌ ‌in‌ ‌compliance‌ ‌with‌ ‌the‌ ‌‌Noise‌‌ 
Control‌ ‌Act‌ ‌of‌ ‌1972,‌ ‌as‌ ‌amended‌ ‌by‌ ‌the‌ ‌Quiet‌ ‌ 
Communities‌ ‌Act‌ ‌of‌ ‌1978;‌ ‌24‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌Part‌ ‌51‌‌ 
Subpart‌ ‌B‌.‌ ‌(See‌ ‌Noise‌ ‌Abatement‌ ‌and‌‌ 
Control)‌ ‌ 

Sole‌ ‌Source‌ ‌Aquifers‌ ‌ ‌   

Safe‌ ‌Drinking‌ ‌Water‌ ‌Act‌ ‌of‌ ‌1974,‌‌ 
as‌ ‌amended,‌ ‌particularly‌ ‌section‌‌ 
1424(e);‌ ‌40‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌Part‌ ‌149‌ ‌ 

Yes‌     ‌No‌ ‌ 
☐‌    ‌X‌ ‌ 

‌ 

The‌ ‌project‌ ‌does‌ ‌not‌ ‌involve‌ ‌land‌ ‌use‌‌ 
conversion.‌ ‌According‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌EPA‌ ‌Sole‌‌ 
Source‌ ‌Aquifer‌ ‌Map,‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌is‌ ‌not‌ ‌near‌ ‌a‌‌ 
sole‌ ‌source‌ ‌aquifer.‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

Review‌ ‌is‌ ‌in‌ ‌compliance‌ ‌with‌ ‌the‌ ‌‌Safe‌‌ 
Drinking‌ ‌Water‌ ‌Act‌ ‌of‌ ‌1974,‌ ‌as‌ ‌amended,‌‌ 
particularly‌ ‌section‌ ‌1424(e);‌ ‌40‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌Part‌ ‌149‌.‌ ‌ 
(See‌ ‌Sole‌ ‌Source‌ ‌Aquifers)‌ ‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
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‌ 
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Wetlands‌ ‌Protection‌ ‌ ‌   

Executive‌ ‌Order‌ ‌11990,‌‌ 
particularly‌ ‌sections‌ ‌2‌ ‌and‌ ‌5‌ ‌ 

Yes‌     ‌No‌ ‌ 
☐‌    ‌X‌ ‌ 

‌ 

According‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌USFWS‌ ‌Wetlands‌‌ 
Inventory‌ ‌Map,‌ ‌a‌ ‌portion‌ ‌of‌ ‌one‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌ponds‌‌ 
are‌ ‌near‌ ‌designated‌ ‌wetland‌ ‌and‌ ‌some‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌‌ 
property‌ ‌identified‌ ‌for‌ ‌possible‌ ‌sludge‌‌ 
disbursement‌ ‌contain‌ ‌identified‌ ‌wetlands.‌ ‌ ‌   
‌ 

According‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌engineer,‌ ‌no‌ ‌work‌‌ 
will‌ ‌occur‌ ‌within‌ ‌the‌ ‌wetland‌ ‌as‌ ‌it‌ ‌is‌ ‌not‌‌ 
allowed‌ ‌by‌ ‌TAC.‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

Mitigations‌ ‌would‌ ‌include‌ ‌all‌ ‌TAC‌‌ 
requirements‌ ‌for‌ ‌land‌ ‌application.‌ ‌Which‌‌ 
includes‌ ‌a‌ ‌200ft‌ ‌buffer‌ ‌zone‌ ‌from‌ ‌the‌‌ 
wetland‌ ‌or‌ ‌plowing‌ ‌sludge‌ ‌into‌ ‌the‌ ‌soil,‌ ‌and‌‌ 
no‌ ‌sludge‌ ‌application‌ ‌on‌ ‌slopes‌ ‌greater‌ ‌than‌‌ 
8%.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Review‌ ‌is‌ ‌in‌ ‌compliance‌ ‌with‌ ‌‌Executive‌‌ 
Order‌ ‌11990,‌ ‌particularly‌ ‌sections‌ ‌2‌ ‌and‌ ‌5‌.‌ ‌ 
(See‌ ‌Wetlands‌ ‌Protection)‌ ‌ 

Wild‌ ‌and‌ ‌Scenic‌ ‌Rivers‌ ‌ ‌   

Wild‌ ‌and‌ ‌Scenic‌ ‌Rivers‌ ‌Act‌ ‌of‌‌ 
1968,‌ ‌particularly‌ ‌section‌ ‌7(b)‌‌ 
and‌ ‌(c)‌ ‌ 

‌ 
Yes‌     ‌No‌ ‌ 
☐‌    ‌X‌ ‌ 

According‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌Texas‌ ‌Wild‌ ‌and‌ ‌Scenic‌ ‌and‌‌ 
Inventory‌ ‌Rivers‌ ‌map,‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌is‌ ‌not‌‌ 
within‌ ‌a‌ ‌one‌ ‌(1)‌ ‌mile‌ ‌proximity‌ ‌of‌ ‌a‌‌ 
designated‌ ‌Wild,‌ ‌Scenic‌ ‌River;‌ ‌Study‌ ‌River‌ ‌ 
or‌ ‌a‌ ‌river‌ ‌segment‌ ‌that‌ ‌potentially‌ ‌qualifies‌‌ 
as‌ ‌a‌ ‌national‌ ‌wild,‌ ‌scenic‌ ‌or‌ ‌recreational‌‌ 
river‌ ‌area.‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

Review‌ ‌is‌ ‌in‌ ‌compliance‌ ‌with‌ ‌the‌ ‌‌Wild‌ ‌and‌‌ 
Scenic‌ ‌Rivers‌ ‌Act‌ ‌of‌ ‌1968,‌ ‌particularly‌ ‌section‌‌ 
7(b)‌ ‌and‌ ‌(c)‌.‌ ‌(See‌ ‌Wild‌ ‌and‌ ‌Scenic‌ ‌Rivers)‌ ‌ 

ENVIRONMENTAL‌ ‌JUSTICE‌ ‌ 
Environmental‌ ‌Justice‌ ‌ 

Executive‌ ‌Order‌ ‌12898‌ ‌ 

Yes‌     ‌No‌ ‌ 
☐‌    ‌X‌ ‌ 

‌ 

No‌ ‌adverse‌ ‌environmental‌ ‌impacts‌ ‌were‌‌ 
identified‌ ‌in‌ ‌any‌ ‌other‌ ‌compliance‌ ‌review‌ 
portion‌ ‌of‌ ‌this‌ ‌project’s‌ ‌total‌ ‌environmental‌‌ 
review.‌ ‌ ‌   
‌ 

All‌ ‌work‌ ‌will‌ ‌occur‌ ‌at‌ ‌existing‌ ‌WWTP‌ ‌and‌‌ 
existing‌ ‌cropland‌ ‌either‌ ‌owned‌ ‌by‌ ‌the‌ ‌City‌‌ 
or‌ ‌within‌ ‌an‌ ‌easement.‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

Review‌ ‌is‌ ‌in‌ ‌compliance‌ ‌with‌ ‌‌Executive‌‌ 
Order‌ ‌12898‌.‌ ‌(See‌ ‌Environmental‌ ‌Justice)‌ ‌ 



‌ 

‌ 

Environmental‌ ‌Assessment‌ ‌Factors‌ ‌‌[24‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌58.40;‌ ‌Ref.‌ ‌40‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌1508.8‌ ‌&1508.27]‌ ‌Recorded‌‌                       
below‌ ‌is‌ ‌the‌ ‌qualitative‌ ‌and‌ ‌quantitative‌ ‌significance‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌effects‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌proposal‌ ‌on‌ ‌the‌ ‌character,‌‌                               
features‌‌and‌‌resources‌‌of‌‌the‌‌project‌‌area. Each‌‌factor‌‌has‌‌been‌‌evaluated‌‌and‌‌documented,‌‌as‌‌appropriate‌‌                             
and‌ ‌in‌ ‌proportion‌ ‌to‌ ‌its‌ ‌relevance‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌proposed‌ ‌action. Verifiable‌ ‌source‌ ‌documentation‌ ‌has‌ ‌been‌‌                           
provided‌ ‌and‌ ‌described‌ ‌in‌ ‌support‌ ‌of‌ ‌each‌ ‌determination,‌ ‌as‌ ‌appropriate.‌ ‌Credible,‌ ‌traceable‌ ‌and‌‌                         
supportive‌ ‌source‌ ‌documentation‌‌for‌‌each‌‌authority‌‌has‌‌been‌‌provided.‌‌Where‌‌applicable,‌‌the‌‌necessary‌‌                         
reviews‌‌or‌‌consultations‌‌have‌‌been‌‌completed‌‌and‌‌applicable‌‌permits‌‌of‌‌approvals‌‌have‌‌been‌‌obtained‌‌or‌‌                             
noted.‌‌Citations,‌‌dates/names/titles‌‌of‌‌contacts,‌‌and‌‌page‌‌references‌‌are‌‌clear.‌‌Additional‌‌documentation‌‌is‌‌                         
attached,‌ ‌as‌ ‌appropriate.‌ ‌‌All‌ ‌conditions,‌ ‌attenuation‌ ‌or‌ ‌mitigation‌ ‌measures‌ ‌have‌ ‌been‌ ‌clearly‌‌                       
identified.‌ ‌ ‌   
‌ 

Impact‌‌Codes‌:‌‌Use‌‌an‌‌impact‌‌code‌‌from‌‌the‌‌following‌‌list‌‌to‌‌make‌‌the‌‌determination‌‌of‌‌impact‌‌                               
for‌ ‌each‌ ‌factor.‌‌ ‌  
(1)‌‌  ‌Minor‌ ‌beneficial‌ ‌impact‌ ‌ 
(2)‌‌  ‌No‌ ‌impact‌ ‌anticipated‌‌ ‌  
(3)‌‌ Minor‌ ‌Adverse‌ ‌Impact‌ ‌–‌ ‌May‌ ‌require‌ ‌mitigation‌‌ ‌  
(4)‌‌ Significant‌ ‌or‌‌potentially‌‌significant‌‌impact‌‌requiring‌‌avoidance‌‌or‌‌modification‌‌which‌‌may‌‌                     
require‌ ‌an‌ ‌Environmental‌ ‌Impact‌ ‌Statement‌ ‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
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Environmental‌‌ 
Assessment‌ ‌Factor‌ ‌ 

Impact‌ ‌ 
Code‌ ‌ 

‌ 
Impact‌ ‌Evaluation‌ ‌ 

LAND‌ ‌DEVELOPMENT‌ ‌ 
Conformance‌ ‌with‌‌ 
Plans‌ ‌/‌ ‌Compatible‌‌ 
Land‌ ‌Use‌ ‌and‌ ‌Zoning‌‌ 
/‌ ‌Scale‌ ‌and‌ ‌Urban‌‌ 
Design‌ ‌ 

2‌ ‌  ‌ 
Review‌ ‌of‌ ‌Google‌ ‌Maps‌ ‌and‌ ‌onsite‌ ‌photos‌ ‌indicated‌‌ 
that‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌is‌ ‌in‌ ‌conformance‌ ‌with‌ ‌local‌‌ 
development‌ ‌plans‌ ‌and‌ ‌no‌ ‌special‌ ‌permit‌‌ ‌  
or‌ ‌change‌ ‌in‌ ‌zoning‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌ ‌required‌ ‌as‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌‌ 
involves‌ ‌improving‌ ‌existing‌ ‌sewer‌ ‌facilities‌ ‌which‌ ‌are‌‌ 
already‌ ‌in‌ ‌conformance‌ ‌with‌ ‌local‌ ‌plans.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

The‌ ‌project‌ ‌is‌ ‌in‌ ‌compliance‌ ‌with‌ ‌surrounding‌ ‌land‌‌ 
uses‌ ‌and‌ ‌there‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌ ‌no‌ ‌change‌ ‌in‌ ‌land‌ ‌use‌ ‌as‌ ‌the‌‌ 
sewer‌ ‌facilities‌ ‌have‌ ‌been‌ ‌in‌ ‌existence‌ ‌for‌ ‌years.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

The‌ ‌project‌ ‌does‌ ‌not‌ ‌constitute‌ ‌an‌ ‌activity‌ ‌that‌ ‌would‌‌ 
contribute‌ ‌to‌ ‌urban‌ ‌sprawl‌ ‌as‌ ‌it‌ ‌involves‌ ‌improving‌‌ 
existing‌ ‌sewer‌ ‌facilities.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

There‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌ ‌no‌ ‌long-term‌ ‌impact‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌‌ ‌  
on‌ ‌the‌ ‌visual‌ ‌character‌ ‌of‌ ‌its‌ ‌surroundings‌ ‌and‌‌ 
ultimately,‌ ‌on‌ ‌the‌ ‌residents,‌ ‌users‌ ‌and/or‌ ‌visitors‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌‌ 
project‌ ‌as‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌involves‌ ‌improving‌ ‌existing‌‌ 
sewer‌ ‌facilities.‌‌ ‌  
‌ 



‌ 
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Soil‌ ‌Suitability/‌‌ 
Slope/‌ ‌Erosion/‌‌ 
Drainage/‌ ‌Storm‌‌ 
Water‌ ‌Runoff‌ ‌ 

‌ 
3‌ ‌ 

‌ 
According‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌National‌ ‌Seismic‌ ‌Hazard‌ ‌map,‌ ‌the‌‌ 
project‌ ‌area‌ ‌is‌ ‌in‌ ‌a‌ ‌low‌ ‌hazard‌ ‌area.‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

The‌ ‌project‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌be‌ ‌affected‌ ‌by‌ ‌a‌ ‌high‌ ‌water‌ ‌table‌ ‌as‌ 
construction‌ ‌activities‌ ‌will‌ ‌occur‌ ‌well‌ ‌above‌ ‌the‌ ‌water‌‌ 
line.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

No‌ ‌unusual‌ ‌soil‌ ‌conditions‌ ‌were‌ ‌identified‌ ‌during‌ ‌an‌‌ 
onsite‌ ‌review‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌area‌ ‌and‌ ‌there‌ ‌was‌ ‌no‌‌ 
visible‌ ‌evidence‌ ‌of‌ ‌soil‌ ‌problems‌ ‌or‌ ‌filled‌ ‌ground.‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

No‌ ‌soil‌ ‌studies‌ ‌have‌ ‌been‌ ‌conducted.‌ ‌However,‌ ‌the‌‌ 
project‌ ‌engineer‌ ‌has‌ ‌determined‌ ‌that‌ ‌the‌‌ ‌  
soil‌ ‌is‌ ‌suitable‌ ‌for‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌and‌ ‌unsuitable‌ ‌soil‌‌ 
conditions‌ ‌are‌ ‌not‌ ‌expected‌ ‌to‌ ‌affect‌ ‌the‌ ‌project.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

The‌ ‌project‌ ‌involves‌ ‌sewer‌ ‌facility‌ ‌improvements‌‌ 
within‌ ‌existing‌ ‌ROW‌ ‌and‌ ‌does‌ ‌not‌ ‌include‌ ‌activities‌‌ 
that‌ ‌could‌ ‌convert‌ ‌agricultural‌ ‌land‌ ‌to‌ ‌non-agricultural‌‌ 
land.‌ ‌Therefore,‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌significantly‌ ‌affect‌‌ 
soils‌ ‌that‌ ‌may‌ ‌be‌ ‌better‌ ‌suited‌ ‌for‌ ‌natural‌ ‌resource‌‌ 
management‌ ‌activities‌ ‌such‌ ‌as‌ ‌farming,‌ ‌forestry,‌ ‌unique‌ 
natural‌ ‌area‌ ‌preservation,‌ ‌etc.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Onsite‌ ‌observations‌ ‌and‌ ‌review‌ ‌of‌ ‌on-site‌ ‌photos‌‌ 
revealed‌ ‌no‌ ‌steep‌ ‌slopes‌ ‌as‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌area‌ ‌is‌ ‌relatively‌ 
flat.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

There‌ ‌was‌ ‌no‌ ‌visual‌ ‌indication‌ ‌of‌ ‌previous‌ ‌slides‌ ‌or‌‌ 
slumps‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌area,‌ ‌such‌ ‌as‌ ‌tilted‌‌  
trees‌ ‌or‌ ‌fences,‌ ‌that‌ ‌would‌ ‌affect‌ ‌this‌ ‌project.‌ ‌Therefore‌ 
the‌ ‌project‌ ‌will‌ ‌significantly‌ ‌affect‌ ‌or‌ ‌be‌ ‌affected‌ ‌by‌‌ 
slope‌ ‌conditions.‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

Onsite‌ ‌inspection‌ ‌revealed‌ ‌no‌ ‌evidence‌ ‌of‌‌ 
sedimentation‌ ‌and‌ ‌standard‌ ‌erosion‌ ‌controls‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌‌ 
installed.‌ ‌Therefore,‌ ‌no‌ ‌erosion‌ ‌or‌ ‌sedimentation‌ ‌is‌‌ 
expected‌ ‌to‌ ‌result‌ ‌from‌ ‌this‌ ‌project.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Because‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌may‌ ‌involve‌ ‌site‌ ‌clearance,‌ ‌the‌‌ 
removal‌ ‌of‌ ‌soil‌ ‌and‌ ‌some‌ ‌native‌ ‌grasses,‌ ‌which‌ ‌could‌‌ 
contribute‌ ‌to‌ ‌soil‌ ‌erosion,‌ ‌will‌ ‌likely‌ ‌occur.‌ ‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 



‌ 

9/01/20‌ ‌ 

Based‌ ‌upon‌ ‌on-site‌ ‌observation,‌ ‌there‌ ‌was‌ ‌no‌‌ 
indication‌ ‌of‌ ‌cross-lot‌ ‌runoff‌ ‌or‌ ‌swales.‌ ‌There‌ ‌were‌‌ 
also‌ ‌no‌ ‌indications‌ ‌of‌ ‌active‌ ‌rills,‌ ‌gullies‌ ‌or‌ ‌evidence‌ ‌of‌ 
filled‌ ‌ground‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌area.‌ ‌ ‌   

‌ 
The‌ ‌project‌ ‌involves‌ ‌improving‌ ‌existing‌ ‌sewer‌ ‌facilities‌ 
which‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌have‌ ‌an‌ ‌impact‌ ‌on‌ ‌stormwater‌ ‌disposal‌‌ 
and‌ ‌treatment.‌‌ ‌  
‌ ‌  

There‌ ‌is‌ ‌no‌ ‌public‌ ‌storm‌ ‌sewer‌ ‌available‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌‌ 
area.‌ ‌Instead,‌ ‌streets,‌ ‌bar‌ ‌ditches‌ ‌and‌ ‌culverts‌ ‌are‌‌ 
utilized‌ ‌to‌ ‌control‌ ‌stormwater‌ ‌runoff.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

The‌ ‌project‌ ‌itself‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌cause‌ ‌or‌ ‌substantially‌‌ 
contribute‌ ‌to‌ ‌off-site‌ ‌pollution‌ ‌by‌ ‌stormwater‌ ‌run-off,‌‌ 
leaching‌ ‌of‌ ‌chemicals,‌ ‌or‌ ‌other‌ ‌pollutants‌ ‌nor‌ ‌will‌ ‌it‌‌ 
significantly‌ ‌affect‌ ‌or‌ ‌be‌ ‌affected‌ ‌by‌ ‌drainage‌ ‌and‌‌ 
stormwater‌ ‌conditions‌ ‌as‌ ‌standard‌ ‌BMP’s‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌‌ 
utilized.‌‌ ‌  

‌ 
Hazards‌ ‌and‌‌ 
Nuisances‌‌ ‌  
including‌ ‌Site‌ ‌Safety‌‌ 
and‌ ‌Noise‌ ‌ 
‌ 

3‌ ‌  ‌ 
On-site‌ ‌observations,‌ ‌review‌ ‌of‌ ‌onsite‌ ‌photos‌ ‌and‌ ‌aerial‌ 
photos‌ ‌revealed‌ ‌that‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌be‌ ‌affected‌ ‌by‌‌ 
natural‌ ‌hazards,‌ ‌but‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌ ‌affected‌ ‌by‌ ‌man-made‌ ‌ 
hazards‌ ‌during‌ ‌construction:‌ ‌(Above‌ ‌and‌ ‌Below‌‌ 
Ground‌ ‌Utilities).‌ ‌ 
‌ 

No‌ ‌unusual‌ ‌conditions‌ ‌were‌ ‌found‌ ‌at‌ ‌the‌ ‌site‌ ‌and‌‌ 
review‌ ‌of‌ ‌state‌ ‌and‌ ‌federal‌ ‌hazmat‌ ‌databases‌ ‌indicated‌‌ 
that‌ ‌the‌ ‌site‌ ‌has‌ ‌not‌ ‌been‌ ‌used‌ ‌as‌ ‌a‌ ‌dump,‌ ‌sanitary‌‌ 
landfill‌ ‌or‌ ‌mine‌ ‌waste‌ ‌disposal‌ ‌area.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

There‌ ‌was‌ ‌no‌ ‌indication‌ ‌of‌ ‌contaminated‌ ‌soil‌ ‌or,‌‌ 
fill/vent‌ ‌pipes,‌ ‌pipelines,‌ ‌drainage‌ ‌structures‌ ‌and‌ ‌there‌‌ 
are‌ ‌no‌ ‌air‌ ‌pollution‌ ‌generators‌ ‌which‌ ‌would‌ ‌adversely‌‌ 
affect‌ ‌the‌ ‌site.‌ ‌ 

‌ 
The‌ ‌project‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌be‌ ‌affected‌ ‌by‌ ‌any‌ ‌nuisances‌ ‌as‌ ‌it‌‌ 
involves‌ ‌improving‌ ‌existing‌ ‌sewer‌ ‌facilities‌ ‌which‌ ‌have‌ 
been‌ ‌in‌ ‌existence‌ ‌for‌ ‌years‌ ‌and‌ ‌does‌ ‌not‌ ‌constitute‌ ‌a‌‌ 
place‌ ‌where‌ ‌people‌ ‌will‌ ‌live,‌ ‌study‌ ‌or‌ ‌work.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

The‌ ‌project‌ ‌itself‌ ‌is‌ ‌not‌ ‌a‌ ‌noise-generating‌‌ ‌  
facility‌ ‌in‌ ‌a‌ ‌noise-sensitive‌ ‌area.‌ ‌Therefore,‌ ‌no‌ ‌such‌‌ 
facility‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌ ‌affected‌ ‌by‌ ‌this‌ ‌project.‌ ‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
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9/01/20‌ ‌ 

Potential‌ ‌negative‌ ‌impacts‌ ‌of‌ ‌Hazards‌ ‌and‌ ‌Nuisances‌‌ 
will‌ ‌be‌ ‌reduced‌ ‌as‌ ‌state‌ ‌mandated‌ ‌dig‌ ‌tests‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌‌ 
performed‌ ‌as‌ ‌necessary..‌ ‌ 

‌ 
Energy‌ ‌Consumption‌ ‌ 
‌ 

3‌ ‌ 
‌ 

 
The‌ ‌project‌ ‌does‌ ‌not‌ ‌involve‌ ‌constructing‌ ‌an‌ ‌energy‌‌ 
using‌ ‌activity.‌ ‌However,‌ ‌during‌ ‌construction,‌ ‌energy‌‌ 
consumption‌ ‌is‌ ‌expected‌ ‌to‌ ‌slightly‌ ‌increase,‌ ‌but‌‌ 
should‌ ‌not‌ ‌significantly‌ ‌impact‌ ‌existing‌ ‌supplies.‌ ‌ ‌   
‌ 
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Environmental‌‌ 
Assessment‌ ‌Factor‌ ‌ 

Impact‌ ‌ 
Code‌ ‌ 

‌ 
Impact‌ ‌Evaluation‌ ‌ 

SOCIOECONOMIC‌ ‌ 
Employment‌ ‌and‌‌ 
Income‌ ‌Patterns‌ ‌ 

‌ 

1‌ ‌  ‌ 
The‌ ‌project‌ ‌involves‌ ‌improving‌ ‌existing‌ ‌sewer‌‌ ‌  
facilities‌ ‌which‌ ‌will‌ ‌result‌ ‌in‌ ‌no‌ ‌changes‌ ‌in‌‌ 
employment‌ ‌and‌ ‌income‌ ‌patterns,‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌significantly‌ 
increase‌ ‌or‌ ‌decrease‌ ‌employment‌ ‌opportunities‌ ‌and‌‌ 
will‌ ‌create‌ ‌conditions‌ ‌favorable‌ ‌to‌ ‌commercial,‌‌ 
industrial‌ ‌or‌ ‌institutional‌ ‌operation‌ ‌or‌ ‌development‌ ‌by‌‌ 
helping‌ ‌ensure‌ ‌adequate‌ ‌sewer‌ ‌service‌ ‌is‌ ‌available‌ ‌in‌‌ 
affected‌ ‌neighborhoods‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌community‌ ‌for‌ ‌potential‌‌ 
employees.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Demographic‌‌ 
Character‌ ‌Changes,‌‌ 
Displacement‌ ‌ 

2‌ ‌  ‌ 
After‌ ‌reviewing‌ ‌project‌ ‌area‌ ‌photos,‌ ‌it‌ ‌was‌ ‌concluded‌‌ 
that‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌have‌ ‌a‌ ‌measurable‌ ‌effect‌ ‌on‌ ‌the‌ 
demographic‌ ‌character‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌area,‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌severely‌‌ 
alter‌ ‌residential,‌ ‌commercial‌ ‌or‌ ‌industrial‌ ‌uses‌ ‌and‌‌ ‌  
will‌ ‌not‌ ‌destroy‌ ‌or‌ ‌harm‌ ‌any‌ ‌community‌ ‌institution,‌‌ 
such‌ ‌as‌ ‌a‌ ‌church.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

The‌ ‌proposed‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌cause‌ ‌the‌ ‌relocation‌ ‌or‌‌ 
displacement‌ ‌of‌ ‌any‌ ‌residence‌ ‌or‌ ‌business‌ ‌or‌ ‌adversely‌‌ 
affect‌ ‌planned‌ ‌development,‌ ‌businesses,‌ ‌residences,‌ ‌or‌‌ 
neighborhoods‌ ‌near‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌area.‌ ‌ ‌   
‌ 



‌ 
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Environmental‌‌ 
Assessment‌ ‌Factor‌ ‌ 

Impact‌ ‌ 
Code‌ ‌ 

‌ 
Impact‌ ‌Evaluation‌ ‌ 

COMMUNITY‌ ‌FACILITIES‌ ‌AND‌ ‌SERVICES‌ ‌ 
Educational‌ ‌and‌‌ 
Cultural‌ ‌Facilities‌ ‌ 
‌ 

2‌ ‌  ‌ 
Based‌ ‌upon‌ ‌review‌ ‌of‌ ‌on-site‌ ‌and‌ ‌aerial‌ ‌photos,‌ ‌the‌‌ 
project‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌directly‌ ‌serve‌ ‌or‌ ‌be‌ ‌affected‌ ‌by‌‌ 
educational‌ ‌or‌ ‌cultural‌ ‌facilities‌ ‌and‌ ‌according‌ ‌to‌‌ 
Google‌ ‌Maps,‌ ‌no‌ ‌such‌ ‌facilities‌ ‌are‌ ‌located‌ ‌within‌ ‌the‌‌ 
project‌ ‌area.‌ ‌ ‌   
‌ 

Potential‌ ‌negative‌ ‌impacts‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌ ‌reduced‌ ‌as‌‌ 
appropriate‌ ‌site‌ ‌safety‌ ‌requirements‌ ‌and‌ ‌traffic‌ ‌controls‌ 
will‌ ‌be‌ ‌added‌ ‌to‌ ‌contracts‌ ‌as‌ ‌necessary.‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

Commercial‌‌ 
Facilities‌ ‌ 
‌ 

2‌ ‌  ‌ 
The‌ ‌project‌ ‌includes‌ ‌sewer‌ ‌facility‌ ‌improvements‌‌ 
which‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌directly‌ ‌affect‌ ‌or‌ ‌be‌ ‌affected‌ ‌by‌‌ 
commercial‌ ‌facilities‌ ‌and,‌ ‌according‌ ‌to‌ ‌Google‌ ‌Maps,‌‌ 
no‌ ‌such‌ ‌facilities‌ ‌exist‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌area.‌‌ ‌  

‌ 
Health‌ ‌Care‌ ‌and‌‌ 
Social‌ ‌Services‌ ‌ 
‌ 

2‌ ‌  ‌ 
Based‌ ‌upon‌ ‌review‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌contract‌ ‌performance‌‌ 
statement,‌ ‌onsite‌ ‌photos‌ ‌and‌ ‌Google‌ ‌Maps,‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌‌ 
includes‌ ‌sewer‌ ‌system‌ ‌improvements‌ ‌which‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌‌ 
directly‌ ‌affect‌ ‌or‌ ‌be‌ ‌affected‌ ‌by‌ ‌health‌ ‌care‌ ‌or‌ ‌social‌‌ 
services‌ ‌facilities‌ ‌and‌ ‌there‌ ‌are‌ ‌no‌ ‌such‌ ‌facilities‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌‌ 
general‌ ‌project‌ ‌area.‌‌ ‌  
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 



‌ 
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Solid‌ ‌Waste‌‌ 
Disposal‌ ‌/‌ ‌Recycling‌ ‌ 
‌ 

3‌ ‌  ‌ 
Based‌  ‌upon‌ ‌review‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌contract‌ ‌performance‌‌ 
statement,‌ ‌onsite‌ ‌photos‌ ‌and‌ ‌Google‌ ‌Maps,‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌‌ 
will‌ ‌not‌ ‌directly‌ ‌serve‌ ‌a‌ ‌solid‌ ‌waste‌ ‌facility‌ ‌and‌ ‌there‌‌ 
are‌ ‌no‌ ‌such‌ ‌facilities‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌area.‌‌ ‌  

‌ 
In‌ ‌addition,‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌does‌ ‌not‌ ‌involve‌ ‌a‌ ‌housing‌ ‌or‌‌ 
commercial‌ ‌development.‌ ‌Therefore,‌ ‌consideration‌ ‌of‌‌ 
adequate‌ ‌solid‌ ‌waste‌ ‌disposal/recycling,‌ ‌as‌ ‌it‌ ‌pertains‌‌ 
to‌ ‌these‌ ‌activities,‌ ‌does‌ ‌not‌ ‌apply.‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

It‌ ‌is‌ ‌anticipated‌ ‌that‌ ‌waste‌ ‌associated‌ ‌with‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌‌ 
will‌ ‌be‌ ‌generated‌ ‌during‌ ‌construction.‌ ‌The‌ ‌contractor‌‌ 
will‌ ‌be‌ ‌responsible‌ ‌for‌ ‌disposing‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌waste‌ ‌in‌‌ 
accordance‌ ‌to‌ ‌state‌ ‌laws,‌ ‌including‌ ‌those‌ ‌pertaining‌ ‌to‌‌ 
hazardous‌ ‌materials.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Due‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌small‌ ‌amount‌ ‌of‌ ‌waste‌ ‌anticipated‌ ‌to‌ ‌be‌‌ 
produced,‌ ‌existing‌ ‌landfill‌ ‌capacities‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌area‌ ‌are‌‌ 
expected‌ ‌to‌ ‌be‌ ‌adequate.‌‌ ‌  

Waste‌ ‌Water‌ ‌/‌‌ 
Sanitary‌ ‌Sewers‌ ‌ 
‌ 

1‌ ‌  ‌ 
The‌ ‌project‌ ‌does‌ ‌not‌ ‌involve‌ ‌a‌ ‌housing‌ ‌or‌ ‌commercial‌‌ 
development.‌ ‌Therefore,‌ ‌consideration‌ ‌of‌ ‌adequate‌‌ 
sewer‌ ‌service,‌ ‌as‌ ‌it‌ ‌pertains‌ ‌to‌ ‌these‌ ‌activities,‌ ‌does‌ ‌not‌‌ 
apply.‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

As‌ ‌a‌ ‌result‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌project,‌ ‌adequate‌ ‌sewer‌ ‌service‌ ‌will‌‌ 
encourage‌ ‌commercial‌ ‌and‌ ‌residential‌ ‌sustainability‌‌ 
and‌ ‌growth.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Water‌ ‌Supply‌ ‌ 
‌ 

1‌ ‌  ‌ 
The‌ ‌project‌ ‌does‌ ‌not‌ ‌involve‌ ‌a‌ ‌housing‌ ‌or‌ ‌commercial‌‌ 
development‌ ‌and‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌directly‌ ‌serve‌ ‌a‌ ‌public‌ ‌safety‌‌ 
facility.‌ ‌Therefore,‌ ‌water‌ ‌supply,‌ ‌as‌ ‌it‌ ‌pertains‌ ‌to‌ ‌these‌ 
activities,‌ ‌does‌ ‌not‌ ‌apply.‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

The‌ ‌project‌ ‌involves‌ ‌improving‌ ‌existing‌ ‌sewer‌‌ 
facilities‌ ‌which‌ ‌could‌ ‌prevent‌ ‌raw‌ ‌sewage‌ ‌spills‌ ‌which‌‌ 
could‌ ‌contaminate‌ ‌the‌ ‌water‌ ‌supply.‌‌ ‌  
‌ 
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Public‌ ‌Safety ‌ ‌-‌‌ 
Police,‌ ‌Fire‌ ‌and‌‌ 
Emergency‌ ‌Medical‌ ‌ 

2‌ ‌  ‌ ‌  
The‌ ‌project‌ ‌does‌ ‌not‌ ‌involve‌ ‌a‌ ‌housing‌ ‌or‌ ‌commercial‌‌ 
development‌ ‌and‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌directly‌ ‌serve‌ ‌a‌ ‌public‌ ‌safety‌‌ 
facility.‌ ‌Therefore,‌ ‌adequate‌ ‌police,‌ ‌fire‌ ‌and‌ ‌emergency‌ 
medical‌ ‌access,‌ ‌as‌ ‌it‌ ‌pertains‌ ‌to‌ ‌these‌ ‌activities,‌ ‌does‌‌ 
not‌ ‌apply.‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

Review‌ ‌of‌ ‌onsite-photos‌ ‌and‌ ‌Google‌ ‌Maps‌ ‌indicated‌‌ 
no‌ ‌public‌ ‌safety‌ ‌facilities‌ ‌in‌ ‌or‌ ‌near‌ ‌the‌ ‌general‌ ‌project‌‌ 
area.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Parks,‌ ‌Open‌ ‌Space‌‌ 
and‌ ‌Recreation‌ ‌ 
‌ 

2‌ ‌  ‌ 
The‌ ‌project‌ ‌does‌ ‌not‌ ‌involve‌ ‌a‌ ‌housing‌ ‌development.‌‌ 
Therefore,‌ ‌adequate‌ ‌access‌ ‌to‌ ‌parks,‌ ‌open‌ ‌space‌ ‌and‌‌ 
recreation,‌ ‌as‌ ‌it‌ ‌pertains‌ ‌to‌ ‌housing,‌ ‌does‌ ‌not‌ ‌apply.‌ ‌ ‌   
‌ 

According‌ ‌to‌ ‌on-site‌ ‌inspection‌ ‌and‌ ‌Google‌ ‌Maps‌ ‌no‌‌ 
such‌ ‌facilities‌ ‌exist‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌area.‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

Transportation‌ ‌and‌‌ 
Accessibility‌ ‌ 

2‌ ‌  ‌ 
The‌ ‌project‌ ‌does‌ ‌not‌ ‌involve‌ ‌a‌ ‌housing‌ ‌or‌ ‌commercial‌‌ 
development.‌ ‌Therefore,‌ ‌adequate‌ ‌access‌ ‌to‌‌ 
transportation‌ ‌facilities‌ ‌and‌ ‌parking,‌ ‌as‌ ‌it‌ ‌pertains‌ ‌to‌‌ 
these‌ ‌activities,‌ ‌does‌ ‌not‌ ‌apply.‌‌ ‌  
‌ 



‌ 

9/01/20‌ ‌ 

Environmental‌‌ 
Assessment‌ ‌Factor‌ ‌ 

Impact‌ ‌ 
Code‌ ‌ 

‌ 
Impact‌ ‌Evaluation‌ ‌ 

NATURAL‌ ‌FEATURES‌ ‌ 
Unique‌ ‌Natural‌‌ 
Features,‌‌ ‌  
Water‌ ‌Resources‌ ‌ 

2‌ ‌  ‌ 
Review‌ ‌of‌ ‌Google‌ ‌Maps‌ ‌and‌ ‌onsite‌ ‌photos‌ ‌indicated‌‌ 
that‌ ‌there‌ ‌are‌ ‌no‌ ‌natural‌ ‌features‌ ‌(bluffs‌ ‌or‌ ‌cliffs)‌ ‌or‌‌ 
public‌ ‌or‌ ‌private‌ ‌scenic‌ ‌areas‌ ‌near‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌site.‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

According‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌EPA‌ ‌Sole‌ ‌Source‌ ‌Aquifer‌ ‌Map,‌ ‌the‌‌ 
project‌ ‌is‌ ‌not‌ ‌near‌ ‌a‌ ‌sole‌ ‌source‌ ‌aquifer.‌ ‌ 

‌ 
Vegetation,‌ ‌Wildlife‌ ‌ 
‌ 

2‌ ‌  ‌ 
The‌ ‌project‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌create‌ ‌problems‌ ‌by‌ ‌introducing‌‌ 
nuisance‌ ‌or‌ ‌non-indigenous‌ ‌species‌ ‌of‌ ‌vegetation‌ ‌that‌‌ 
may‌ ‌be‌ ‌ecologically‌ ‌disruptive,‌ ‌be‌ ‌invasive,‌ ‌threaten‌‌ 
survival‌ ‌of‌ ‌indigenous‌ ‌plant‌ ‌habitats,‌ ‌or‌ ‌disrupt‌‌ 
agricultural‌ ‌or‌ ‌silvicultural‌ ‌activities‌ ‌as‌ ‌only‌ ‌native‌‌ 
plants‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌ ‌used.‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

The‌ ‌project‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌damage‌ ‌or‌ ‌destroy‌ ‌existing‌‌ 
remnant‌ ‌or‌ ‌endemic‌ ‌plant‌ ‌communities,‌ ‌especially‌‌ 
those‌ ‌containing‌ ‌nationally,‌ ‌regionally‌ ‌or‌ ‌locally‌ ‌rare‌‌ 
species‌ ‌(e.g.,‌ ‌prairie‌ ‌grasslands,‌ ‌ice-age‌ ‌disjuncts,‌ ‌local‌ 
soil-type‌ ‌endemics,‌ ‌etc.)‌ ‌as‌ ‌none‌ ‌exist‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌‌ 
area.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

The‌ ‌project‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌damage‌ ‌or‌ ‌destroy‌ ‌plant‌ ‌species‌‌ 
that‌ ‌are‌ ‌legally‌ ‌protected‌ ‌by‌ ‌state‌ ‌or‌ ‌local‌ ‌ordinances‌ ‌as‌ 
none‌ ‌exist‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌area.‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

There‌ ‌is‌ ‌no‌ ‌potential‌ ‌that‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌will‌ ‌damage‌ ‌or‌‌ 
destroy‌ ‌trees‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌area‌ ‌as‌ ‌there‌ ‌are‌ ‌no‌ ‌trees‌ ‌in‌‌ 
the‌ ‌project‌ ‌area.‌‌ ‌  

‌ 
The‌ ‌project‌ ‌will‌ ‌create‌ ‌special‌ ‌hazards‌ ‌for‌ ‌animal‌ ‌life‌‌ 
as‌ ‌ground‌ ‌soil,‌ ‌native‌ ‌grasses‌ ‌and‌ ‌small‌ ‌trees‌ ‌which‌‌ 
serve‌ ‌as‌ ‌habitat‌ ‌for‌ ‌some‌ ‌species,‌ ‌may‌ ‌be‌ ‌removed‌‌ 
during‌ ‌construction.‌ ‌However,‌ ‌the‌ ‌disturbance‌ ‌is‌‌ 
expected‌ ‌to‌ ‌be‌ ‌minimal‌ ‌and‌ ‌most‌ ‌affected‌ ‌animal‌ ‌life‌‌ 
should‌ ‌be‌ ‌able‌ ‌to‌ ‌relocate‌ ‌on‌ ‌adjacent‌ ‌properties.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

The‌ ‌project‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌impact‌ ‌migratory‌ ‌birds‌ ‌as‌ ‌their‌‌ 
habitat‌ ‌does‌ ‌not‌ ‌exist‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌area.‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

The‌ ‌project‌ ‌site‌ ‌does‌ ‌not‌ ‌host‌ ‌species‌ ‌that‌ ‌are‌‌ 
monitored‌ ‌or‌ ‌listed‌ ‌by‌ ‌local,‌ ‌state,‌ ‌tribal‌ ‌or‌ ‌the‌ ‌federal‌‌ 
government.‌‌ ‌  



‌ 

‌ 
‌ 

Additional‌ ‌Studies‌ ‌Performed‌:‌ ‌None‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Field‌ ‌Inspection‌ ‌‌(Date‌ ‌and‌ ‌completed‌ ‌by)‌:‌ ‌‌Morgan‌ ‌Verette,‌  ‌Public‌ ‌Management,‌ ‌Inc.‌ ‌-‌ ‌3/2/21‌ ‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 

9/01/20‌ ‌ 

‌ 
The‌ ‌project‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌damage‌ ‌or‌ ‌destroy‌ ‌existing‌‌ 
wildlife‌ ‌habitats‌ ‌(e.g.,‌ ‌removal‌ ‌or‌ ‌blockage‌ ‌of‌ ‌wildlife‌‌ 
corridors,‌ ‌such‌ ‌as‌ ‌a‌ ‌riparian‌ ‌buffer)‌ ‌as‌ ‌none‌ ‌exist‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌‌ 
project‌ ‌area.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

The‌ ‌project‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌include‌ ‌excessive‌ ‌grading‌ ‌that‌ ‌will‌‌ 
alter‌ ‌the‌ ‌groundwater‌ ‌level‌ ‌and‌ ‌thus‌ ‌cause‌ ‌death‌ ‌of‌‌ 
trees‌ ‌and‌ ‌ground‌ ‌cover‌ ‌which‌ ‌in‌ ‌turn‌ ‌diminishes‌ ‌animal‌ 
habitat‌ ‌as‌ ‌no‌ ‌such‌ ‌grading‌ ‌is‌ ‌included‌ ‌in‌ ‌this‌ ‌project.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

The‌ ‌project‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌damage‌ ‌game‌ ‌fish‌ ‌habitat‌ ‌or‌‌ 
spawning‌ ‌grounds‌ ‌as‌ ‌none‌ ‌exist‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌area.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

During‌ ‌construction,‌ ‌storm‌ ‌drainage‌ ‌could‌ ‌be‌‌ 
disrupted.‌ ‌However,‌ ‌any‌ ‌disruption‌ ‌is‌ ‌expected‌ ‌to‌ ‌be‌‌ 
minimal‌ ‌as‌ ‌drainage‌ ‌controls‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌ ‌incorporated‌ ‌into‌‌ 
the‌ ‌construction‌ ‌contract‌ ‌where‌ ‌needed.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

The‌ ‌project‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌create‌ ‌conditions‌ ‌favorable‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌‌ 
proliferation‌ ‌of‌ ‌pest‌ ‌species‌ ‌as‌ ‌it‌ ‌is‌ ‌anticipated‌ ‌that‌‌ 
only‌ ‌native‌ ‌plants/soils‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌ ‌utilized‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌as‌ 
native‌ ‌grasses‌ ‌and‌ ‌landscaping‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌ ‌utilized.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

The‌ ‌project‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌create‌ ‌conditions‌ ‌(e.g.,‌ ‌generate‌‌ 
excessive‌ ‌noise‌ ‌or‌ ‌introduce‌ ‌pesticide‌ ‌usage)‌ ‌that‌ ‌could‌ 
harm‌ ‌or‌ ‌harass‌ ‌wildlife‌ ‌species‌ ‌that‌ ‌are‌ ‌nationally,‌‌ 
regionally‌ ‌or‌ ‌locally‌ ‌rare‌ ‌or‌ ‌protected‌ ‌by‌ ‌state‌ ‌or‌ ‌local‌‌ 
ordinance‌  ‌as‌ ‌none‌ ‌exist‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌area.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Other‌ ‌Factors‌ ‌ 
‌ 

‌  ‌ 
None‌ ‌Identified.‌ ‌ 
‌ 



‌ 

List‌ ‌of‌ ‌Sources,‌ ‌Agencies‌ ‌and‌ ‌Persons‌ ‌Consulted‌‌ ‌‌[40‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌1508.9(b)]‌:‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Sources:‌ ‌ 
● US‌ ‌Census‌‌ ‌  
● Google‌ ‌Maps‌ ‌ 
● Aerial‌ ‌Photos‌ ‌ 
● Onsite‌ ‌Observation‌ ‌ 
● Military‌ ‌Bases‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌Continental‌ ‌United‌ ‌States‌ ‌ 
● General‌ ‌Land‌ ‌Office‌ ‌Coastal‌ ‌Barrier‌ ‌Map‌ ‌ 
● NEPA‌ ‌Assist‌ ‌ 
● Closed‌ ‌and‌ ‌Abandoned‌ ‌Landfills‌ ‌-‌ ‌Regional‌ ‌COG‌ ‌ 
● TCEQ‌ ‌-‌ ‌CQR‌ ‌ 
● General‌ ‌Land‌ ‌Office‌ ‌Coastal‌ ‌Zone‌ ‌Map‌ ‌ 
● USFWS‌ ‌IPAC‌ ‌Report‌ ‌and‌ ‌Official‌ ‌Species‌ ‌List‌‌ ‌  
● TPWD‌ ‌County‌ ‌Species‌ ‌List‌ ‌ 
● FEMA‌ ‌floodplain‌ ‌map‌ ‌ 
● HUD‌ ‌Tribal‌ ‌Directory‌ ‌ 
● EPA‌ ‌Sole‌ ‌Source‌ ‌Aquifer‌ ‌Map‌ ‌ 
● USFWS‌ ‌Wetland‌ ‌Mapper‌ ‌ 
● Texas‌ ‌Wild‌ ‌and‌ ‌Scenic‌ ‌and‌ ‌Inventory‌ ‌Maps‌ ‌ 
● National‌ ‌Seismic‌ ‌Hazard‌ ‌Map‌ ‌ 

‌ 
Agencies:‌ ‌ 

● USFWS‌ ‌-‌ ‌6/15/21‌ ‌ 
● Texas‌ ‌Historical‌ ‌Commission‌ ‌-‌ ‌6/4/21‌ ‌ 
● Apache‌ ‌Tribe‌ ‌of‌ ‌Oklahoma‌ ‌-‌ ‌6/8/21‌ ‌ 
● Comanche‌ ‌Nation,‌ ‌Oklahoma‌ ‌-‌ ‌6/8/21‌ ‌ 
● Delaware‌ ‌Nation,‌ ‌Oklahoma‌ ‌-‌ ‌6/8/21‌ ‌ 
● Tonkawa‌ ‌Tribe‌ ‌of‌ ‌Indians‌ ‌of‌ ‌Oklahoma‌ ‌-‌ ‌6/8/21‌ ‌ 
● Wichita‌ ‌and‌ ‌Affiliated‌ ‌Tribes‌ ‌-‌ ‌(Wichita,‌ ‌Keechi,‌ ‌Waco‌ ‌&‌ ‌Tawakonie),‌ ‌Oklahoma‌ ‌-‌‌ 

6/8/21‌ ‌ 
‌ 

List‌ ‌of‌ ‌Permits‌ ‌Obtained:‌‌ ‌  
‌ 
● None‌ ‌ 

‌ 
Public‌ ‌Outreach‌ ‌‌[24‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌50.23‌ ‌&‌ ‌58.43]‌:‌ ‌ 
The‌ ‌public‌ ‌was‌ ‌given‌ ‌the‌ ‌following‌ ‌opportunities‌ ‌to‌ ‌comment:‌ ‌ 

‌ 
● During‌ ‌Application‌ ‌Process‌ 
● During‌ ‌FONSI‌ ‌comment‌ ‌period‌ ‌(July-August‌ ‌2021)‌ ‌ 
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‌ 

‌ 
Cumulative‌ ‌Impact‌ ‌Analysis‌ ‌‌[24‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌58.32]‌:‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

Project‌ ‌Size‌ ‌and‌ ‌Beneficiaries‌ ‌ 
The‌ ‌total‌ ‌area‌ ‌of‌ ‌disturbance‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌ ‌200‌ ‌acres‌ ‌and‌ ‌will‌ ‌impact‌ ‌two‌ ‌thousand‌ ‌five‌ ‌hundred‌‌ 
seventy‌ ‌(2,570)‌ ‌persons,‌ ‌of‌ ‌which‌ ‌one‌ ‌thousand‌ ‌three‌ ‌hundred‌ ‌ninety‌ ‌(1,390)‌ ‌or‌ ‌fifty-four‌‌ 
percent‌ ‌(54%)‌ ‌are‌ ‌of‌ ‌low-‌ ‌to‌ ‌moderate-income.‌ ‌ 

‌ 
Alternatives‌ ‌‌[24‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌58.40(e);‌ ‌40‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌1508.9]‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

BUILD‌ ‌ 
‌ 

1. Address‌ ‌sewer‌ ‌facilities‌ ‌in‌ ‌a‌ ‌different‌ ‌area‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌City.‌ ‌‌The‌ ‌City‌ ‌considered‌ ‌addressing‌‌ 
different‌ ‌sewer‌ ‌facilities‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌City‌ ‌and‌ ‌concluded‌ ‌that‌ ‌those‌ ‌identified‌ ‌in‌ ‌this‌ ‌project‌ ‌are‌‌ 
the‌ ‌most‌ ‌critical‌ ‌to‌ ‌address.‌ ‌However,‌ ‌it‌ ‌is‌ ‌possible‌ ‌that‌ ‌additional‌ ‌sewer‌ ‌facilities‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌‌ 
replaced‌ ‌if‌ ‌funding‌ ‌allows,‌ ‌but‌ ‌a‌ ‌reevaluation‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌environmental‌ ‌assessment‌ ‌would‌ ‌be‌‌ 
required.‌ ‌(viable‌ ‌if‌ ‌adequate‌ ‌funding‌ ‌becomes‌ ‌available)‌‌ ‌  

‌ 
BUILD/PROPOSED‌ ‌ 

2. Construct‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌as‌ ‌proposed.‌ ‌‌The‌ ‌City‌ ‌has‌ ‌determined‌ ‌that‌ ‌the‌ ‌project,‌ ‌as‌‌ 
proposed,‌ ‌is‌ ‌the‌ ‌best‌ ‌solution‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌sewer‌ ‌issue.‌ ‌(viable)‌ ‌ 

‌ 
No‌ ‌Action‌ ‌Alternative‌ ‌‌[24‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌58.40(e)]:‌ ‌ 

3. A‌ ‌no‌ ‌action‌ ‌alternative‌ ‌was‌ ‌considered.‌ ‌‌The‌ ‌sewer‌ ‌system‌ ‌is‌ ‌currently‌ ‌not‌ ‌functioning‌‌ 
properly‌ ‌and‌ ‌could‌ ‌pose‌ ‌a‌ ‌health‌ ‌hazard‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌community‌ ‌if‌ ‌not‌ ‌addressed.‌  ‌(Not‌ ‌Viable)‌ ‌ 

‌ 
Summary‌ ‌of‌ ‌Findings‌ ‌and‌ ‌Conclusions:‌‌ ‌  

‌ 
Resource‌ ‌Study‌ ‌Area‌ ‌ 
Based‌ ‌on‌ ‌review‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌performance‌ ‌statement‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌grant‌ ‌contract‌ ‌with‌ ‌TDA,‌ ‌the‌ ‌relevant‌‌ 
resource‌ ‌study‌ ‌area‌ ‌(RSA)‌ ‌is‌ ‌the‌ ‌City‌ ‌of‌ ‌Merkel‌ ‌and‌ ‌the‌ ‌area‌ ‌served‌ ‌by‌ ‌the‌ ‌sewer‌ ‌system‌ ‌to‌ ‌be‌‌ 
improved‌ ‌with‌ ‌this‌ ‌project.‌ ‌ 

‌ 
The‌ ‌Context‌ ‌ 
The‌ ‌project‌ ‌area‌ ‌is‌ ‌within‌ ‌an‌ ‌agricultural‌ ‌area‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌community.‌ ‌The‌ ‌WWTP‌ ‌work‌ ‌will‌ ‌occur‌‌ 
within‌ ‌existing‌ ‌ROW‌ ‌and‌ ‌the‌ ‌land‌ ‌application‌ ‌will‌ ‌require‌ ‌no‌ ‌acquisition.‌ ‌The‌ ‌sewer‌ ‌system‌ ‌is‌‌ 
owned‌ ‌and‌ ‌operated‌ ‌by‌ ‌the‌ ‌City.‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

The‌ ‌City‌ ‌shall‌ ‌lower‌ ‌sludge‌ ‌levels‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌facultative‌ ‌lagoon‌ ‌to‌ ‌reduce‌ ‌the‌ ‌threat‌ ‌to‌ ‌public‌ ‌health.‌‌ 
The‌ ‌City‌ ‌shall‌ ‌install‌ ‌aeration‌ ‌equipment,‌ ‌electrical‌ ‌controls‌ ‌and‌ ‌all‌ ‌associated‌ ‌appurtenances.‌ ‌If‌ 
the‌ ‌pond‌ ‌can‌ ‌be‌ ‌drained‌ ‌it‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌ ‌removed‌ ‌with‌ ‌a‌ ‌loader.‌ ‌If‌ ‌the‌ ‌pond‌ ‌cannot‌ ‌be‌ ‌drained‌ ‌the‌‌ 
sludge‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌ ‌pumped‌ ‌out‌ ‌using‌ ‌specialized‌ ‌pumping‌ ‌equipment‌ ‌and‌ ‌allowed‌ ‌to‌ ‌dry.‌ ‌Then‌ ‌it‌ ‌will‌‌ 
be‌ ‌loaded‌ ‌onto‌ ‌a‌ ‌truck‌ ‌and‌ ‌hauled‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌application‌ ‌site‌ ‌and‌ ‌spread‌ ‌uniformly.‌‌ ‌  
‌ 
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‌ 

With‌ ‌the‌ ‌aid‌ ‌of‌ ‌federal‌ ‌grant‌ ‌funds,‌ ‌the‌ ‌City‌ ‌has‌ ‌been‌ ‌able‌ ‌to‌ ‌upgrade‌ ‌other‌ ‌infrastructure‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌‌ 
City.‌ ‌In‌ ‌addition,‌ ‌planning‌ ‌studies‌ ‌have‌ ‌been‌ ‌commissioned‌ ‌which‌ ‌will‌ ‌help‌ ‌the‌ ‌City‌ ‌better‌‌ 
allocate‌ ‌their‌ ‌funds‌ ‌for‌ ‌such‌ ‌projects.‌‌ ‌  

‌ 
Cumulative‌ ‌Effects‌ ‌ 
The‌ ‌project‌ ‌will‌ ‌have‌ ‌direct‌ ‌or‌ ‌indirect‌ ‌impacts‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌following:‌ ‌ 
‌ 
● Sewer‌ ‌service‌ ‌ 
● Public‌ ‌Health‌ ‌ 

‌ 
Using‌ ‌a‌ ‌trends‌ ‌method‌ ‌to‌ ‌analyze‌ ‌the‌ ‌cumulative‌ ‌effects‌ ‌on‌ ‌the‌ ‌resources‌ ‌over‌ ‌time‌ ‌along‌ ‌with‌‌ 
consultation‌ ‌with‌ ‌federal,‌ ‌state‌ ‌authorities,‌ ‌the‌ ‌City‌ ‌and‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌engineer,‌ ‌the‌ ‌effect‌ ‌or‌‌ 
cumulative‌ ‌stresses‌ ‌was‌ ‌determined‌ ‌for‌ ‌the‌ ‌RSA.‌‌ ‌  
‌ 
● Sewer‌ ‌service‌ ‌ 

○ The‌ ‌WWTP‌ ‌should‌ ‌be‌ ‌able‌ ‌to‌ ‌stay‌ ‌in‌ ‌compliance‌ ‌with‌ ‌TCEQ‌ ‌permit‌‌ 
requirements.‌‌ ‌  

● Public‌ ‌Health‌ ‌ 
○ Proper‌ ‌wastewater‌ ‌treatment‌ ‌will‌ ‌help‌ ‌ensure‌ ‌any‌ ‌clean‌ ‌discharge‌ ‌that‌ ‌meets‌‌ 

TCEQ‌ ‌permit‌ ‌requirements.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Foreseeable‌ ‌Actions‌ ‌ 
It‌ ‌has‌ ‌been‌ ‌determined‌ ‌that‌ ‌addressing‌ ‌the‌ ‌sewer‌ ‌system‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌area‌ ‌will‌ ‌occur.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Conclusion‌ ‌ 
It‌ ‌was‌ ‌concluded‌ ‌that‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌will‌ ‌have‌ ‌minimal‌ ‌cumulative‌ ‌impacts‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌resources‌ ‌within‌‌ 
the‌ ‌RSA,‌ ‌given‌ ‌past,‌ ‌current,‌ ‌and‌ ‌reasonably‌ ‌foreseeable‌ ‌actions.‌ ‌It‌ ‌was‌ ‌determined‌ ‌that,‌ ‌as‌‌ 
proposed,‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌will‌ ‌result‌ ‌in‌ ‌no‌ ‌significant‌ ‌impact‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌environment.‌ ‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
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‌ 

Mitigation‌ ‌Measures‌ ‌and‌ ‌Conditions‌ ‌‌[40‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌1505.2(c)]‌‌ ‌  
Summarize‌‌below‌‌all‌‌mitigation‌‌measures‌‌adopted‌‌by‌‌the‌‌Responsible‌‌Entity‌‌to‌‌reduce,‌‌avoid,‌‌or‌‌                           
eliminate‌‌adverse‌‌environmental‌‌impacts‌‌and‌‌to‌‌avoid‌‌non-compliance‌‌or‌‌non-conformance‌‌with‌‌                     
the‌ ‌above-listed‌ ‌authorities‌ ‌and‌ ‌factors.‌ ‌These‌ ‌measures/conditions‌ ‌must‌ ‌be‌ ‌incorporated‌ ‌into‌‌                     
project‌ ‌contracts,‌‌development‌‌agreements,‌‌and‌‌other‌‌relevant‌‌documents.‌‌The‌‌staff‌‌responsible‌‌                     
for‌ ‌implementing‌ ‌and‌ ‌monitoring‌ ‌mitigation‌ ‌measures‌ ‌should‌ ‌be‌ ‌clearly‌ ‌identified‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌‌                       
mitigation‌ ‌plan.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

‌ 
The‌ ‌Mayor‌ ‌and‌ ‌staff‌ ‌will‌ ‌assure‌ ‌that‌ ‌this‌ ‌plan,‌ ‌as‌ ‌modified‌ ‌and‌ ‌described‌ ‌above,‌ ‌is‌‌ 
executed‌ ‌and‌ ‌necessary‌ ‌language‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌ ‌included‌ ‌in‌ ‌all‌ ‌agreements‌ ‌with‌ ‌participating‌‌ 
parties.‌  ‌These‌ ‌parties‌ ‌will‌ ‌also‌ ‌take‌ ‌an‌ ‌active‌ ‌role‌ ‌in‌ ‌monitoring‌ ‌the‌ ‌construction‌ ‌process‌ ‌to‌‌ 
ensure‌ ‌no‌ ‌unnecessary‌ ‌impacts‌ ‌occur‌ ‌nor‌ ‌unnecessary‌ ‌risks‌ ‌are‌ ‌taken.‌ ‌ 

‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
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Law,‌ ‌Authority,‌ ‌or‌ ‌Factor‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

Mitigation‌ ‌Measure‌ ‌ 

Endangered‌ ‌Species‌ ‌  ● Mitigations‌ ‌must‌ ‌include‌ ‌all‌ ‌TAC‌ ‌requirements‌ ‌for‌ ‌land‌‌ 
application‌ ‌which‌ ‌includes‌ ‌a‌ ‌200ft‌ ‌buffer‌ ‌zone‌ ‌from‌ ‌the‌‌ 
wetland‌ ‌or‌ ‌plowing‌ ‌sludge‌ ‌into‌ ‌the‌ ‌soil,‌ ‌and‌ ‌no‌ ‌sludge‌‌ 
application‌ ‌on‌ ‌slopes‌ ‌greater‌ ‌than‌ ‌8%.‌ ‌ 

Historic‌ ‌Properties‌ ‌  ● Above-Ground‌ ‌Resources:‌ ‌If‌ ‌historic‌ ‌properties‌ ‌are‌‌ 
discovered‌ ‌or‌ ‌unanticipated‌ ‌effects‌ ‌on‌ ‌historic‌ ‌properties‌‌ 
are‌ ‌found,‌ ‌work‌ ‌should‌ ‌cease‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌immediate‌ ‌area;‌‌ 
work‌ ‌can‌ ‌continue‌ ‌where‌ ‌no‌ ‌historic‌ ‌properties‌ ‌are‌‌ 
present.‌ ‌Please‌ ‌contact‌ ‌the‌ ‌THC's‌ ‌History‌ ‌Programs‌‌ 
Division‌ ‌at‌ ‌512-463-5853‌ ‌to‌ ‌consult‌ ‌on‌ ‌further‌ ‌actions‌‌ 
that‌ ‌may‌ ‌be‌ ‌necessary‌ ‌to‌ ‌protect‌ ‌historic‌ ‌properties.‌‌ 
TDA‌ ‌should‌ ‌also‌ ‌be‌ ‌contacted.‌ ‌ 

● Archeology‌ ‌Comments:‌ ‌If‌ ‌cultural‌ ‌materials‌ ‌are‌ 
encountered‌ ‌during‌ ‌project‌ ‌activities,‌ ‌work‌ ‌should‌ ‌cease‌‌ 
in‌ ‌the‌ ‌immediate‌ ‌area;‌ ‌work‌ ‌can‌ ‌continue‌ ‌where‌ ‌no‌‌ 
cultural‌ ‌materials‌ ‌are‌ ‌present.‌ ‌Please‌ ‌contact‌ ‌the‌ ‌THC’s‌‌ 
Archeology‌ ‌Division‌ ‌at‌ ‌512-463-6096‌ ‌to‌ ‌consult‌ ‌on‌‌ 
further‌ ‌actions‌ ‌that‌ ‌may‌ ‌be‌ ‌necessary‌ ‌to‌ ‌protect‌ ‌the‌‌ 
cultural‌ ‌remains.‌ ‌TDA‌ ‌should‌ ‌also‌ ‌be‌ ‌contacted.‌ ‌ 

Floodplain‌ ‌Management‌ ‌  ● No‌ ‌work‌ ‌may‌ ‌occur‌ ‌within‌ ‌a‌ ‌floodplain.‌ ‌ 
Wetlands‌ ‌Protection‌ ‌  ● No‌ ‌work‌ ‌may‌ ‌occur‌ ‌within‌ ‌or‌ ‌impact‌ ‌a‌ ‌wetland.‌ ‌ 

● A‌ ‌200ft‌ ‌buffer‌ ‌zone‌ ‌from‌ ‌the‌ ‌wetland‌ ‌or‌ ‌plowing‌ ‌sludge‌‌ 
into‌ ‌the‌ ‌soil,‌ ‌and‌ ‌no‌ ‌sludge‌ ‌application‌ ‌on‌ ‌slopes‌ ‌greater‌‌ 
than‌ ‌8%‌ ‌must‌ ‌be‌ ‌established.‌ ‌ 

dialpad://512-463-5853
dialpad://512-463-6096


‌ 

‌ 
‌ 
‌ 

Determination:‌‌ ‌  
‌ 
X‌‌  Finding‌ ‌of‌ ‌No‌ ‌Significant‌ ‌Impact‌ ‌‌[24‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌58.40(g)(1);‌ ‌40‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌1508.27]‌ ‌ ‌   
The‌ ‌project‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌result‌ ‌in‌ ‌a‌ ‌significant‌ ‌impact‌ ‌on‌ ‌the‌ ‌quality‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌human‌ ‌environment.‌ ‌ 

‌ 
☐‌ Finding‌ ‌of‌ ‌Significant‌ ‌Impact‌ ‌‌[24‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌58.40(g)(2);‌ ‌40‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌1508.27]‌‌ ‌  
The‌ ‌project‌ ‌may‌ ‌significantly‌ ‌affect‌ ‌the‌ ‌quality‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌human‌ ‌environment.‌ ‌ 

‌ 
‌ 

Preparer‌ ‌Signature:‌ ‌__________________________________________Date:________‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Name/Title/Organization:‌ ‌___‌Todd‌ ‌Cave,‌ ‌Cave‌ ‌Consulting,‌ ‌Inc.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

________________________________________________________________________‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Certifying‌ ‌Officer‌ ‌Signature:‌ ‌‌___________________________‌ ‌            ‌Date:________‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Name/Title:‌‌ ‌Mary‌ ‌Schrampfer,‌ ‌Mayor‌ ‌ 
‌ 

This‌ ‌original,‌ ‌signed‌ ‌document‌ ‌and‌ ‌related‌ ‌supporting‌ ‌material‌ ‌must‌‌be‌‌retained‌‌on‌‌file‌‌by‌‌the‌‌                             
Responsible‌ ‌Entity‌ ‌in‌ ‌an‌ ‌Environmental‌ ‌Review‌ ‌Record‌ ‌(ERR)‌ ‌for‌‌the‌‌activity/project‌‌(ref:‌‌24‌‌                         
CFR‌ ‌Part‌ ‌58.38)‌ ‌and‌ ‌in‌ ‌accordance‌ ‌with‌ ‌recordkeeping‌ ‌requirements‌ ‌for‌ ‌the‌ ‌HUD‌ ‌program(s).‌‌ ‌  
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
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Todd Cave <todd@caveconsulting.com>

Merkel – 7220301 - WWTP - CE


Morgan Verette <mverette@publicmgt.com> Wed, Jun 2, 2021 at 4:40 PM
To: Todd Cave <todd@texasenvironmentals.com>

Todd, please see below from the engineer.

Not sure if plowing a cultivated field qualifies as a ground disturbance? We will have up to 200 acres plowed to a depth of
6-8”.

Ground disturbance will not take place at the WWTP.

[Quoted text hidden]



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Description and Budget 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Rev. 7/26/16   Page 1 of 1  Contract No. 7220301 

EXHIBIT A 
 

PERFORMANCE STATEMENT 
 

CITY OF MERKEL 
 

 
All activities funded with TxCDBG funds must meet one of the CDBG program’s National Objectives:  benefit low- 
and moderate-income (LMI) persons, aid in the prevention or elimination of slums or blight, or meet community 
development needs having a particular urgency.   
 
Contractor shall carry out the following activities in the target area identified in the Application.  The Contractor shall 
ensure that the amount of funds expended for each activity described does not exceed the amount specified for such 
activity in the Budget.   
 
CURRENT NEED 
 
The facultative lagoon at the City of Merkel’s wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) aged and deteriorated, resulting in 
improper wastewater treatment and a threat to public health.    
 
The Contractor certifies that the activity (ies) carried out under this contract will meet the National Objective of 
benefitting LMI persons with at least 51% of the beneficiaries qualifying as LMI. 
 
ACTIVITIES 
 
Water/Sewer Improvements Contractor shall reduce the sludge levels of its facultative lagoon to ensure proper 
wastewater treatment and resolve the potential threat to public health.  Contractor shall conduct sludge removal, install 
aeration equipment, electrical controls and all associated appurtenances. Installation shall take place at the wastewater 
treatment plant located at 318 County Road 682, Merkel, Texas.  
   
These activities shall benefit two thousand five hundred seventy (2,570) persons, of which one thousand three hundred 
ninety (1,390) or fifty-four percent (54%) are of low- to moderate-income. 
 
Engineering 
 
Contractor shall ensure that the amount of Department funds expended for all eligible project-related engineering 
services, including preliminary and final design plans and specifications, all interim and final inspections, and all special 
services does not exceed the amount specified for engineering in the Budget. 
 
General Administration 
 
Contractor shall ensure that the amount of Department funds expended for all eligible project-related administration 
activities, including the required annual program compliance and fiscal audit does not exceed the amount specified for 
administration in the Budget. 
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 EXHIBIT B 
 
 BUDGET 
 
 CITY OF MERKEL  
 
 
 Project Activities Contract Funds Other Funds Total Funds 
 
 03J Water/Sewer Improvements - Total $244,750 $27,500 $272,250 
 
 Water/Sewer Improvements-Construction $205,250 $27,5001 $229,750 
 Water/Sewer Improvements-Engineering $39,500 $0 $39,500 
 
 21A General Program Administration - Total $30,250 $0 $30,250 
 
 
 TOTALS $275,000 $27,500 $302,500 
 
 
Source of Other Funds: 
 1 – City of Merkel, General Fund  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: CB7B1BEB-0AC2-47DD-B4F0-B32A3259EE5C













 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Location Maps / Drawings 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 













Lisette
Text Box
City-Wide Project



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pictures 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CR 409 looking South



WWTP looking North

WWTP looking South



WWTP

WWTP looking  Southeast WWTP Looking Southeast



WWTP looking Northeast

WWTP looking Northwest WWTP looking North



WWTP looking West WWTP looking South



WWTP looking East 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

On­Site Checklist 
 
 
 
 
 



paperspace
Typewritten text
7220301



 Public Management, Inc.



 
 
 
 

COMPLIANCE 
CHECKLIST BACKUP 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 

Airport Hazards 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





user
Oval

user
Callout
Merkel – 7220301 - WWTP - CE



 
 
 
 
 

 
Coastal Barriers 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



B
-5

2
 

N
a
tio

n
a
l P

la
n

 o
f In

te
g

ra
te

d
 A

irp
o

rt S
y
s
te

m
s
 (2

0
1
9
-2

0
2
3
) 

user
Oval

user
Callout
Merkel – 7220301 - WWTP - CE



TX-02P

T02A

T06P
T04P

T01P

T04

T01

T03A

T06
T05

TX-05P

T03AP
TX-04

T05P

TX-04P

T10P

TX-06P

T11

T08

T11P

T07

T08P

T07P

T10
TX-15P

T12

TX-09

TX-17P

TX-21

TX-22P

TX-10

TX-17

TX-19

TX-16P

T12P

T07P

³

JOHN H. CHAFEE COASTAL 
BARRIER RESOURCES SYSTEM

TEXAS

Boundaries of the John H. Chafee Coastal Barrier Resources System (CBRS) shown on this
map were transferred from the official CBRS maps for this area.  CBRS units are depicted on
this map (in red) for informational purposes only.  The official CBRS maps are maintained by
the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and are available for download at http://www.fws.gov/CBRA.
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Number of CBRS Units: 35 
  Number of System Units: 17 
  Number of Otherwise Protected Areas:  18 
Total Acres: 702,879 
  Upland Acres:  117,930 
  Associated Aquatic Habitat Acres:  584,949 
Shoreline Miles: 313 
 

Map Date: December 6, 2013
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Community Status Book Report
Federal Emergency Management Agency

TEXAS
Communities Participating in the National Flood Program

CID Community Name County
Init FIRM
Identified

Curr Eff
Map Date

Reg-Emer
Date

Init FHBM
Identified Tribal

480329# MALAKOFF, CITY OF HENDERSON COUNTY 04/05/10 01/23/7901/23/7910/25/74 No
480861# MALONE, CITY OF HILL COUNTY 06/02/11(M) 12/01/8912/01/8907/09/76 No
481027# MANOR, CITY OF TRAVIS COUNTY 08/18/14 05/25/7806/16/9302/21/75 No
480606# MANSFIELD, CITY OF JOHNSON COUNTY/ELLIS

COUNTY/TARRANT COUNTY
06/03/13 12/18/8512/18/8502/22/74 No

480076# MANVEL, CITY OF BRAZORIA COUNTY 09/22/99 12/01/8112/01/8112/20/74 No
480093D MARBLE FALLS, CITY OF BURNET COUNTY 11/01/19 11/16/9011/16/9005/31/74 No
481493 MARFA, CITY OF PRESIDIO COUNTY (NSFHA) 05/26/78 No
481630 MARION COUNTY* MARION COUNTY 05/25/89(E) No
480268# MARION, CITY OF GUADALUPE COUNTY 11/02/07 01/03/8601/03/8601/09/74 No
480221 MARLIN, CITY OF FALLS COUNTY 03/01/87(L) 03/01/8703/01/8705/03/74 No
480626# MARQUEZ, CITY OF LEON COUNTY 11/20/13 11/20/1311/20/13 No
480319# MARSHALL, CITY OF HARRISON COUNTY 09/03/14 09/16/8109/16/8102/22/74 No
480929# MART, CITY OF LIMESTONE

COUNTY/MCLENNAN
COUNTY

(NSFHA) 08/09/7907/16/7908/13/76 No

481236 MARTIN COUNTY * MARTIN COUNTY 09/22/88(E) No
481587# MARTINDALE, CITY OF CALDWELL COUNTY 06/19/12 11/16/8303/15/8205/27/77 No
481237 MASON COUNTY * MASON COUNTY 12/01/00(E) No
480467# MASON, CITY OF MASON COUNTY 07/02/79 07/02/7907/02/7905/10/74 No
485489# MATAGORDA COUNTY * MATAGORDA COUNTY 05/04/92 04/30/7105/01/71 No
480557B MATHIS, CITY OF SAN PATRICIO COUNTY 11/04/16 10/23/7910/23/7903/29/74 No
480057# MAUD, CITY OF BOWIE COUNTY 10/19/10(M) 12/12/7812/12/7804/12/74 No
480470# MAVERICK COUNTY* MAVERICK COUNTY 04/04/11 09/23/9612/20/77 No
480208# MAYPEARL, CITY OF ELLIS COUNTY 06/03/13 01/03/1201/20/9911/29/74 No
480343# MCALLEN, CITY OF HIDALGO COUNTY 11/02/82 06/15/8106/15/8112/03/76 No
481539 MCCAMEY, CITY OF UPTON COUNTY 04/03/13(E) No
480459# MCGREGOR, CITY OF CORYELL

COUNTY/MCLENNAN
COUNTY

02/17/10 02/01/7902/01/7902/22/74 No

480135B MCKINNEY, CITY OF COLLIN COUNTY 06/07/17 06/18/8006/18/8005/24/74 No
480546# MCLENDON-CHISHOLM, CITY OF KAUFMAN

COUNTY/ROCKWALL
COUNTY

07/03/12 09/26/0809/26/0809/26/75 No

480456B MCLENNAN COUNTY* MCLENNAN COUNTY 12/20/19 09/16/8109/02/8108/19/80 No
480463 MCMULLEN COUNTY* MCMULLEN COUNTY 07/01/87(L) 07/01/8707/01/8712/27/74 No
481613D MEADOWLAKES, CITY OF BURNET COUNTY 11/01/19 11/16/9011/16/90 No
481563# MEADOWS PLACE, CITY OF FORT BEND COUNTY (NSFHA) 12/17/7909/30/92 No
480472# MEDINA COUNTY * MEDINA COUNTY 04/03/12 08/15/8008/15/8009/13/77 No
480700 MEGARGEL, CITY OF ARCHER COUNTY 08/22/75 03/28/01(E)08/22/75 No
481626# MELISSA, CITY OF COLLIN COUNTY 06/02/09(M) 04/09/0904/02/91 No
480279# MEMPHIS, CITY OF HALL COUNTY 05/02/83 05/02/8305/02/8312/10/76 No
481238# MENARD COUNTY* MENARD COUNTY 09/04/87 09/04/8708/05/7608/05/76 No
480476# MENARD, CITY OF MENARD COUNTY 09/04/87 09/04/8709/04/8706/28/74 No
480344# MERCEDES, CITY OF HIDALGO COUNTY 07/16/79 07/16/7907/16/7902/01/74 No
480053# MERIDIAN,CITY OF BOSQUE COUNTY 01/06/11(L) 08/01/8708/01/8705/03/74 No
481016# MERKEL, CITY OF TAYLOR COUNTY 01/06/12(M) 01/01/0801/01/0805/02/75 No
480862# MERTENS, TOWN OF HILL COUNTY 06/02/11(M) 03/01/9103/01/9111/05/76 No
480376 MERTZON, CITY OF IRION COUNTY 04/01/07(L) 04/01/0704/01/0707/26/74 No
485490# MESQUITE, CITY OF KAUFMAN COUNTY/DALLAS

COUNTY
07/07/14 07/30/7107/31/71 No

480442# MEXIA, CITY OF LIMESTONE COUNTY 09/16/11 08/01/8008/01/8003/15/74 No
481239# MIDLAND COUNTY * MIDLAND COUNTY 09/16/05 09/27/9109/27/9101/03/78 No
480477# MIDLAND, CITY OF MIDLAND COUNTY 09/16/05 09/27/9109/27/9106/07/74 No
480801# MIDLOTHIAN, CITY OF ELLIS COUNTY 06/03/13 09/04/8509/04/8507/09/76 No
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Download National Dataset: dbf   |   xls    |   Data dictionary (PDF)

You are here: EPA Home > Green Book > >National Area and County-Level Multi-Pollutant
Information >Texas Nonattainment/Maintenance Status for Each County by Year for All Criteria
Pollutants

Texas Nonattainment/Maintenance Status for Each
County by Year for All Criteria Pollutants
Data is current as of December 31, 2019 

Listed by County, NAAQS, Area. The 8-hour Ozone (1997) standard was revoked
on April 6, 2015 and the 1-hour Ozone (1979) standard was revoked on June 15,
2005. 

* The 1997 Primary Annual PM-2.5 NAAQS (level of 15 µg/m3) is revoked in
attainment and maintenance areas for that NAAQS. For additional information
see the PM-2.5 NAAQS SIP Requirements Final Rule, effective October 24,
2016. (81 FR 58009)

Change the State:  
TEXAS  GO  

Important Notes

County NAAQS Area
Name Nonattainment in Year

Redesignation
to

Maintenance
Cl

TEXAS

Anderson
County

Sulfur
Dioxide
(2010)

Freestone
and
Anderson
Counties,
TX

                                                                           17 18 19 / /

Bexar
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(2015)

San
Antonio,
TX

                                                                              18 19 / /

Brazoria
County

1-Hour
Ozone
(1979)-
NAAQS
revoked

Houston-
Galveston-
Brazoria,
TX

92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00 01 02 03 04                                              / /

Brazoria
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(1997)-
NAAQS
revoked

Houston-
Galveston-
Brazoria,
TX

                                    04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14                / /

Brazoria
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(2008)

Houston-
Galveston-
Brazoria,
TX

                                                            12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 / /

Brazoria
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(2015)

Houston-
Galveston-
Brazoria,
TX

                                                                              18 19 / /

Chambers
County

1-Hour
Ozone
(1979)-
NAAQS
revoked

Houston-
Galveston-
Brazoria,
TX

92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00 01 02 03 04                                              / /

Chambers
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(1997)-
NAAQS
revoked

Houston-
Galveston-
Brazoria,
TX

                                    04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14                / /

Chambers
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(2008)

Houston-
Galveston-
Brazoria,
TX

                                                            12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 / /

Chambers
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(2015)

Houston-
Galveston-
Brazoria,
TX

                                                                              18 19 / /

Collin
County

1-Hour
Ozone
(1979)-
NAAQS
revoked

Dallas-
Fort
Worth, TX

92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00 01 02 03 04                                              / /

Collin
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(1997)-
NAAQS
revoked

Dallas-
Fort
Worth, TX

                                    04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14                / /

https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/downld/nayro.dbf
https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/downld/nayro.xls
https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/downld/greenbook_exportdoc.pdf
https://www.epa.gov/
https://www.epa.gov/green-book
https://www.epa.gov/green-book/green-book-national-area-and-county-level-multi-pollutant-information
https://www.govinfo.gov/link/fr/81/58009
https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/anaynote.html
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County NAAQS Area
Name Nonattainment in Year

Redesignation
to

Maintenance
Cl

Collin
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(2008)

Dallas-
Fort
Worth, TX

                                                            12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 / /

Collin
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(2015)

Dallas-
Fort
Worth, TX

                                                                              18 19 / /

Collin
County

Lead
(1978)

Collin Co,
TX 92 93 94 95 96 97 98                                                                12/13/1999

Collin
County

Lead
(2008) Frisco, TX                                                       10 11 12 13 14 15 16          09/27/2017

Dallas
County

1-Hour
Ozone
(1979)-
NAAQS
revoked

Dallas-
Fort
Worth, TX

92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00 01 02 03 04                                              / /

Dallas
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(1997)-
NAAQS
revoked

Dallas-
Fort
Worth, TX

                                    04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14                / /

Dallas
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(2008)

Dallas-
Fort
Worth, TX

                                                            12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 / /

Dallas
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(2015)

Dallas-
Fort
Worth, TX

                                                                              18 19 / /

Denton
County

1-Hour
Ozone
(1979)-
NAAQS
revoked

Dallas-
Fort
Worth, TX

92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00 01 02 03 04                                              / /

Denton
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(1997)-
NAAQS
revoked

Dallas-
Fort
Worth, TX

                                    04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14                / /

Denton
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(2008)

Dallas-
Fort
Worth, TX

                                                            12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 / /

Denton
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(2015)

Dallas-
Fort
Worth, TX

                                                                              18 19 / /

El Paso
County

1-Hour
Ozone
(1979)-
NAAQS
revoked

El Paso,
TX 92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00 01 02 03 04                                              / /

El Paso
County

Carbon
Monoxide
(1971)

El Paso,
TX 92939495 96 97 98 99 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07                                     10/03/2008 M

El Paso
County

PM-10
(1987)

El Paso
Co, TX 92939495969798990001020304050607080910111213141516171819 / /

Ellis County

8-Hour
Ozone
(1997)-
NAAQS
revoked

Dallas-
Fort
Worth, TX

                                    04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14                / /

Ellis County
8-Hour
Ozone
(2008)

Dallas-
Fort
Worth, TX

                                                            12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 / /

Ellis County
8-Hour
Ozone
(2015)

Dallas-
Fort
Worth, TX

                                                                              18 19 / /

Fort Bend
County

1-Hour
Ozone
(1979)-
NAAQS
revoked

Houston-
Galveston-
Brazoria,
TX

92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00 01 02 03 04                                              / /

Fort Bend
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(1997)-
NAAQS
revoked

Houston-
Galveston-
Brazoria,
TX

                                    04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14                / /

Fort Bend
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(2008)

Houston-
Galveston-
Brazoria,
TX

                                                            12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 / /

Fort Bend
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(2015)

Houston-
Galveston-
Brazoria,
TX

                                                                              18 19 / /

Freestone
County

Sulfur
Dioxide
(2010)

Freestone
and
Anderson
Counties,
TX

                                                                           17 18 19 / /
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County NAAQS Area
Name Nonattainment in Year

Redesignation
to

Maintenance
Cl

Galveston
County

1-Hour
Ozone
(1979)-
NAAQS
revoked

Houston-
Galveston-
Brazoria,
TX

92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00 01 02 03 04                                              / /

Galveston
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(1997)-
NAAQS
revoked

Houston-
Galveston-
Brazoria,
TX

                                    04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14                / /

Galveston
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(2008)

Houston-
Galveston-
Brazoria,
TX

                                                            12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 / /

Galveston
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(2015)

Houston-
Galveston-
Brazoria,
TX

                                                                              18 19 / /

Hardin
County

1-Hour
Ozone
(1979)-
NAAQS
revoked

Beaumont-
Port
Arthur, TX

92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00 01 02 03 04                                              / /

Hardin
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(1997)-
NAAQS
revoked

Beaumont-
Port
Arthur, TX

                                    04 05 06 07 08 09                               11/19/2010

Harris
County

1-Hour
Ozone
(1979)-
NAAQS
revoked

Houston-
Galveston-
Brazoria,
TX

92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00 01 02 03 04                                              / /

Harris
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(1997)-
NAAQS
revoked

Houston-
Galveston-
Brazoria,
TX

                                    04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14                / /

Harris
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(2008)

Houston-
Galveston-
Brazoria,
TX

                                                            12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 / /

Harris
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(2015)

Houston-
Galveston-
Brazoria,
TX

                                                                              18 19 / /

Jefferson
County

1-Hour
Ozone
(1979)-
NAAQS
revoked

Beaumont-
Port
Arthur, TX

92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00 01 02 03 04                                              / /

Jefferson
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(1997)-
NAAQS
revoked

Beaumont-
Port
Arthur, TX

                                    04 05 06 07 08 09                               11/19/2010

Johnson
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(1997)-
NAAQS
revoked

Dallas-
Fort
Worth, TX

                                    04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14                / /

Johnson
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(2008)

Dallas-
Fort
Worth, TX

                                                            12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 / /

Johnson
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(2015)

Dallas-
Fort
Worth, TX

                                                                              18 19 / /

Kaufman
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(1997)-
NAAQS
revoked

Dallas-
Fort
Worth, TX

                                    04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14                / /

Kaufman
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(2008)

Dallas-
Fort
Worth, TX

                                                            12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 / /

Kaufman
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(2015)

Dallas-
Fort
Worth, TX

                                                                              18 19 / /

Liberty
County

1-Hour
Ozone
(1979)-
NAAQS
revoked

Houston-
Galveston-
Brazoria,
TX

92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00 01 02 03 04                                              / /
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County NAAQS Area
Name Nonattainment in Year

Redesignation
to

Maintenance
Cl

Liberty
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(1997)-
NAAQS
revoked

Houston-
Galveston-
Brazoria,
TX

                                    04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14                / /

Liberty
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(2008)

Houston-
Galveston-
Brazoria,
TX

                                                            12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 / /

Montgomery
County

1-Hour
Ozone
(1979)-
NAAQS
revoked

Houston-
Galveston-
Brazoria,
TX

92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00 01 02 03 04                                              / /

Montgomery
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(1997)-
NAAQS
revoked

Houston-
Galveston-
Brazoria,
TX

                                    04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14                / /

Montgomery
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(2008)

Houston-
Galveston-
Brazoria,
TX

                                                            12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 / /

Montgomery
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(2015)

Houston-
Galveston-
Brazoria,
TX

                                                                              18 19 / /

Orange
County

1-Hour
Ozone
(1979)-
NAAQS
revoked

Beaumont-
Port
Arthur, TX

92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00 01 02 03 04                                              / /

Orange
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(1997)-
NAAQS
revoked

Beaumont-
Port
Arthur, TX

                                    04 05 06 07 08 09                               11/19/2010

Panola
County

Sulfur
Dioxide
(2010)

Rusk and
Panola
Counties,
TX

                                                                           17 18 19 / /

Parker
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(1997)-
NAAQS
revoked

Dallas-
Fort
Worth, TX

                                    04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14                / /

Parker
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(2008)

Dallas-
Fort
Worth, TX

                                                            12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 / /

Parker
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(2015)

Dallas-
Fort
Worth, TX

                                                                              18 19 / /

Rockwall
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(1997)-
NAAQS
revoked

Dallas-
Fort
Worth, TX

                                    04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14                / /

Rockwall
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(2008)

Dallas-
Fort
Worth, TX

                                                            12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 / /

Rusk County
Sulfur
Dioxide
(2010)

Rusk and
Panola
Counties,
TX

                                                                           17 18 19 / /

Tarrant
County

1-Hour
Ozone
(1979)-
NAAQS
revoked

Dallas-
Fort
Worth, TX

92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00 01 02 03 04                                              / /

Tarrant
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(1997)-
NAAQS
revoked

Dallas-
Fort
Worth, TX

                                    04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14                / /

Tarrant
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(2008)

Dallas-
Fort
Worth, TX

                                                            12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 / /

Tarrant
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(2015)

Dallas-
Fort
Worth, TX

                                                                              18 19 / /

Titus County
Sulfur
Dioxide
(2010)

Titus
County,
TX

                                                                           17 18 19 / /
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County NAAQS Area
Name Nonattainment in Year

Redesignation
to

Maintenance
Cl

Victoria
County

1-Hour
Ozone
(1979)-
NAAQS
revoked

Victoria,
TX 92 93 94                                                                            05/08/1995 I

Waller
County

1-Hour
Ozone
(1979)-
NAAQS
revoked

Houston-
Galveston-
Brazoria,
TX

92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00 01 02 03 04                                              / /

Waller
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(1997)-
NAAQS
revoked

Houston-
Galveston-
Brazoria,
TX

                                    04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14                / /

Waller
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(2008)

Houston-
Galveston-
Brazoria,
TX

                                                            12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 / /

Wise County
8-Hour
Ozone
(2008)

Dallas-
Fort
Worth, TX

                                                            12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 / /

Wise County
8-Hour
Ozone
(2015)

Dallas-
Fort
Worth, TX

                                                                              18 19 / /

Important Notes 

Discover.
Connect.
Ask.

Follow.

2019-12-31

https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/anaynote.html
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Merkel – 7220301 - WWTP - CE
The following is a list of HAZMAT databases searched and the number of sites found within the indicated search radius.

Database Searched Search Distance (miles) Number of Sites Found

Federal Databases

NPL Site List 1 0
Delisted NPL sitre list 0.5 0
CERCLIS list 0.5 0
CERCLIS NFRAP site list 0.5 0
RCRA CORRACTS facilities list 1 0
RCRA CORRACTS TSD facilities list 0.5 0

RCRA generators list
property and adjoining 

properties 0
Institutional control/engineering control registries property only 0

State Databases

NPL 0.5 0
CERCLIS 0.5 0
Landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists 0.5 0
Closed Landfill List 0.5 1
RCRA CORRACTS facilities list 1 1
Leaking storage tank list 0.5 2

Registered storage tank list
property and adjoining 

properties 2
Institutional control/engineering control registeries property only 0
Brownfield Sites 0.5 0
ERNS list property only 0
Voluntary Cleanup sites 0.5 0
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NEPAssist Home | Help

US Environmental Protection Agency

Merkel – 7220301 - WWTP - CE

     Map

Geographic coordinates:


POLYGON 
(32.473246,-100.032559,32.475418,-100.031185,32.479183,-100.011444,32.498007,-100.007453,32.500685,-99.996467,32.496921,
-99.991660,32.485048,-99.993034,32.466511,-99.979644,32.473246,-100.032559) 

with buffer 1 mile


Note: The information in the following reports is based on publicly available databases and web services. The National Report uses nationally available
datasets and the State Reports use datasets available through the EPA Regions. Click on the hyperlinked question to view the data source and associated
metadata.

    National Report 
Project Area 2.98 sq mi

Within 1 mile of an Ozone 8-hr (1997 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no

Within 1 mile of an Ozone 8-hr (2008 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no

Within 1 mile of a Lead (2008 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no

Within 1 mile of a SO2 1-hr (2010 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no

Within 1 mile of a PM2.5 24hr (2006 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no

Within 1 mile of a PM2.5 Annual (1997 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no

https://www.epa.gov/nepa/nepassist
https://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/help/NEPAssistHelp.pdf
https://www.epa.gov/
javascript:;
https://www.epa.gov/aboutepa/index.html#regional
javascript:;
javascript: void(0);
javascript:openWindowWithPost('Drill_local.aspx?','polygon','ozone_8_hr_1997_standard','ozone_8_hr_1997_standard','composite_id_with_state','1','mile','near','Within 1 mile of an Ozone 8-hr (1997 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area?','no');
javascript: void(0);
javascript:openWindowWithPost('Drill_local.aspx?','polygon','ozone_8_hr_2008_standard','ozone_8_hr_2008_standard','composite_id_with_state','1','mile','near','Within 1 mile of an Ozone 8-hr (2008 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area?','no');
javascript: void(0);
javascript:openWindowWithPost('Drill_local.aspx?','polygon','lead_2008_standard','lead_2008_standard','composite_id_with_state','1','mile','near','Within 1 mile of a Lead (2008 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area?','no');
javascript: void(0);
javascript:openWindowWithPost('Drill_local.aspx?','polygon','so2_1_hr_2010_standard','so2_1_hr_2010_standard','composite_id_with_state','1','mile','near','Within 1 mile of a SO2 1-hr (2010 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area?','no');
javascript: void(0);
javascript:openWindowWithPost('Drill_local.aspx?','polygon','pm2_5_24hr_2006_standard','pm2_5_24hr_2006_standard','composite_id_with_state','1','mile','near','Within 1 mile of a PM2.5 24hr (2006 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area?','no');
javascript: void(0);
javascript:openWindowWithPost('Drill_local.aspx?','polygon','pm2_5_annual_1997_standard','pm2_5_annual_1997_standard','composite_id_with_state','1','mile','near','Within 1 mile of a PM2.5 Annual (1997 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area?','no');
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    Texas Report 
    Demographic Reports
    USFWS IPaC Report

Within 1 mile of a PM2.5 Annual (2012 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no

Within 1 mile of a PM10 (1987 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no

Within 1 mile of a Federal Land? no

Within 1 mile of an impaired stream? no

Within 1 mile of an impaired waterbody? no

Within 1 mile of a waterbody? no

Within 1 mile of a stream? yes

Within 1 mile of an NWI wetland? click here

May take several minutes

Within 1 mile of a Brownfields site? yes

Within 1 mile of a Superfund site? no

Within 1 mile of a Toxic Release Inventory (TRI) site? no

Within 1 mile of a water discharger (NPDES)? yes

Within 1 mile of a hazardous waste (RCRA) facility? yes

Within 1 mile of an air emission facility? no

Within 1 mile of a school? yes

Within 1 mile of an airport? no
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Within 1 mile of a designated sole source aquifer? no

Within 1 mile of a historic property on the National Register of Historic Places? no

Within 1 mile of a Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) site? no

Within 1 mile of a Land Cession Boundary? yes

Within 1 mile of a tribal area (lower 48 states)? no
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Within 1 mile of the service area of an In-Lieu-Fee Program? no
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Regulatory Information

Clean Air Act (CAA): No Information

Clean Water Act (CWA): No Information

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA): Active VSQG (TXR000021675)

Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA): No Information

Other Regulatory Reports

AFCO NO 10113

1101 N 1ST ST, MERKEL, TX 79536 

FRS (Facility Registry Service) ID: 110005177860

EPA Region: 06

Latitude: 32.4707

Longitude: -100.01268

Locational Data Source: FRS

Industry: No description found

Indian Country: N

Detailed Facility Report

Facility Summary

Enforcement and Compliance Summary

RCRAStatute

--Insp (5 Years)

--Date of Last Inspection

No Violation IdentifiedCurrent Compliance Status

0Qtrs with NC (of 12)

0Qtrs with Significant Violation

--Informal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

--Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

--Penalties from Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

--EPA Cases (5 years)

--Penalties from EPA Cases (5 years)



Air Emissions Inventory (EIS): No Information

Greenhouse Gas Emissions (eGGRT): No Information

Toxic Releases (TRI): No Information

Compliance and Emissions Data Reporting Interface (CEDRI): No Information

Facility/System Characteristics

Facility SIC (Standard Industrial Classification) Codes

System Identifier SIC Code SIC Description

No data records returned

Facility NAICS (North American Industry
Classification System) Codes

System Identifier NAICS Code NAICS Description

No data records returned

Facility Tribe Information

Reservation Name Tribe Name EPA Tribal ID Distance to Tribe (miles)

No data records returned

Three-Year Compliance History by Quarter

Known Data Problems

Facility/System Characteristics

System Statute Identifier Universe Status Areas Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude

FRS 110005177860 N 32.4707 -100.01268

RCRAInfo RCRA TXR000021675 VSQG Active (H ) N

Facility Address

System Statute Identifier Facility Name Facility Address Facility County

FRS 110005177860 AFCO NO 10113 1101 N 1ST ST, MERKEL, TX 79536 Taylor County

RCRAInfo RCRA TXR000021675 AFCO NO 10113 1101 N 1ST ST, MERKEL, TX 79536 Taylor County

Enforcement and Compliance

Compliance Monitoring History (5 years)

Compliance Summary Data

Statute Source ID Current SNC (Significant Noncompliance)/HPV (High Priority Violation) Current As Of Qtrs with NC (Noncompliance) (of 12) Data Last Refreshed

RCRA TXR000021675 No 06/12/2021 0 06/11/2021

Statute Source ID System Activity Type Compliance Monitoring Type Lead Agency Date Finding (if applicable)

No data records returned

Entries in italics are not counted in EPA compliance monitoring strategies or annual results.

https://echo.epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_dtl.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110005177860


Informal Enforcement Actions (5 Years)

Watershed(s)

Toxics Release Inventory History of Reported Chemicals Released in Pounds per Year at Site

Statute Program/Pollutant/Violation
Type QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 QTR 5 QTR 6 QTR 7 QTR 8 QTR 9 QTR 10 QTR 11 QTR 12+

RCRA (Source ID:
TXR000021675) 07/01-09/30/18 10/01-12/31/18 01/01-03/31/19 04/01-06/30/19 07/01-09/30/19 10/01-12/31/19 01/01-03/31/20 04/01-06/30/20 07/01-09/30/20 10/01-12/31/20 01/01-03/31/21 04/01-06/30/21

  Facility-Level Status No Violation
Identified

No Violation
Identified

No Violation
Identified

No Violation
Identified

No Violation
Identified

No Violation
Identified

No Violation
Identified

No Violation
Identified

No Violation
Identified

No Violation
Identified

No Violation
Identified

No Violation
Identified

Formal Enforcement Actions (5 Years)

Statute System Law/Section Source ID Action Type Case No. Lead Agency Case Name Issued/Filed Date Settlements/Actions Settlement/Action Date Federal Penalty Assessed State/Local Penalty Assessed Penalty Amount Collected SEP Cost Comp Action Cost

No data records returned

Environmental Conditions

12-Digit WBD (Watershed Boundary Dataset) HUC
(RAD (Reach Address Database))

WBD (Watershed Boundary Dataset) Subwatershed
Name (RAD (Reach Address Database))

State Water Body Name (ICIS (Integrated
Compliance Information System))

Beach Closures
Within Last Year

Beach Closures Within
Last Two Years

Pollutants Potentially
Related to Impairment

Watershed with ESA (Endangered Species
Act)-listed Aquatic Species?

No data records returned

Assessed Waters From Latest State Submission (ATTAINS)

State Report Cycle Assessment Unit ID Assessment Unit Name Water Condition Cause Groups Impaired Drinking Water Use Aquatic Life Fish Consumption Use Recreation Use Other Use

No data records returned

Air Quality Nonattainment Areas

Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)

No data records returned

Pollutants

TRI Facility ID Year Total Air Emissions Surface Water Discharges Off-Site Transfers to POTWs (Publicly Owned Treatment Works) Underground Injections Releases to Land Total On-site Releases Total Off-site Transfers

No data records returned

Toxics Release Inventory Total Releases and Transfers in Pounds by Chemical and Year

Chemical Name

No data records returned

Community

Statute System Source ID Type of Action Lead Agency Date

No data records returned

Entries in italics are not counted as "informal enforcement actions" in EPA policies pertaining to enforcement response tools.



EJSCREEN EJ Indexes

Census Block Group EJ Indexes (percentile)

Particulate Matter (PM 2.5) 57.3

Ozone 57.2

NATA Diesel PM 57.7

NATA Air Toxics Cancer Risk 57.1

NATA Respiratory Hazard Index (HI) 57.2

Traffic Proximity 44.2

Lead Paint Indicator 46.9

Superfund Proximity 58

Risk Management Plan (RMP) Proximity 57.3

Hazardous Waste Proximity 57.8

Wastewater Discharge Proximity 73.4

Number of EJ Indexes Above 80th Percentile

0

View EJSCREEN Report

Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (3 Miles)

General Statistics

Total Persons (U.S. Census) 3,170

Population Density 112/sq.mi.

Percent Minority 19%

Households in Area 1,239

Housing Units in Area 1,432

Total Persons (ACS (American Community Survey)) 2,825

Households on Public Assistance 30

Persons With Low Income 1,006

Percent With Low Income 36%

Geography

Radius of Selected Area 3 mi.

Center Latitude 32.4707

Center Longitude -100.01268

Land Area 100%

Water Area 0%

Income Breakdown - Households (%)

Less than $15,000 192 (15.56%)

$15,000 - $25,000 129 (10.45%)

$25,000 - $50,000 449 (36.39%)

$50,000 - $75,000 240 (19.45%)

Age Breakdown - Persons (%)

Children 5 years and younger 208 (7%)

Minors 17 years and younger 799 (25%)

Adults 18 years and older 2,371 (75%)

Seniors 65 years and older 494 (16%)

Race Breakdown - Persons (%)

White 2,808 (89%)

African-American 31 (1%)

Hispanic-Origin 525 (17%)

Asian/Pacific Islander 10 (0%)

American Indian 10 (0%)

Other/Multiracial 311 (10%)

Education Level (Persons 25 & older) - Persons (%)

Less than 9th Grade 191 (9.12%)

9th through 12th Grade 244 (11.65%)

High School Diploma 716 (34.18%)

Some College/2-year 614 (29.31%)

B.S./B.A. (Bachelor of Science/Bachelor of Arts) or More 330 (15.75%)

Eleven primary environmental justice (EJ) indexes of EJSCREEN, EPA's
screening tool for EJ concerns. EPA uses these
indexes to identify geographic areas that may warrant further consideration or analysis for potential EJ concerns. The
index values below are
for the Census block group in which the facility is located. Note that use of these indexes
does not
designate an area as an "EJ community" or "EJ facility." EJSCREEN provides screening level indicators, not a
determination of the existence or absence of EJ concerns. For more
information, see the EJSCREEN home page.

This section provides demographic information regarding the community surrounding the facility. ECHO compliance data
alone are not sufficient to determine whether violations at a particular facility had negative impacts on public health or the
environment. Statistics are based upon the 2010 U.S. Census and 2006-2010 American Community Survey 5-Year
Summary and are accurate to the extent that the facility latitude and longitude listed below are correct. EPA’s spatial
processing methodology considers the overlap between the selected radii and the census blocks (for U.S. Census
demographics) and census block groups (for ACS demographics) in determining the demographics surrounding the
facility. For more detail about this methodology, see the DFR Data Dictionary.

https://ejscreen.epa.gov/mapper/mobile/EJSCREEN_mobile.aspx?geometry={%22x%22:-100.01268,%22y%22:32.4707,%22spatialReference%22:{%22wkid%22:4326}}&unit=9035&areatype=&areaid=&basemap=streets&distance=3
https://www.epa.gov/ejscreen
https://echo.epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic


Income Breakdown - Households (%)

Greater than $75,000 224 (18.15%)



Regulatory Information

Clean Air Act (CAA): No Information

Clean Water Act (CWA): No Information

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA): Active VSQG (TXR000082652)

Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA): No Information

Other Regulatory Reports

FAMILY DOLLAR #2887

201 KENT ST., MERKEL, TX 79536 

FRS (Facility Registry Service) ID: 110063845754

EPA Region: 06

Latitude: 32.47186

Longitude: -100.01248

Locational Data Source: FRS

Industry: 

Indian Country: N

Detailed Facility Report

Facility Summary

Enforcement and Compliance Summary

RCRAStatute

--Insp (5 Years)

--Date of Last Inspection

No Violation IdentifiedCurrent Compliance Status

0Qtrs with NC (of 12)

0Qtrs with Significant Violation

--Informal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

--Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

--Penalties from Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

--EPA Cases (5 years)

--Penalties from EPA Cases (5 years)



Air Emissions Inventory (EIS): No Information

Greenhouse Gas Emissions (eGGRT): No Information

Toxic Releases (TRI): No Information

Compliance and Emissions Data Reporting Interface (CEDRI): No Information

Facility/System Characteristics

Facility SIC (Standard Industrial Classification) Codes

System Identifier SIC Code SIC Description

No data records returned

Facility NAICS (North American Industry
Classification System) Codes

System Identifier NAICS Code NAICS Description

RCRAInfo TXR000082652 45299 All Other General Merchandise Stores

Facility Tribe Information

Reservation Name Tribe Name EPA Tribal ID Distance to Tribe (miles)

No data records returned

Three-Year Compliance History by Quarter

Known Data Problems

Facility/System Characteristics

System Statute Identifier Universe Status Areas Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude

FRS 110063845754 N 32.47186 -100.01248

RCRAInfo RCRA TXR000082652 VSQG Active (H ) N

Facility Address

System Statute Identifier Facility Name Facility Address Facility County

FRS 110063845754 FAMILY DOLLAR #2887 201 KENT ST., MERKEL, TX 79536 Taylor County

RCRAInfo RCRA TXR000082652 FAMILY DOLLAR #2887 201 KENT ST., MERKEL, TX 79536-3613 Taylor County

Enforcement and Compliance

Compliance Monitoring History (5 years)

Compliance Summary Data

Statute Source ID Current SNC (Significant Noncompliance)/HPV (High Priority Violation) Current As Of Qtrs with NC (Noncompliance) (of 12) Data Last Refreshed

RCRA TXR000082652 No 06/12/2021 0 06/11/2021

Statute Source ID System Activity Type Compliance Monitoring Type Lead Agency Date Finding (if applicable)

No data records returned

Entries in italics are not counted in EPA compliance monitoring strategies or annual results.

https://echo.epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_dtl.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110063845754


Informal Enforcement Actions (5 Years)

Watershed(s)

Toxics Release Inventory History of Reported Chemicals Released in Pounds per Year at Site

Statute Program/Pollutant/Violation
Type QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 QTR 5 QTR 6 QTR 7 QTR 8 QTR 9 QTR 10 QTR 11 QTR 12+

RCRA (Source ID:
TXR000082652) 07/01-09/30/18 10/01-12/31/18 01/01-03/31/19 04/01-06/30/19 07/01-09/30/19 10/01-12/31/19 01/01-03/31/20 04/01-06/30/20 07/01-09/30/20 10/01-12/31/20 01/01-03/31/21 04/01-06/30/21

  Facility-Level Status No Violation
Identified

No Violation
Identified

No Violation
Identified

No Violation
Identified

No Violation
Identified

No Violation
Identified

No Violation
Identified

No Violation
Identified

No Violation
Identified

No Violation
Identified

No Violation
Identified

No Violation
Identified

Formal Enforcement Actions (5 Years)

Statute System Law/Section Source ID Action Type Case No. Lead Agency Case Name Issued/Filed Date Settlements/Actions Settlement/Action Date Federal Penalty Assessed State/Local Penalty Assessed Penalty Amount Collected SEP Cost Comp Action Cost

No data records returned

Environmental Conditions

12-Digit WBD (Watershed Boundary Dataset) HUC
(RAD (Reach Address Database))

WBD (Watershed Boundary Dataset) Subwatershed
Name (RAD (Reach Address Database))

State Water Body Name (ICIS (Integrated
Compliance Information System))

Beach Closures
Within Last Year

Beach Closures Within
Last Two Years

Pollutants Potentially
Related to Impairment

Watershed with ESA (Endangered Species
Act)-listed Aquatic Species?

No data records returned

Assessed Waters From Latest State Submission (ATTAINS)

State Report Cycle Assessment Unit ID Assessment Unit Name Water Condition Cause Groups Impaired Drinking Water Use Aquatic Life Fish Consumption Use Recreation Use Other Use

No data records returned

Air Quality Nonattainment Areas

Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)

No data records returned

Pollutants

TRI Facility ID Year Total Air Emissions Surface Water Discharges Off-Site Transfers to POTWs (Publicly Owned Treatment Works) Underground Injections Releases to Land Total On-site Releases Total Off-site Transfers

No data records returned

Toxics Release Inventory Total Releases and Transfers in Pounds by Chemical and Year

Chemical Name

No data records returned

Community

Statute System Source ID Type of Action Lead Agency Date

No data records returned

Entries in italics are not counted as "informal enforcement actions" in EPA policies pertaining to enforcement response tools.



EJSCREEN EJ Indexes

Census Block Group EJ Indexes (percentile)

Particulate Matter (PM 2.5) 57.3

Ozone 57.2

NATA Diesel PM 57.7

NATA Air Toxics Cancer Risk 57.1

NATA Respiratory Hazard Index (HI) 57.2

Traffic Proximity 44.2

Lead Paint Indicator 46.9

Superfund Proximity 58

Risk Management Plan (RMP) Proximity 57.3

Hazardous Waste Proximity 57.8

Wastewater Discharge Proximity 73.4

Number of EJ Indexes Above 80th Percentile

0

View EJSCREEN Report

Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (3 Miles)

General Statistics

Total Persons (U.S. Census) 3,172

Population Density 112/sq.mi.

Percent Minority 19%

Households in Area 1,240

Housing Units in Area 1,433

Total Persons (ACS (American Community Survey)) 2,807

Households on Public Assistance 30

Persons With Low Income 998

Percent With Low Income 36%

Geography

Radius of Selected Area 3 mi.

Center Latitude 32.47186

Center Longitude -100.01248

Land Area 100%

Water Area 0%

Income Breakdown - Households (%)

Less than $15,000 193 (15.63%)

$15,000 - $25,000 129 (10.45%)

$25,000 - $50,000 449 (36.36%)

$50,000 - $75,000 240 (19.43%)

Age Breakdown - Persons (%)

Children 5 years and younger 208 (7%)

Minors 17 years and younger 799 (25%)

Adults 18 years and older 2,374 (75%)

Seniors 65 years and older 496 (16%)

Race Breakdown - Persons (%)

White 2,811 (89%)

African-American 31 (1%)

Hispanic-Origin 525 (17%)

Asian/Pacific Islander 10 (0%)

American Indian 10 (0%)

Other/Multiracial 310 (10%)

Education Level (Persons 25 & older) - Persons (%)

Less than 9th Grade 191 (9.11%)

9th through 12th Grade 244 (11.64%)

High School Diploma 717 (34.21%)

Some College/2-year 614 (29.29%)

B.S./B.A. (Bachelor of Science/Bachelor of Arts) or More 330 (15.74%)

Eleven primary environmental justice (EJ) indexes of EJSCREEN, EPA's
screening tool for EJ concerns. EPA uses these
indexes to identify geographic areas that may warrant further consideration or analysis for potential EJ concerns. The
index values below are
for the Census block group in which the facility is located. Note that use of these indexes
does not
designate an area as an "EJ community" or "EJ facility." EJSCREEN provides screening level indicators, not a
determination of the existence or absence of EJ concerns. For more
information, see the EJSCREEN home page.

This section provides demographic information regarding the community surrounding the facility. ECHO compliance data
alone are not sufficient to determine whether violations at a particular facility had negative impacts on public health or the
environment. Statistics are based upon the 2010 U.S. Census and 2006-2010 American Community Survey 5-Year
Summary and are accurate to the extent that the facility latitude and longitude listed below are correct. EPA’s spatial
processing methodology considers the overlap between the selected radii and the census blocks (for U.S. Census
demographics) and census block groups (for ACS demographics) in determining the demographics surrounding the
facility. For more detail about this methodology, see the DFR Data Dictionary.

https://ejscreen.epa.gov/mapper/mobile/EJSCREEN_mobile.aspx?geometry={%22x%22:-100.01248,%22y%22:32.47186,%22spatialReference%22:{%22wkid%22:4326}}&unit=9035&areatype=&areaid=&basemap=streets&distance=3
https://www.epa.gov/ejscreen
https://echo.epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic


Income Breakdown - Households (%)

Greater than $75,000 224 (18.14%)



Regulatory Information

Clean Air Act (CAA): No Information

Clean Water Act (CWA): No Information

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA): Active Transporter (TXD982759896)

Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA): No Information

Other Regulatory Reports

B&S SUB SURFACE TANK EXTRACTOR S

612 BIRD RD, MERKEL, TX 79536 

FRS (Facility Registry Service) ID: 110005113279
EPA Region: 06

Latitude: 32.46262

Longitude: -99.99934

Locational Data Source: FRS

Industry: 

Indian Country: N

Detailed Facility Report

Facility Summary

Enforcement and Compliance Summary

RCRAStatute

--Insp (5 Years)

--Date of Last Inspection

No Violation IdentifiedCurrent Compliance Status

0Qtrs with NC (of 12)

0Qtrs with Significant Violation

--Informal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

--Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

--Penalties from Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

--EPA Cases (5 years)

--Penalties from EPA Cases (5 years)



Air Emissions Inventory (EIS): No Information

Greenhouse Gas Emissions (eGGRT): No Information

Toxic Releases (TRI): No Information

Compliance and Emissions Data Reporting Interface (CEDRI): No Information

Facility/System Characteristics

Facility SIC (Standard Industrial Classification) Codes

System Identifier SIC Code SIC Description

No data records returned

Facility NAICS (North American Industry
Classification System) Codes

System Identifier NAICS Code NAICS Description

RCRAInfo TXD982759896 48411 General Freight Trucking, Local

Facility Tribe Information

Reservation Name Tribe Name EPA Tribal ID Distance to Tribe (miles)

No data records returned

Three-Year Compliance History by Quarter

Known Data Problems

Facility/System Characteristics

System Statute Identifier Universe Status Areas Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude

FRS 110005113279 N 32.46262 -99.99934

RCRAInfo RCRA TXD982759896 Transporter Active (H ) N 32.462695 -99.999744

Facility Address

System Statute Identifier Facility Name Facility Address Facility County

FRS 110005113279 B&S SUB SURFACE TANK EXTRACTOR S 612 BIRD RD, MERKEL, TX 79536 Taylor County

RCRAInfo RCRA TXD982759896 B&S SUB SURFACE TANK EXTRACTOR 612 BIRD RD, MERKEL, TX 79536 Taylor County

Enforcement and Compliance

Compliance Monitoring History (5 years)

Compliance Summary Data

Statute Source ID Current SNC (Significant Noncompliance)/HPV (High Priority Violation) Current As Of Qtrs with NC (Noncompliance) (of 12) Data Last Refreshed

RCRA TXD982759896 No 06/12/2021 0 06/11/2021

Statute Source ID System Activity Type Compliance Monitoring Type Lead Agency Date Finding (if applicable)

No data records returned

Entries in italics are not counted in EPA compliance monitoring strategies or annual results.

https://echo.epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_dtl.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110005113279


Informal Enforcement Actions (5 Years)

Watershed(s)

Toxics Release Inventory History of Reported Chemicals Released in Pounds per Year at Site

Statute Program/Pollutant/Violation
Type QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 QTR 5 QTR 6 QTR 7 QTR 8 QTR 9 QTR 10 QTR 11 QTR 12+

RCRA (Source ID:
TXD982759896) 07/01-09/30/18 10/01-12/31/18 01/01-03/31/19 04/01-06/30/19 07/01-09/30/19 10/01-12/31/19 01/01-03/31/20 04/01-06/30/20 07/01-09/30/20 10/01-12/31/20 01/01-03/31/21 04/01-06/30/21

  Facility-Level Status No Violation
Identified

No Violation
Identified

No Violation
Identified

No Violation
Identified

No Violation
Identified

No Violation
Identified

No Violation
Identified

No Violation
Identified

No Violation
Identified

No Violation
Identified

No Violation
Identified

No Violation
Identified

Formal Enforcement Actions (5 Years)

Statute System Law/Section Source ID Action Type Case No. Lead Agency Case Name Issued/Filed Date Settlements/Actions Settlement/Action Date Federal Penalty Assessed State/Local Penalty Assessed Penalty Amount Collected SEP Cost Comp Action Cost

No data records returned

Environmental Conditions

12-Digit WBD (Watershed Boundary Dataset) HUC
(RAD (Reach Address Database))

WBD (Watershed Boundary Dataset) Subwatershed
Name (RAD (Reach Address Database))

State Water Body Name (ICIS (Integrated
Compliance Information System))

Beach Closures
Within Last Year

Beach Closures Within
Last Two Years

Pollutants Potentially
Related to Impairment

Watershed with ESA (Endangered Species
Act)-listed Aquatic Species?

No data records returned

Assessed Waters From Latest State Submission (ATTAINS)

State Report Cycle Assessment Unit ID Assessment Unit Name Water Condition Cause Groups Impaired Drinking Water Use Aquatic Life Fish Consumption Use Recreation Use Other Use

No data records returned

Air Quality Nonattainment Areas

Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)

No data records returned

Pollutants

TRI Facility ID Year Total Air Emissions Surface Water Discharges Off-Site Transfers to POTWs (Publicly Owned Treatment Works) Underground Injections Releases to Land Total On-site Releases Total Off-site Transfers

No data records returned

Toxics Release Inventory Total Releases and Transfers in Pounds by Chemical and Year

Chemical Name

No data records returned

Community

Statute System Source ID Type of Action Lead Agency Date

No data records returned

Entries in italics are not counted as "informal enforcement actions" in EPA policies pertaining to enforcement response tools.



EJSCREEN EJ Indexes

Census Block Group EJ Indexes (percentile)

Particulate Matter (PM 2.5) 35.6

Ozone 33.5

NATA Diesel PM 48.2

NATA Air Toxics Cancer Risk 34.9

NATA Respiratory Hazard Index (HI) 36

Traffic Proximity 45.3

Lead Paint Indicator 9.7

Superfund Proximity 54.9

Risk Management Plan (RMP) Proximity 43.3

Hazardous Waste Proximity 51.2

Wastewater Discharge Proximity 73.4

Number of EJ Indexes Above 80th Percentile

0

View EJSCREEN Report

Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (3 Miles)

General Statistics

Total Persons (U.S. Census) 3,143

Population Density 111/sq.mi.

Percent Minority 19%

Households in Area 1,227

Housing Units in Area 1,424

Total Persons (ACS (American Community Survey)) 2,688

Households on Public Assistance 30

Persons With Low Income 951

Percent With Low Income 35%

Geography

Radius of Selected Area 3 mi.

Center Latitude 32.46262

Center Longitude -99.99934

Land Area 100%

Water Area 0%

Income Breakdown - Households (%)

Less than $15,000 189 (15.43%)

$15,000 - $25,000 128 (10.45%)

$25,000 - $50,000 447 (36.49%)

$50,000 - $75,000 239 (19.51%)

Age Breakdown - Persons (%)

Children 5 years and younger 208 (7%)

Minors 17 years and younger 796 (25%)

Adults 18 years and older 2,347 (75%)

Seniors 65 years and older 489 (16%)

Race Breakdown - Persons (%)

White 2,783 (89%)

African-American 31 (1%)

Hispanic-Origin 522 (17%)

Asian/Pacific Islander 10 (0%)

American Indian 10 (0%)

Other/Multiracial 310 (10%)

Education Level (Persons 25 & older) - Persons (%)

Less than 9th Grade 188 (9.05%)

9th through 12th Grade 241 (11.6%)

High School Diploma 712 (34.28%)

Some College/2-year 610 (29.37%)

B.S./B.A. (Bachelor of Science/Bachelor of Arts) or More 326 (15.7%)

Eleven primary environmental justice (EJ) indexes of EJSCREEN, EPA's
screening tool for EJ concerns. EPA uses these
indexes to identify geographic areas that may warrant further consideration or analysis for potential EJ concerns. The
index values below are
for the Census block group in which the facility is located. Note that use of these indexes
does not
designate an area as an "EJ community" or "EJ facility." EJSCREEN provides screening level indicators, not a
determination of the existence or absence of EJ concerns. For more
information, see the EJSCREEN home page.

This section provides demographic information regarding the community surrounding the facility. ECHO compliance data
alone are not sufficient to determine whether violations at a particular facility had negative impacts on public health or the
environment. Statistics are based upon the 2010 U.S. Census and 2006-2010 American Community Survey 5-Year
Summary and are accurate to the extent that the facility latitude and longitude listed below are correct. EPA’s spatial
processing methodology considers the overlap between the selected radii and the census blocks (for U.S. Census
demographics) and census block groups (for ACS demographics) in determining the demographics surrounding the
facility. For more detail about this methodology, see the DFR Data Dictionary.

https://ejscreen.epa.gov/mapper/mobile/EJSCREEN_mobile.aspx?geometry={%22x%22:-99.99934,%22y%22:32.46262,%22spatialReference%22:{%22wkid%22:4326}}&unit=9035&areatype=&areaid=&basemap=streets&distance=3
https://www.epa.gov/ejscreen
https://echo.epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic


Income Breakdown - Households (%)

Greater than $75,000 222 (18.12%)
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Detail of:
For:


 

Registration Status:


Held by:


Now Known As:
Mailing Address:

 

 

Central Registry

The Customer Name displayed may be different than the Customer Name associated to the Additional IDs related to
the customer. This name may be different due to ownership changes, legal name changes, or other administrative
changes.

Petroleum Storage Tank Registration 73245  
FAS-GAS (RN102039120 ...)
1205 N 1ST, MERKEL
ACTIVE

MERKEL ELEVATOR AND FARM SUPPLY INC
(CN601108442 ...)
View
'Issued To' History ...

OWNER 
Since 06/12/2000 
View Compliance History ...
Merkel Elevator and Farm Supply, Inc.
PO BOX 296
MERKEL, TX 79536
-0296

Financial Assurance
None

Self-Certification Status by Compartment
None

Registered Tanks and Their Associated Systems

Table 1. Underground Storage Tank Summary    View Aboveground Storage Tanks
Tank Capacity (Gallon) Date Installed Status Substance Stored Related Information

No Underground Storage Tank information exist for the facility
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Detail of:
For:


 


Responsible Parties:


Mailing Address:

Solid Waste
Registration Status:


 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Central Registry

The Customer Name displayed may be different than the Customer Name associated to the Additional IDs related to
the customer. This name may be different due to ownership changes, legal name changes, or other administrative
changes.

IHW Corrective Action Solid Waste Registration T3432  
MERKEL EVEVATOR & FARM SUPPLY (RN102039120 ...)
1205 N 1ST, MERKEL
ACTIVE

Merkel Elevator and Farm Supply, Inc.
(CN601108442 ...)
Since
06/12/2000 
View Compliance History ...

26012 MARGUERITE PKWY
STE 405
MISSION VIEJO, CA 92692
-3202

Related Information:
Correspondence Tracking 
Corrective Action Information

There is no information related to this Corrective Action in the following categories:
Commissioners' Actions 
Effective Enforcement Orders
Criminal Convictions
Proposed Enforcement Orders
Complaints
Discharges
Emergency Response Events
Emission Events
Fish Kills
Other Incidents
Investigations
Periodic Reports

Site Help |
Disclaimer |
Web Policies |
Accessibility |
Our Compact with Texans |
TCEQ Homeland
Security
Contact Us |
Central Registry |
Search Hints | 
Report Data Errors

Statewide Links:
Texas.gov |
Texas Homeland Security |
TRAIL Statewide Archive |
Texas Veterans
Portal

© 2002 - 2021 Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Questions or Comments >>

TCEQ HomeSearch ResultsDocument SearchID SearchRE SearchCustomer SearchQuery Home

https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.showSingleRN&re_id=519716572002117
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=cust.showSingleCust&princ_id=520716572002117
https://www2.tceq.texas.gov/oce/ch/index.cfm?fuseaction=main.Search&formid=rern&rern=102039120&doit=Submit
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.cordetail&addn_id=169560802018172&re_id=519716572002117
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=169560802018172&re_id=519716572002117&lgcy_sys_cd=ARTS
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/help
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/help/policies/disclaimer_policy.html
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/help/policies/index.html
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/help/policies/accessibility_policy.html
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/agency/compact.html
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/response/security/index.html
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/about/directory/
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/permitting/central_registry/
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=home.viewHints
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=home.viewReportErrs#err_dup_info
http://www.texas.gov/
http://www.texashomelandsecurity.org/
http://www2.tsl.state.tx.us/trail/
https://veterans.portal.texas.gov/
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=home.viewReportErrs
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.showREList
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.DocSearch
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=addnid.newSearch
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.newSearch
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=cust.newSearch
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=home.welcome


6/13/2021 TCEQ CR Query - IHW Corrective Action Solid Waste Registration T3432

https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.cordetail&addn_id=169560802018172&re_id=519716572002117 1/1

Detail of:
For:


 


Responsible Parties:


Mailing Address:

Solid Waste
Registration Status:


Central Registry

The Customer Name displayed may be different than the Customer Name associated to the Additional IDs related to the
customer. This name may be different due to ownership changes, legal name changes, or other administrative changes.

IHW Corrective Action Solid Waste Registration T3432  
MERKEL EVEVATOR & FARM SUPPLY (RN102039120 ...)
1205 N 1ST, MERKEL
ACTIVE

Merkel Elevator and Farm Supply, Inc.
(CN601108442 ...)
Since 06/12/2000 
View Compliance History ...

26012 MARGUERITE PKWY
STE 405
MISSION VIEJO, CA 92692
-3202

Correspondence Tracking
Tracking
No.

Received/Sent Direction Type Subject Due Date End Date Document
Date

Method

24928668 12/23/2019 PENDING P RESPONSE TO
COMMENTS

  03/15/2020       

24845480 12/11/2019 OUTGOING REQUEST FOR
INFORMATION

    12/23/2019  12/11/2019   

24928670 12/11/2019 PENDING P RESPONSE TO
COMMENTS

  03/15/2020       

24592051 10/16/2019 OUTGOING LATE LETTER 1 LATE LETTER 1   10/22/2019  10/16/2019  CERTIFIED 

25423300 10/16/2019 PENDING P REQUEST FOR
INFORMATION

LATE LETTER 1 11/22/2019       

23235490 08/24/2018 OUTGOING APPROVAL     08/24/2018  08/24/2018  USPS 

23235494 08/24/2018 PENDING P
INVESTIGATION
RPT

  11/23/2018       

23032110 05/30/2018 INCOMING INVESTIGATION
RPT

NOTICE OF
ENVIRONMENTAL
IMPAIRMENTS
TO RR

09/19/2018  08/24/2018  05/25/2018  USPS 
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Detail of:
For:


 


Responsible Parties:


Mailing Address:

Solid Waste
Registration Status:


Central Registry

The Customer Name displayed may be different than the Customer Name associated to the Additional IDs related to
the customer. This name may be different due to ownership changes, legal name changes, or other administrative
changes.

IHW Corrective Action Solid Waste Registration T3432  
MERKEL EVEVATOR & FARM SUPPLY (RN102039120 ...)
1205 N 1ST, MERKEL
ACTIVE

Merkel Elevator and Farm Supply, Inc.
(CN601108442 ...)
Since
06/12/2000 
View Compliance History ...

26012 MARGUERITE PKWY
STE 405
MISSION VIEJO, CA 92692
-3202

Legal Description Start Date End
Date

Type Status Status Date

T3432  IHW CORRECTIVE
ACTION 

06/14/2018 CLEANUP  ACTIVE  06/14/2018

Tracking No. Type Value Start Date End Date

23032102  ADMINISTRATIVE STATUS  ACTIVE  06/14/2018

24577392  PROJECT MANAGER  GTHERING  10/11/2019

23032101  PROJECT MANAGER  KCOULTER  06/14/2018 10/10/2019

Physical Description Start Date Type Status Status Date

MERKEL EVEVATOR & FARM
SUPPLY 

  06/14/2018 IHW
CA 

ONGOING
WORKLOAD 

06/14/2018

Tracking
No.

Type Value Start Date End
Date

23032103  PROJECT PHASE  ONGOING
WORKLOAD 

06/14/2018

23963559  GW REPORT DATA YEAR  2020  01/29/2019

23963560  SITE SUBJECT TO GW
MONITORING 

NO  01/29/2019

Questions or Comments >>
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http://www.tceq.texas.gov/about/directory/
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/permitting/central_registry/
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=home.viewHints
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=home.viewReportErrs#err_dup_info
http://www.texas.gov/
http://www.texashomelandsecurity.org/
http://www2.tsl.state.tx.us/trail/
https://veterans.portal.texas.gov/
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https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.viewAddnDetail&addn_id=530716582002117&rn=RN102039120&return=regent&re_id=… 1/1

Detail of:
For:


 

Registration Status:


Held by:


Now Known As:
Mailing Address:

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Central Registry

The Customer Name displayed may be different than the Customer Name associated to the Additional IDs related to
the customer. This name may be different due to ownership changes, legal name changes, or other administrative
changes.

Petroleum Storage Tank Registration 73245  
   
View Registration
FAS-GAS (RN102039120 ...)
1205 N 1ST, MERKEL
ACTIVE

MERKEL ELEVATOR AND FARM SUPPLY INC
(CN601108442 ...)
View
'Issued To' History ...

OWNER 
Since 06/12/2000 
View Compliance History ...
Merkel Elevator and Farm Supply, Inc.
PO BOX 296
MERKEL, TX 79536
-0296

Related Information:
Registration Information

There is no information related to this Registration in the following categories:
Commissioners' Actions 
Correspondence Tracking 
Effective Enforcement Orders
Criminal Convictions
Proposed Enforcement Orders
Complaints
Discharges
Emergency Response Events
Emission Events
Fish Kills
Other Incidents
Investigations
Periodic Reports

Site Help |
Disclaimer |
Web Policies |
Accessibility |
Our Compact with Texans |
TCEQ Homeland
Security
Contact Us |
Central Registry |
Search Hints | 
Report Data Errors

Statewide Links:
Texas.gov |
Texas Homeland Security |
TRAIL Statewide Archive |
Texas Veterans
Portal

© 2002 - 2021 Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Questions or Comments >>

TCEQ HomeSearch ResultsDocument SearchID SearchRE SearchCustomer SearchQuery Home

https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.viewdocument&doc_name=PST%5FREG%5FFACREG73245&doc_id=869304682011238&format_cd=PDF
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.showSingleRN&re_id=519716572002117
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=cust.showSingleCust&princ_id=520716572002117
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=issuedtonames.viewIssuedToHist&addnID=530716582002117&affilID=521716572002117&affilAddnID=736737852012347
https://www2.tceq.texas.gov/oce/ch/index.cfm?fuseaction=main.Search&formid=rern&rern=102039120&doit=Submit
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=530716582002117&re_id=519716572002117&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&program=PETROLEUM%20STORAGE%20TANK%20REGISTRATION&new=new&lessdisp=Y
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/help
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/help/policies/disclaimer_policy.html
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/help/policies/index.html
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/help/policies/accessibility_policy.html
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/agency/compact.html
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/response/security/index.html
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/about/directory/
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/permitting/central_registry/
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=home.viewHints
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=home.viewReportErrs#err_dup_info
http://www.texas.gov/
http://www.texashomelandsecurity.org/
http://www2.tsl.state.tx.us/trail/
https://veterans.portal.texas.gov/
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=home.viewReportErrs
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.showREList
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.DocSearch
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=addnid.newSearch
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.newSearch
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=cust.newSearch
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=home.welcome
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6/13/2021 TCEQ CR Query - Regulated Entity Information

https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.showSingleRN&re_id=111047212002118 1/2

RN Number:
Name:


Primary Business:

Street Address:

County:
Nearest City:

State:
Near ZIP Code:

Physical Location:


Central Registry Query - Regulated Entity Information

Regulated Entity Information
RN102045747
BIG COUNTRY TRUCK STOP
  
View Prior Names ...
RETAIL
9232 INTERSTATE 20, MERKEL TX 79536 7506
TAYLOR
MERKEL
TX
79536
9232 I-20 MERKEL

Affiliated Customers - Current
Your Search Returned
3
Current Affiliation Records (
View Affiliation History ...
)

The Customer Name displayed may be different than the Customer Name associated to the Additional IDs related to
the customer. This name may be different due to ownership changes, legal name changes, or other administrative
changes.

  1-3  of  3  Records
CN Number
 Customer Name Customer Role(s) Details

CN601267511 TURLEY ENTERPRISES INC OWNER OPERATOR

CN605385103 BW GAS & CONVENIENCE RETAIL LLC OPERATOR

CN605545367 BW GAS & CONVENIENCE REAL ESTATE LLC OWNER

Industry Type Codes
Code Classification Name

No NAICS or SIC Codes on file.

Permits, Registrations, or Other Authorizations
There are a total of 2 programs and IDs for this regulated entity.
Click on a
column name to change the sort order.
  1-2  of  2  Records
Program ID Type ID Number ID Status

LEAKING PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS REMEDIATION ID NUMBER 111315 INACTIVE

PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION REGISTRATION 27018 ACTIVE

Questions or Comments >>

TCEQ HomeSearch ResultsDocument SearchID SearchRE SearchCustomer SearchQuery Home

https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=priornames.priorNameList&denormalized_id=111047212002118&name_typ=REG_ENT
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.viewHistAffil&getall=yes&re_id=111047212002118&affilsort=pr.ref_num_txt
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.showSingleRN&affilsort=pr.ref_num_txt%20DESC&re_id=111047212002118
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.showSingleRN&affilsort=trim(pr.princ_name)&re_id=111047212002118
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=cust.showSingleCust&princ_id=674786422002155
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=affil.showSingleAffil&affil_id=737316432010202
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=cust.showSingleCust&princ_id=309606602017180
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=affil.showSingleAffil&affil_id=574423392017186
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=cust.showSingleCust&princ_id=505392542018186
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=affil.showSingleAffil&affil_id=628403452018186
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.showSingleRN&id_sort=pg.pgm_name%20DESC&re_id=111047212002118&pgm_ints_id=
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.showSingleRN&id_sort=pit.id_typ_name&re_id=111047212002118&pgm_ints_id=
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.showSingleRN&id_sort=ai.addn_num_txt&re_id=111047212002118&pgm_ints_id=
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.showSingleRN&id_sort=ai.addn_id_status_cd&re_id=111047212002118&pgm_ints_id=
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.viewAddnDetail&addn_id=309557292006132&rn=RN102045747&return=regent&re_id=111047212002118
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.viewAddnDetail&addn_id=120047222002118&rn=RN102045747&return=regent&re_id=111047212002118
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=home.viewReportErrs
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.showREList
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.DocSearch
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=addnid.newSearch
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.newSearch
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=cust.newSearch
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=home.welcome


6/13/2021 TCEQ CR Query - Regulated Entity Information

https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.showSingleRN&re_id=988506712002116 1/2

RN Number:
Name:


Primary Business:

Street Address:

County:
Nearest City:

State:
Near ZIP Code:

Physical Location:


Central Registry Query - Regulated Entity Information

Regulated Entity Information
RN102007242
YESWAY 1064
  
View Prior Names ...
RETAIL
9272 INTERSTATE 20, MERKEL TX 79536 7506
TAYLOR
MERKEL
TX
79536
I 20 AT EXIT 270 MERKEL TX 79536

Affiliated Customers - Current
Your Search Returned
3
Current Affiliation Records (
View Affiliation History ...
)

The Customer Name displayed may be different than the Customer Name associated to the Additional IDs related to
the customer. This name may be different due to ownership changes, legal name changes, or other administrative
changes.

  1-3  of  3  Records
CN Number
 Customer Name Customer Role(s) Details

CN601267511 TURLEY ENTERPRISES INC OWNER OPERATOR

CN605385103 BW GAS & CONVENIENCE RETAIL LLC OPERATOR

CN605545367 BW GAS & CONVENIENCE REAL ESTATE LLC OWNER

Industry Type Codes
Code Classification Name

No NAICS or SIC Codes on file.

Permits, Registrations, or Other Authorizations
There are a total of 2 programs and IDs for this regulated entity.
Click on a
column name to change the sort order.
  1-2  of  2  Records
Program ID Type ID Number ID Status

LEAKING PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS REMEDIATION ID NUMBER 111492 INACTIVE

PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION REGISTRATION 27040 ACTIVE

Questions or Comments >>

TCEQ HomeSearch ResultsDocument SearchID SearchRE SearchCustomer SearchQuery Home

https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=priornames.priorNameList&denormalized_id=988506712002116&name_typ=REG_ENT
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.viewHistAffil&getall=yes&re_id=988506712002116&affilsort=pr.ref_num_txt
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.showSingleRN&affilsort=pr.ref_num_txt%20DESC&re_id=988506712002116
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.showSingleRN&affilsort=trim(pr.princ_name)&re_id=988506712002116
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=cust.showSingleCust&princ_id=674786422002155
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=affil.showSingleAffil&affil_id=813307742010202
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=cust.showSingleCust&princ_id=309606602017180
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=affil.showSingleAffil&affil_id=407407732017186
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=cust.showSingleCust&princ_id=505392542018186
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=affil.showSingleAffil&affil_id=634403462018186
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.showSingleRN&id_sort=pg.pgm_name%20DESC&re_id=988506712002116&pgm_ints_id=
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.showSingleRN&id_sort=pit.id_typ_name&re_id=988506712002116&pgm_ints_id=
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.showSingleRN&id_sort=ai.addn_num_txt&re_id=988506712002116&pgm_ints_id=
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.showSingleRN&id_sort=ai.addn_id_status_cd&re_id=988506712002116&pgm_ints_id=
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.viewAddnDetail&addn_id=250463942005311&rn=RN102007242&return=regent&re_id=988506712002116
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.viewAddnDetail&addn_id=975506732002116&rn=RN102007242&return=regent&re_id=988506712002116
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=home.viewReportErrs
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.showREList
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.DocSearch
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=addnid.newSearch
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.newSearch
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=cust.newSearch
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=home.welcome
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6/13/2021 TCEQ CR Query - Regulated Entity Information

https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.showSingleRN&re_id=111047212002118 1/2

RN Number:
Name:


Primary Business:

Street Address:

County:
Nearest City:

State:
Near ZIP Code:

Physical Location:


Central Registry Query - Regulated Entity Information

Regulated Entity Information
RN102045747
BIG COUNTRY TRUCK STOP
  
View Prior Names ...
RETAIL
9232 INTERSTATE 20, MERKEL TX 79536 7506
TAYLOR
MERKEL
TX
79536
9232 I-20 MERKEL

Affiliated Customers - Current
Your Search Returned
3
Current Affiliation Records (
View Affiliation History ...
)

The Customer Name displayed may be different than the Customer Name associated to the Additional IDs related to
the customer. This name may be different due to ownership changes, legal name changes, or other administrative
changes.

  1-3  of  3  Records
CN Number
 Customer Name Customer Role(s) Details

CN601267511 TURLEY ENTERPRISES INC OWNER OPERATOR

CN605385103 BW GAS & CONVENIENCE RETAIL LLC OPERATOR

CN605545367 BW GAS & CONVENIENCE REAL ESTATE LLC OWNER

Industry Type Codes
Code Classification Name

No NAICS or SIC Codes on file.

Permits, Registrations, or Other Authorizations
There are a total of 2 programs and IDs for this regulated entity.
Click on a
column name to change the sort order.
  1-2  of  2  Records
Program ID Type ID Number ID Status

LEAKING PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS REMEDIATION ID NUMBER 111315 INACTIVE

PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION REGISTRATION 27018 ACTIVE

Questions or Comments >>

TCEQ HomeSearch ResultsDocument SearchID SearchRE SearchCustomer SearchQuery Home

https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=priornames.priorNameList&denormalized_id=111047212002118&name_typ=REG_ENT
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.viewHistAffil&getall=yes&re_id=111047212002118&affilsort=pr.ref_num_txt
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.showSingleRN&affilsort=pr.ref_num_txt%20DESC&re_id=111047212002118
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.showSingleRN&affilsort=trim(pr.princ_name)&re_id=111047212002118
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=cust.showSingleCust&princ_id=674786422002155
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=affil.showSingleAffil&affil_id=737316432010202
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=cust.showSingleCust&princ_id=309606602017180
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=affil.showSingleAffil&affil_id=574423392017186
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=cust.showSingleCust&princ_id=505392542018186
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=affil.showSingleAffil&affil_id=628403452018186
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.showSingleRN&id_sort=pg.pgm_name%20DESC&re_id=111047212002118&pgm_ints_id=
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.showSingleRN&id_sort=pit.id_typ_name&re_id=111047212002118&pgm_ints_id=
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.showSingleRN&id_sort=ai.addn_num_txt&re_id=111047212002118&pgm_ints_id=
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.showSingleRN&id_sort=ai.addn_id_status_cd&re_id=111047212002118&pgm_ints_id=
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.viewAddnDetail&addn_id=309557292006132&rn=RN102045747&return=regent&re_id=111047212002118
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.viewAddnDetail&addn_id=120047222002118&rn=RN102045747&return=regent&re_id=111047212002118
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=home.viewReportErrs
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.showREList
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.DocSearch
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=addnid.newSearch
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.newSearch
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=cust.newSearch
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=home.welcome
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https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.showSingleRN&re_id=111047212002118 2/2

Site Help |
Disclaimer |
Web Policies |
Accessibility |
Our Compact with Texans |
TCEQ Homeland
Security
Contact Us |
Central Registry |
Search Hints | 
Report Data Errors

Statewide Links:
Texas.gov |
Texas Homeland Security |
TRAIL Statewide Archive |
Texas Veterans
Portal

© 2002 - 2021 Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

http://www.tceq.texas.gov/help
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/help/policies/disclaimer_policy.html
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/help/policies/index.html
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/help/policies/accessibility_policy.html
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/agency/compact.html
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/response/security/index.html
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/about/directory/
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/permitting/central_registry/
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=home.viewHints
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=home.viewReportErrs#err_dup_info
http://www.texas.gov/
http://www.texashomelandsecurity.org/
http://www2.tsl.state.tx.us/trail/
https://veterans.portal.texas.gov/


6/13/2021 TCEQ CR Query - Petroleum Storage Tank Registration 27018

https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.viewAddnDetail&addn_id=120047222002118&rn=RN102045747&return=regent&re_id=… 1/2

Detail of:

For:

 


Registration Status:


Held by:


Mailing Address:

Held by:


Mailing Address:

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Central Registry

The Customer Name displayed may be different than the Customer Name associated to the Additional IDs related to
the customer. This name may be different due to ownership changes, legal name changes, or other administrative
changes.

Petroleum Storage Tank Registration 27018  
   
View Registration
   
View Certificate of Delivery

YESWAY 1063 (RN102045747 ...)
9232 INTERSTATE 20, MERKEL
ACTIVE

BW Gas & Convenience Retail, LLC
(CN605385103 ...)
View 'Issued To'
History ...

OPERATOR 
Since 05/16/2017 
View Compliance History ...
138 CONANT ST STE 3
BEVERLY, MA 01915
-1666

Bw Gas & Convenience Real Estate, LLC
(CN605545367 ...)
View 'Issued
To' History ...

OWNER 
Since 03/02/2018 
View Compliance History ...
138 CONANT ST STE 3
BEVERLY, MA 01915
-1666

View Earlier Holders
 

Related Information:
Complaints
Investigations
Registration Information

There is no information related to this Registration in the following categories:
Commissioners' Actions 
Correspondence Tracking 
Effective Enforcement Orders
Criminal Convictions
Proposed Enforcement Orders
Discharges
Emergency Response Events
Emission Events
Fish Kills
Other Incidents
Periodic Reports

Site Help |
Disclaimer |
Web Policies |
Accessibility |
Our Compact with Texans |
TCEQ Homeland
Security

Questions or Comments >>

TCEQ HomeSearch ResultsDocument SearchID SearchRE SearchCustomer SearchQuery Home

https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.viewdocument&doc_name=PST%5FREG%5FFACREG27018&doc_id=165593312020274&format_cd=PDF
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.viewdocument&doc_name=PST%5FCOD%5FFACREG27018&doc_id=830503602021141&format_cd=PDF
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.showSingleRN&re_id=111047212002118
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=cust.showSingleCust&princ_id=309606602017180
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=issuedtonames.viewIssuedToHist&addnID=120047222002118&affilID=628403452018186&affilAddnID=575423392017186
https://www2.tceq.texas.gov/oce/ch/index.cfm?fuseaction=main.Search&formid=rern&rern=102045747&doit=Submit
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=cust.showSingleCust&princ_id=505392542018186
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=issuedtonames.viewIssuedToHist&addnID=120047222002118&affilID=628403452018186&affilAddnID=629403452018186
https://www2.tceq.texas.gov/oce/ch/index.cfm?fuseaction=main.Search&formid=rern&rern=102045747&doit=Submit
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.viewAddnDetail&addn_id=120047222002118&showHcust=Y
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.complincdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&re_id=111047212002118
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.invdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&re_id=111047212002118
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&re_id=111047212002118&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&program=PETROLEUM%20STORAGE%20TANK%20REGISTRATION&new=new&lessdisp=Y
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/help
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/help/policies/disclaimer_policy.html
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/help/policies/index.html
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/help/policies/accessibility_policy.html
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/agency/compact.html
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/response/security/index.html
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=home.viewReportErrs
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.showREList
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.DocSearch
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=addnid.newSearch
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.newSearch
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=cust.newSearch
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=home.welcome


6/13/2021 TCEQ CR Query - Petroleum Storage Tank Registration 27018

https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.viewAddnDetail&addn_id=120047222002118&rn=RN102045747&return=regent&re_id=… 2/2

Contact Us |
Central Registry |
Search Hints | 
Report Data Errors

Statewide Links:
Texas.gov |
Texas Homeland Security |
TRAIL Statewide Archive |
Texas Veterans
Portal

© 2002 - 2021 Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

http://www.tceq.texas.gov/about/directory/
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/permitting/central_registry/
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=home.viewHints
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=home.viewReportErrs#err_dup_info
http://www.texas.gov/
http://www.texashomelandsecurity.org/
http://www2.tsl.state.tx.us/trail/
https://veterans.portal.texas.gov/


6/13/2021 TCEQ CR Query - Petroleum Storage Tank Registration 27018

https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.complincdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&re_id=111047212002118 1/1

Detail of:
For:


 

Registration Status:


Held by:
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Held by:
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Central Registry

The Customer Name displayed may be different than the Customer Name associated to the Additional IDs related to
the customer. This name may be different due to ownership changes, legal name changes, or other administrative
changes.

Petroleum Storage Tank Registration 27018  
YESWAY 1063 (RN102045747 ...)
9232 INTERSTATE 20, MERKEL
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BW Gas & Convenience Retail, LLC
(CN605385103 ...)
View 'Issued To'
History ...

OPERATOR 
Since 05/16/2017 
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138 CONANT ST STE 3
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Bw Gas & Convenience Real Estate, LLC
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View 'Issued
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View Compliance History ...
138 CONANT ST STE 3
BEVERLY, MA 01915
-1666

Petroleum Storage Tank Complaints at BIG COUNTRY TRUCK STOP
Tracking Number Complaint Received Status Status Date

133581 12/21/2009 CLOSED 01/22/2010
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TCEQ Web Access to Complaint Information

Complaint Status - Complaint 133581
Complaint Information

Complaint Tracking #:
 
 133581

Complaint Received Date: 
 12/21/2009

Number Complaining: 
 1

Status:
 
 CLOSED

Status Date:
 
 01/22/2010

Nature:
 
 PST

Frequency:
 
 CURRENT

Duration:
 
 ESTIMATED

Media:
 
 WASTE

Program:
 
 PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK - HIGH LEVEL

Priority:
 
 Within 30 Calendar Days

Effect:
 
 ENVIRONMENTAL

Receiving Water Body:
 
 None

Regulated Entity:
 
 RN102045747 BIG COUNTRY TRUCK STOP

Customer:
 
 CN603136318 WESTERN MARKETING INC

Location:
 
 9232 INTERSTATE 20

MERKEL, TX 79536

County:
 
 TAYLOR

Complaint Description, Comment and Action

Description:




An anonymous complaint was received by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
Region 6, Dallas Office, and referred to the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ) Abilene Region 3 Office, December 21, 2009. The complainant
alleged that an underground storage tank, fuel or gas line was ruptured while a
water line was being repaired at the Big Country Truck Stop, in Merkel, Texas. The
complainant reported smelling "a strong gas leak smell" (not specifically gasoline
or natural gas) and believed the construction work crew was repairing a gas leak
without notification. The complainant did not notify the local police of a potential
gas leak.

Comment:




Action Taken:




On December 21, 2009, TCEQ Abilene Region Office Petroleum Storage Tank (PST)
Investigator, Ms. Patty Gough, conducted a PST Complaint Investigation at the
facility.



The water line was approximately 50 yards from the USTs, fuel lines, and
dispensers. The water line was also located downwind from the fuel fill-ports,
which received fuel drops daily, often multiple times per day. The facility was
receiving a delivery at the time of the investigation, and the fuel vapors were
detectable from the area of the water line repair.



A tank test was run on the
facility's automatic tank gauge (ATG), which indicated "passing" results. The daily
inventory and monthly reconciliation records were reviewed and no indication of a
release was found. A General Compliance letter will be forwarded to Western
Marketing, Inc.

Investigation Information

Investigation #:
 
 788462

Date of Investigation:
 
 12/21/2009

Media/Program

Media Program

WASTE PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION

Notice of Violation(NOV)/Notice of Enforcement(NOE) Information
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The Customer Name displayed may be different than the Customer Name associated to the Additional IDs related to
the customer. This name may be different due to ownership changes, legal name changes, or other administrative
changes.
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View 'Issued To'
History ...

OPERATOR 
Since 05/16/2017 
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Investigations 
Investigation Date Investigation Type
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Detail of:
For:


 

Registration Status:


Held by:


Mailing Address:

Held by:


Mailing Address:

 
 

 

 

Central Registry

The Customer Name displayed may be different than the Customer Name associated to the Additional IDs related to the customer. This name
may be different due to ownership changes, legal name changes, or other administrative changes.

Petroleum Storage Tank Registration 27018  
YESWAY 1063 (RN102045747 ...)
9232 INTERSTATE 20, MERKEL
ACTIVE

BW Gas & Convenience Retail, LLC
(CN605385103 ...)
View 'Issued To' History ...
OPERATOR 
Since 05/16/2017 
View Compliance History ...
138 CONANT ST STE 3
BEVERLY, MA 01915
-1666

Bw Gas & Convenience Real Estate, LLC
(CN605545367 ...)
View 'Issued To' History ...
OWNER 
Since 03/02/2018 
View Compliance History ...
138 CONANT ST STE 3
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Financial Assurance
1,000,000 Insurance Or Risk Retention, expires 05/16/2022
OTHER, Agent

Self-Certification Status by Compartment
Current: 
1A
2A
3A
4A
4B
(through last day of 05/2022)

               View Complete Self-Certification History

Registered Tanks and Their Associated Systems

Table 1. Underground Storage Tank Summary    

Table 2. Tank Details

Questions or Comments >>

TCEQ HomeRegistration DetailSearch ResultsID SearchRE SearchCustomer SearchQuery Home

Tank Capacity (Gallon) Date Installed Status Substance Stored Related Information

1 15000  10/01/1996  In Use  A:Gasoline
  Tank Details

Compartment


Piping

Vapor Recovery



2 15000  10/01/1996  In Use  A:Gasoline
  Tank Details


Compartment

Piping


Vapor Recovery



3 15000  10/01/1996  In Use  A:Diesel
  Tank Details

Compartment


Piping

Vapor Recovery



4 15000  10/01/1996  In Use  A:Gasoline,

B:Gasoline
 
Tank Details


Compartment

Piping


Vapor Recovery



1A 10000 01/01/1974 Permanently Filled in Place (02/06/1997) A:Gasoline Tank Details

Tank Design & Materials Corrosion
Protection

Release
Detection

Spill Containment
and
Overfill Prevention

Installation
Contractor Installer Test
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https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&show_history=N#TD1
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Table 3. Compartment Details

Table 4. Piping Systems

Table 5. Vapor Recovery Systems

Tank Design & Materials Corrosion
Protection

Release
Detection

Spill Containment
and
Overfill Prevention

Installation
Contractor Installer Test

Result Related Inform

1 1:Single Wall
(
Composite Tank
)
 

Composite
(Steel/FRP)
 

A: 1: Ext
Vapor/Tracer
Monitoring


A: 2: Ext
Groundwater
Monitoring


A: 4: Auto

A:
1: Tight Fill
Fitting 


2: Fac Built Spill
Cont/Bckt/Sump 


3: Delivery Shutoff
Valve  

TESCO EQUIPMENT
&
SUPPLY (CRP000321)
 

CHARLES
   
MARTIN


 

 
Tank Summary


Compartment

Piping


Vapor Recovery

Tank Compartment Capacity
(gallons) Principal Substance Other Substance Release Detection

Spill Containment
and
Overfill Prevention

Related Information

1 A 15000 Gasoline 
 

  1 : Ext
Vapor/Tracer
Monitoring


2 : Ext
Groundwater
Monitoring


3 : Auto Tank
Gauge & Inv Cntrl
 

1 : Tight Fill Fitting

2 : Fac Built Spill

Cont/Bckt/Sump

3 : Delivery

Shutoff Valve
 

Tank Summary

Tank Details


Piping

Vapor Recovery




1A A Gasoline 
 

      Tank Summary

Tank Details


Piping

Vapor Recovery



2 A 15000 Gasoline 

 
  1 : Ext

Vapor/Tracer
Monitoring

1 : Tight Fill Fitting

2 : Fac Built Spill

Cont/Bckt/Sump

Tank Summary

Tank Details


Piping

Tank Type of Piping Piping Material
Design and
External
Containment

Connectors and valves Corrosion Protection Release Detection Related Infor

1 Pressurized
  FRP
  Single Wall
 
 

1: Shear Impact
Valves


2: Flex Connectors
 

1: FRP
(Noncorrodible)
 

A:Ext
Vapor/Tracer
Monitoring


A:Ext
Groundwater
Monitoring


A:Monthly Piping
Tightness


A:Ann Pipe
Tightness/Electr
Mon


A:Auto Line Leak
Detector


 

Tank Summar
Tank Details


Compartment
Vapor Recover

1A   Steel
   
       
  Tank Summar
Tank Details
Compartment

Tank Type of Stage 1 Date Installed Type of Stage 2 Date Installed Related Information

1  Not Reported
     
    Tank Summary

Tank Details


Compartment

Piping



1A  Not Reported
     
    Tank Summary


Tank Details

Compartment


Piping



2  Not Reported
     
    Tank Summary

Tank Details


Compartment

Piping



2A Not Reported Tank Summary

https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&show_history=N#TS1
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&show_history=N#C1
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&show_history=N#P1
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&show_history=N#VR1
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&show_history=N#TS1
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&show_history=N#TD1
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&show_history=N#P1
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&show_history=N#VR1
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&show_history=N#TS1A
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&show_history=N#TD1A
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&show_history=N#P1A
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&show_history=N#VR1A
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&show_history=N#TS2
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&show_history=N#TD2
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&show_history=N#P2
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&show_history=N#TD1
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&show_history=N#C1
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&show_history=N#VR1
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&show_history=N#TD1A
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&show_history=N#C1A
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&show_history=N#TS1
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&show_history=N#TD1
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&show_history=N#C1
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&show_history=N#P1
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&show_history=N#TS1A
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&show_history=N#TD1A
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&show_history=N#C1A
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&show_history=N#P1A
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&show_history=N#TS2
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&show_history=N#TD2
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&show_history=N#C2
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&show_history=N#P2
https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&show_history=N#TS2A
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Tank Type of Stage 1 Date Installed Type of Stage 2 Date Installed Related Information
2A  Not Reported
     
    Tank Summary


Tank Details

Compartment


Piping



3 Not Reported Tank Summary

http://www.tceq.texas.gov/help
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/help/policies/disclaimer_policy.html
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/help/policies/index.html
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https://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=iwr.pgmdetail&addn_id=120047222002118&lgcy_sys_cd=PST&show_history=N#TD2A
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Certification‌ ‌ 
Endangered‌ ‌Species‌ ‌ 

Environmental‌ ‌Review‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Project‌ ‌Name:‌‌ ‌Merkel‌ ‌–‌ ‌7220301‌ ‌-‌ ‌WWTP‌ ‌-‌ ‌CE‌ ‌ 
State/Local‌ ‌Identifier‌:‌ ‌7220301‌‌ ‌  

‌ 
PROPOSED‌ ‌ACTION‌:‌ ‌ 
Project‌ ‌Location:‌ ‌ 
All‌ ‌work‌ ‌will‌ ‌occur‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌City‌ ‌of‌ ‌Merkel,‌ ‌Taylor‌ ‌County,‌ ‌Texas‌ ‌at‌ ‌the‌ ‌following‌ ‌locations:‌ ‌ 
‌ 
● Wastewater‌ ‌treatment‌ ‌plant‌ ‌located‌ ‌at‌ ‌318‌ ‌County‌ ‌Road‌ ‌682‌ ‌(‌ ‌32.484,‌ ‌-99.99821)‌ ‌ 
● Land‌ ‌Application‌ ‌Site‌ ‌1‌ ‌-‌ ‌located‌ ‌on‌ ‌26.6‌ ‌acres‌ ‌of‌ ‌property‌ ‌adjacent‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌south‌ ‌side‌ ‌of‌‌ 

the‌ ‌sludge‌ ‌ponds‌ ‌(32.4814,‌ ‌-99.99878)‌ ‌ 
● Land‌ ‌Application‌ ‌Site‌ ‌2‌ ‌-‌ ‌located‌ ‌on‌ ‌21.5‌ ‌acres‌ ‌of‌ ‌property‌ ‌adjacent‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌east‌ ‌side‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌‌ 

sludge‌ ‌ponds‌ ‌(32.48315,‌ ‌-100.00172)‌ ‌ 
● Land‌ ‌Application‌ ‌Site‌ ‌3‌ ‌-‌ ‌located‌ ‌on‌ ‌218‌ ‌acres‌ ‌of‌ ‌property‌ ‌north‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌sludge‌ ‌ponds‌‌ 

(32.49214,‌ ‌-99.999)‌ ‌ 
● Land‌ ‌Application‌ ‌Site‌ ‌4‌ ‌-‌ ‌located‌ ‌on‌ ‌181‌ ‌acres‌ ‌of‌ ‌property‌ ‌north‌ ‌of‌ ‌Land‌ ‌Application‌ ‌Site‌‌ 

3‌ ‌(32.49695,‌ ‌-99.99951)‌ ‌ 
‌ 

IF‌ ‌FUNDS‌ ‌ALLOW:‌ ‌ 
● Lift‌ ‌Station‌ ‌1‌ ‌-‌ ‌on‌ ‌the‌ ‌south‌ ‌side‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌I-20‌ ‌Frontage‌ ‌Road‌ ‌near‌ ‌High‌ ‌Cotton‌ ‌Pkwy‌ ‌and‌ ‌N‌‌ 

1st‌ ‌St.‌ ‌(32.47395,‌ ‌-100.02809)‌ ‌ 
● Lift‌ ‌Station‌ ‌2‌ ‌-‌ ‌on‌ ‌the‌ ‌south‌ ‌side‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌I-20‌ ‌Frontage‌ ‌Road‌ ‌near‌ ‌CR‌ ‌1236‌ ‌and‌ ‌N.‌ ‌1st‌ ‌St.‌‌ 

(32.46922,‌ ‌-99.9909)‌ ‌ 
● Lift‌ ‌Station‌ ‌3‌ ‌-‌ ‌on‌ ‌the‌ ‌north‌ ‌side‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌I-20‌ ‌Frontage‌ ‌Road‌ ‌at‌ ‌the‌ ‌Alon‌ ‌gas‌ ‌station‌ ‌ 

(32.46806,‌ ‌-99.98351)‌ ‌ 
● Lift‌ ‌Station‌ ‌4‌ ‌-‌ ‌on‌ ‌the‌ ‌northwest‌ ‌corner‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌sludge‌ ‌ponds‌ ‌(32.48548,‌ ‌-99.99938)‌ ‌ 

‌ 
Description‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌Proposed‌ ‌Project‌ ‌‌[24‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌50.12‌ ‌&‌ ‌58.32;‌ ‌40‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌1508.25]‌:‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

Sewer:‌ ‌ 
Contractor‌ ‌shall‌ ‌reduce‌ ‌the‌ ‌sludge‌ ‌levels‌ ‌of‌ ‌its‌ ‌facultative‌ ‌lagoon‌ ‌to‌ ‌ensure‌ ‌proper‌ ‌wastewater‌‌ 
treatment‌ ‌and‌ ‌resolve‌ ‌the‌ ‌potential‌ ‌threat‌ ‌to‌ ‌public‌ ‌health.‌  ‌Contractor‌ ‌shall‌ ‌conduct‌ ‌sludge‌‌ 
removal,‌ ‌install‌ ‌aeration‌ ‌equipment,‌ ‌electrical‌ ‌controls‌ ‌and‌ ‌all‌ ‌associated‌ ‌appurtenances.‌‌ ‌  
‌ 

If‌ ‌the‌ ‌pond‌ ‌can‌ ‌be‌ ‌drained‌ ‌it‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌ ‌removed‌ ‌with‌ ‌a‌ ‌loader.‌ ‌If‌ ‌the‌ ‌pond‌ ‌cannot‌ ‌be‌ ‌drained‌ ‌the‌‌ 
sludge‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌ ‌pumped‌ ‌out‌ ‌using‌ ‌specialized‌ ‌pumping‌ ‌equipment‌ ‌and‌ ‌allowed‌ ‌to‌ ‌dry.‌ ‌Then‌ ‌it‌ ‌will‌‌ 
be‌ ‌loaded‌ ‌onto‌ ‌a‌ ‌truck‌ ‌and‌ ‌hauled‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌application‌ ‌site‌ ‌and‌ ‌spread‌ ‌uniformly.‌ ‌The‌ ‌amount‌ ‌of‌‌ 
sludge‌ ‌applied‌ ‌per‌ ‌acre‌ ‌is‌ ‌determined‌ ‌through‌ ‌the‌ ‌TCEQ‌ ‌permitting‌ ‌process.‌  ‌After‌ ‌spreading‌ ‌the‌‌ 
sludge‌ ‌is‌ ‌then‌ ‌plowed‌ ‌into‌ ‌the‌ ‌soil.‌ ‌200‌ ‌acres‌ ‌of‌ ‌farmland‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌ ‌utilized‌ ‌for‌ ‌land‌ ‌application‌ ‌of‌‌ 
the‌ ‌sludge‌ ‌removal‌ ‌and‌ ‌there‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌be‌ ‌a‌ ‌sludge‌ ‌transmission‌ ‌line‌ ‌installed.‌ ‌This‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌ ‌a‌‌ 
temporary‌ ‌land‌ ‌use‌ ‌and‌ ‌there‌ ‌will‌ ‌be‌ ‌no‌ ‌permanent‌ ‌acquisition‌ ‌involved‌ ‌with‌ ‌this‌ ‌project.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

Professional‌ ‌Services‌ ‌including‌ ‌Grant‌ ‌Administrator‌ ‌and‌ ‌Project‌ ‌Engineer‌ ‌activities.‌ ‌ 



‌ 
‌ 

IF‌ ‌FUNDS‌ ‌ALLOW:‌ ‌ 
Contractor‌ ‌shall‌ ‌perform‌ ‌SCADA‌ ‌improvements‌ ‌to‌ ‌four‌ ‌(4)‌ ‌lift‌ ‌stations‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌City.‌ ‌ 

‌ 
FINDING:‌ ‌ 
Based‌ ‌on‌ ‌the‌ ‌proposed‌ ‌action,‌ ‌and‌ ‌my‌ ‌review‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌performance‌ ‌statement‌ ‌in‌‌the‌‌grant‌‌                             
contract‌ ‌with‌ ‌TDA,‌ ‌onsite‌ ‌inspection‌ ‌and‌ ‌photos,‌ ‌review‌ ‌of‌ ‌TPWD‌ ‌Listed‌ ‌Species‌ ‌and‌‌                         
coordination‌‌with‌‌the‌‌USFWS,‌‌I,‌‌Todd‌‌Cave,‌‌have‌‌determined‌‌that‌‌the‌‌proposed‌‌action‌‌will‌‌                           
have‌ ‌“no‌ ‌effect”‌ ‌on‌ ‌any‌ ‌federally‌ ‌or‌ ‌state-listed‌ ‌species‌ ‌or‌ ‌result‌ ‌in‌ ‌the‌ ‌destruction‌ ‌or‌‌                             
adverse‌ ‌modification‌ ‌of‌ ‌critical‌ ‌habitats‌ ‌of‌‌plant‌‌and‌‌animal‌‌life,‌‌and‌‌no‌‌habitat‌‌for‌‌these‌‌                             
species‌ ‌occurs‌ ‌within‌ ‌the‌ ‌proposed‌ ‌action‌ ‌site‌ ‌or‌ ‌adjacent‌ ‌area.‌‌ ‌  

‌ 
Todd‌ ‌Cave,‌ ‌ESP‌ ‌ 
Cave‌ ‌Consulting,‌ ‌Inc.‌ ‌ 
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Species Name - Common 
(Scientific)

Species 
Group

Listing Status General Habitat Description* Habitat Present

Merkel – 7220301 - WWTP - EA

Federally Listed (http://www.fws.gov/southwest/es/EndangeredSpecies_Main.html)

Piping Plover (Charadrius 
melodus)

Birds Threatened Wintering migrant along the Texas 
Gulf Coast; beaches and bayside 
mud or salt flats

None of the habitat described is in the project area.

Red Knot (Calidris canutus 
rufa)

Birds Threatened Migrant of 1,500 miles or more twice 
annually. Requires stopover habitats 
rich in easily digested foods of small 
invertebrates with thin or no shells.

None of the habitat described is in the project area.

Sharpnose Shiner Notropis 
oxyrhynchus

Fishes Endangered Mainstem river; sometimes entering 
smaller tributaries. 

None of the habitat described is in the project area.

Smalleye Shiner Notropis 
buccula

Fishes Endangered Mainstem river, sometimes entering 
smaller tributaries. 

None of the habitat described is in the project area.

Migratory Birds Birds No migratory birds may occur at the subject property. 

Habitat Description from the TDPW County Species List and the USFWS IPAC.



June 15, 2021

United States Department of the Interior
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
Austin Ecological Services Field Office

10711 Burnet Road, Suite 200
Austin, TX 78758-4460

Phone: (512) 490-0057 Fax: (512) 490-0974
http://www.fws.gov/southwest/es/AustinTexas/

http://www.fws.gov/southwest/es/EndangeredSpecies/lists/

In Reply Refer To: 
Consultation Code: 02ETAU00-2021-SLI-1540 
Event Code: 02ETAU00-2021-E-03144  
Project Name: Merkel – 7220301 - WWTP - EA
 
Subject: List of threatened and endangered species that may occur in your proposed project 

location or may be affected by your proposed project

To Whom It May Concern:

The enclosed species list identifies threatened, endangered, proposed and candidate species, as 
well as proposed and final designated critical habitat, that may occur within the county of your 
proposed project and/or may be affected by your proposed project.  The species list fulfills the 
requirements of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) under section 7(c) of the 
Endangered Species Act (Act) of 1973, as amended (16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.).

Please note that new information based on updated surveys, changes in the abundance and 
distribution of species, changed habitat conditions, or other factors could change this list.  Feel 
free to contact us if you need more current information or assistance regarding the potential 
impacts to federally proposed, listed, and candidate species and federally designated and 
proposed critical habitat.  Also note that under 50 CFR 402.12(e) of the regulations 
implementing section 7 of the Act, the accuracy of this species list should be verified after 90 
days.  This verification can be completed formally or informally as desired.  The Service 
recommends that verification be completed by visiting the ECOS-IPaC website at regular 
intervals during project planning and implementation for updates to species lists and 
information.  An updated list may be requested through the ECOS-IPaC system by completing 
the same process used to receive the enclosed list.

The purpose of the Act is to provide a means whereby threatened and endangered species and the 
ecosystems upon which they depend may be conserved.  Under sections 7(a)(1) and 7(a)(2) of 
the Act and its implementing regulations (50 CFR 402 et seq.), Federal agencies are required to 
utilize their authorities to carry out programs for the conservation of federally listed as 
threatened  or endangered species and to determine whether projects may affect these species 
and/or designated critical habitat.
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▪

▪

▪

A Biological Assessment is required for construction projects (or other undertakings having 
similar physical impacts) that are major Federal actions significantly affecting the quality of the 
human environment as defined in the National Environmental Policy Act (42 U.S.C. 4332(2) 
(c)). For projects other than major construction activities, the Service suggests that a biological 
evaluation similar to a Biological Assessment be prepared to determine whether the project may 
affect listed or proposed species and/or designated or proposed critical habitat. Recommended 
contents of a Biological Assessment are described at 50 CFR 402.12.

While a Federal agency may designate a non-Federal representative to conduct informal 
consultation or prepare a biological assessment, the Federal Agency must notify the Service in 
writing of any such designation.  The Federal agency shall also independently review and 
evaluate the scope and content of a biological assessment prepared by their designated non- 
Federal representative before that document is submitted to the Service.

If a Federal agency determines, based on the Biological Assessment or biological evaluation, that 
listed species and/or designated critical habitat may be affected by a federally funded, permitted 
or authorized activity, the agency is required to consult with the Service pursuant to 50 CFR 
402.   The following definitions are provided to assist you in reaching a determination:

No effect - the proposed action will not affect federally listed species or critical habitat.  A 
“no effect” determination does not require section 7 consultation and no coordination or 
contact with the Service is necessary.  However, if the project changes or additional   
information on the distribution of listed or proposed species becomes available, the project 
should be reanalyzed for effects not previously considered.
May affect, but is not likely to adversely affect - the project may affect listed species and/or 
critical habitat; however, the effects are expected to be discountable, insignificant, or 
completely beneficial.  Certain avoidance and minimization measures may need to be 
implemented in order to reach this level of effect.  The Federal agency or the designated 
non-Federal representative should consult with the Service to seek written concurrence that 
adverse effects are not likely.  Be sure to include all of the information and documentation 
used to reach your decision with your request for concurrence.  The Service must have this 
documentation before issuing a concurrence.
Is likely to adversely affect - adverse effects to listed species may occur as a direct or 
indirect result of the proposed action.  For this determination, the effect of the action is 
neither discountable nor insignificant.  If the overall effect of the proposed action is 
beneficial to the listed species but the action is also likely to cause some adverse effects to 
individuals of that species, then the proposed action “is likely to adversely affect” the 
listed species.  The analysis should consider all interrelated and interdependent actions.  
An “is likely to adversely affect” determination requires the Federal action agency to 
initiate formal section 7 consultation with our office.

Regardless of the determination, the Service recommends that the Federal agency maintain a 
complete record of the evaluation, including steps leading to the determination of effect, the 
qualified personnel conducting the evaluation, habitat conditions, site photographs, and any other 
related information. More information on the regulations and procedures for section 7 
consultation, including the role of permit or license applicants, can be found in the "Endangered 
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▪

Species Consultation Handbook" at:   http://www.fws.gov/endangered/esa-library/pdf/TOC- 
GLOS.PDF.

Migratory Birds

For projects that may affect migratory birds, the Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA) implements 
various treaties and conventions for the protection of these species.  Under the MBTA, taking, 
killing, or possessing migratory birds is unlawful.  Migratory birds may nest in trees, brushy 
areas, or other areas of suitable habitat.  The Service recommends activities requiring vegetation 
removal or disturbance avoid the peak nesting period of March through August to avoid 
destruction of individuals, nests, or eggs.  If project activities must be conducted during this time, 
we recommend surveying for nests prior to conducting work.  If a nest is found, and if possible, 
the Service recommends a buffer of vegetation remain around the nest until the young have 
fledged or the nest is abandoned.

For additional information concerning the MBTA and recommendations to reduce impacts to 
migratory birds please contact the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Migratory Birds Office, 500 
Gold Ave. SW, Albuquerque, NM 87102. A list of migratory birds may be viewed at https:// 
www.fws.gov/birds/management/managed-species/migratory-bird-treaty-act-protected- 
species.php.  Guidance for minimizing impacts to migratory birds for projects including 
communications towers can be found at: https://www.fws.gov/birds/management/project- 
assessment-tools-and-guidance/guidance-documents/communication-towers.php.  Additionally, 
wind energy projects should follow the wind energy guidelines

https://www.fws.gov/birds/management/project-assessment-tools-and-guidance/guidance- 
documents/wind-energy.php ) for minimizing impacts to migratory birds and bats.

Finally, please be aware that bald and golden eagles are protected under the Bald and Golden 
Eagle Protection Act (16 U.S.C. 668 et seq.), and projects affecting these species may require 
development of an eagle conservation plan https://www.fws.gov/birds/management/project- 
assessment-tools-and-guidance/guidance-documents/eagles.php.

We appreciate your concern for threatened and endangered species. The Service encourages 
Federal agencies to include conservation of threatened and endangered species into their project 
planning to further the purposes of the Act. Please include the Consultation Tracking Number in 
the header of this letter with any request for consultation or correspondence about your project 
that you submit to our office.

Attachment(s):

Official Species List
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Official Species List
This list is provided pursuant to Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act, and fulfills the 
requirement for Federal agencies to "request of the Secretary of the Interior information whether 
any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of a proposed 
action".

This species list is provided by:

Austin Ecological Services Field Office
10711 Burnet Road, Suite 200
Austin, TX 78758-4460
(512) 490-0057
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Project Summary
Consultation Code: 02ETAU00-2021-SLI-1540
Event Code: 02ETAU00-2021-E-03144
Project Name: Merkel – 7220301 - WWTP - EA
Project Type: Federal Grant / Loan Related
Project Description: All work will occur in the City of Merkel, Taylor County, Texas at the 

following locations: 
 
Wastewater treatment plant located at 318 County Road 682 ( 32.484, 
-99.99821) 
Land Application Site 1 - located on 26.6 acres of property adjacent to the 
south side of the sludge ponds (32.4814, -99.99878) 
Land Application Site 2 - located on 21.5 acres of property adjacent to the 
east side of the sludge ponds (32.48315, -100.00172) 
Land Application Site 3 - located on 218 acres of property north of the 
sludge ponds (32.49214, -99.999) 
Land Application Site 4 - located on 181 acres of property north of Land 
Application Site 3 (32.49695, -99.99951) 
 
IF FUNDS ALLOW: 
Lift Station 1 - on the south side of the I-20 Frontage Road near High 
Cotton Pkwy and N 1st St. (32.47395, -100.02809) 
Lift Station 2 - on the south side of the I-20 Frontage Road near CR 1236 
and N. 1st St. (32.46922, -99.9909) 
Lift Station 3 - on the north side of the I-20 Frontage Road at the Alon gas 
station (32.46806, -99.98351) 
Lift Station 4 - on the northwest corner of the sludge ponds (32.48548, 
-99.99938) 
 
Sewer: 
Contractor shall reduce the sludge levels of its facultative lagoon to 
ensure proper wastewater treatment and resolve the potential threat to 
public health. Contractor shall conduct sludge removal, install aeration 
equipment, electrical controls and all associated appurtenances. 
 
If the pond can be drained it will be removed with a loader. If the pond 
cannot be drained the sludge will be pumped out using specialized 
pumping equipment and allowed to dry. Then it will be loaded onto a 
truck and hauled to the application site and spread uniformly. The amount 
of sludge applied per acre is determined through the TCEQ permitting 
process. After spreading the sludge is then plowed into the soil. 200 acres 
of farmland will be utilized for land application of the sludge removal and 
there will not be a sludge transmission line installed. This will be a 
temporary land use and there will be no permanent acquisition involved 
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with this project. 
 
Professional Services including Grant Administrator and Project Engineer 
activities. 
 
IF FUNDS ALLOW: 
Contractor shall perform SCADA improvements to four (4) lift stations in 
the City. 
 
Project should be complete within 18 months of start.

Project Location:
Approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https:// 
www.google.com/maps/@32.48333705,-100.00604235543993,14z

Counties: Taylor County, Texas
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1.

▪

▪

Endangered Species Act Species
There is a total of 4 threatened, endangered, or candidate species on this species list.

Species on this list should be considered in an effects analysis for your project and could include 
species that exist in another geographic area. For example, certain fish may appear on the species 
list because a project could affect downstream species. Note that 4 of these species should be 
considered only under certain conditions.

IPaC does not display listed species or critical habitats under the sole jurisdiction of NOAA 
Fisheries , as USFWS does not have the authority to speak on behalf of NOAA and the 
Department of Commerce.

See the "Critical habitats" section below for those critical habitats that lie wholly or partially 
within your project area under this office's jurisdiction. Please contact the designated FWS office 
if you have questions.

NOAA Fisheries, also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), is an 
office of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration within the Department of 
Commerce.

Birds
NAME STATUS

Piping Plover Charadrius melodus
Population: [Atlantic Coast and Northern Great Plains populations] - Wherever found, except 
those areas where listed as endangered.
There is final critical habitat for this species. The location of the critical habitat is not available.
This species only needs to be considered under the following conditions:

Wind Energy Projects
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6039

Threatened

Red Knot Calidris canutus rufa
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
This species only needs to be considered under the following conditions:

Wind Energy Projects
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/1864

Threatened

1
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▪

▪

Fishes
NAME STATUS

Sharpnose Shiner Notropis oxyrhynchus
There is final critical habitat for this species. The location of the critical habitat is not available.
This species only needs to be considered under the following conditions:

All reservoir projects; in-channel projects such as interbasin transfers, water diversions, 
small impoundments, etc. that may reduce flows of major tributaries eventually flowing 
into occupied habtiat; commercial/industrial well field projects.

Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6492

Endangered

Smalleye Shiner Notropis buccula
There is final critical habitat for this species. The location of the critical habitat is not available.
This species only needs to be considered under the following conditions:

All reservoir projects; in-channel projects such as interbasin transfers, water diversions, 
small impoundments, etc. that may reduce flows of major tributaries eventually flowing 
into occupied habtiat; commercial/industrial well field projects.

Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/1774

Endangered

Critical habitats
THERE ARE NO CRITICAL HABITATS WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA UNDER THIS OFFICE'S 
JURISDICTION.
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Last Update: 8/25/2020

TAYLOR COUNTY

AMPHIBIANS
Woodhouse's toad Anaxyrus woodhousii

Terrestrial and aquatic: A wide variety of terrestrial habitats are used by this species, including forests, grasslands, and barrier island sand dunes. 
Aquatic habitats are equally varied.

Federal Status: State Status: SGCN: Y

Endemic: N Global Rank: G5 State Rank: SU

BIRDS
bald eagle Haliaeetus leucocephalus

Found primarily near rivers and large lakes; nests in tall trees or on cliffs near water; communally roosts, especially in winter; hunts live prey, 
scavenges, and pirates food from other birds 

Federal Status: State Status: SGCN: Y

Endemic: N Global Rank: G5 State Rank: S3B,S3N

Black Rail Laterallus jamaicensis

Salt, brackish, and freshwater marshes, pond borders, wet meadows, and grassy swamps; nests in or along edge of marsh, sometimes on damp 
ground, but usually on mat of previous years dead grasses; nest usually hidden in marsh grass or at base of Salicornia

Federal Status: PT State Status: T SGCN: Y

Endemic: N Global Rank: G3G4 State Rank: S2

black-capped vireo Vireo atricapilla

Oak-juniper woodlands with distinctive patchy, two-layered aspect; shrub and tree layer with open, grassy spaces; requires foliage reaching to 
ground level for nesting cover; return to same territory, or one nearby, year after year; deciduous and broad-leaved shrubs and trees provide 
insects for feeding; species composition less important than presence of adequate broad-leaved shrubs, foliage to ground level, and required 
structure; nesting season March-late summer

Federal Status: State Status: SGCN: Y

Endemic: N Global Rank: G3 State Rank: S3B

Franklin's gull Leucophaeus pipixcan

This species is only a spring and fall migrant throughout Texas. It does not breed in or near Texas. Winter records are unusual consisting of one 
or a few individuals at a given site (especially along the Gulf coastline). During migration, these gulls fly during daylight hours but often come 
down to wetlands, lake shore, or islands to roost for the night.

Federal Status: State Status: SGCN: Y

Endemic: N Global Rank: G5 State Rank: S2N

mountain plover Charadrius montanus

Breeding: nests on high plains or shortgrass prairie, on ground in shallow depression; nonbreeding: shortgrass plains and bare, dirt (plowed) 
fields; primarily insectivorous 

Federal Status: State Status: SGCN: Y

Endemic: N Global Rank: G3 State Rank: S2

                                                                                                  DISCLAIMER
The information on this web application is provided “as is” without warranty as to the currentness, completeness, or accuracy of any specific 
data. The data provided are for planning, assessment, and informational purposes. Refer to the Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) on the 
application website for further information.
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BIRDS
western burrowing owl Athene cunicularia hypugaea

Open grasslands, especially prairie, plains, and savanna, sometimes in open areas such as vacant lots near human habitation or airports; nests and 
roosts in abandoned burrows

Federal Status: State Status: SGCN: Y

Endemic: N Global Rank: G4T4 State Rank: S2

white-faced ibis Plegadis chihi

Prefers freshwater marshes, sloughs, and irrigated rice fields, but will attend brackish and saltwater habitats; currently confined to near-coastal 
rookeries in so-called hog-wallow prairies. Nests in marshes, in low trees, on the ground in bulrushes or reeds, or on floating mats.

Federal Status: State Status: T SGCN: Y

Endemic: N Global Rank: G5 State Rank: S4B

INSECTS
American bumblebee Bombus pensylvanicus

Habitat description is not available at this time.

Federal Status: State Status: SGCN: Y

Endemic: Global Rank: G3G4 State Rank: SNR

MAMMALS
American badger Taxidea taxus

Generalist. Prefers areas with soft soils that sustain ground squirrels for food. When inactive, occupies underground burrow. Young are born in 
underground burrows.

Federal Status: State Status: SGCN: Y

Endemic: N Global Rank: G5 State Rank: S5

black-tailed prairie dog Cynomys ludovicianus

Dry, flat, short grasslands with low, relatively sparse vegetation, including areas overgrazed by cattle; live in large family groups

Federal Status: State Status: SGCN: Y

Endemic: N Global Rank: G4 State Rank: S3

cave myotis bat Myotis velifer

Colonial and cave-dwelling; also roosts in rock crevices, old buildings, carports, under bridges, and even in abandoned Cliff Swallow (Hirundo 
pyrrhonota) nests; roosts in clusters of up to thousands of individuals; hibernates in limestone caves of Edwards Plateau and gypsum cave of 
Panhandle during winter; opportunistic insectivore.

Federal Status: State Status: SGCN: Y

Endemic: N Global Rank: G4G5 State Rank: S4

                                                                                                  DISCLAIMER
The information on this web application is provided “as is” without warranty as to the currentness, completeness, or accuracy of any specific 
data. The data provided are for planning, assessment, and informational purposes. Refer to the Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) on the 
application website for further information.
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MAMMALS
eastern red bat Lasiurus borealis

Found in a variety of habitats in Texas. Usually associated with wooded areas. Found in towns especially during migration.

Federal Status: State Status: SGCN: N

Endemic: N Global Rank: G3G4 State Rank: S4

eastern spotted skunk Spilogale putorius

Generalist; open fields prairies, croplands, fence rows, farmyards, forest edges &amp; woodlands. Prefer wooded, brushy areas &amp; tallgrass 
prairies. S.p. ssp. interrupta found in wooded areas and tallgrass prairies, preferring rocky canyons and outcrops when such sites are available.

Federal Status: State Status: SGCN: Y

Endemic: N Global Rank: G4 State Rank: S1S3

hoary bat Lasiurus cinereus

Known from montane and riparian woodland in Trans-Pecos, forests and woods in east and central Texas.

Federal Status: State Status: SGCN: N

Endemic: N Global Rank: G3G4 State Rank: S4

long-tailed weasel Mustela frenata

Includes brushlands, fence rows, upland woods and bottomland hardwoods, forest edges & rocky desert scrub. Usually live close to water.

Federal Status: State Status: SGCN: Y

Endemic: N Global Rank: G5 State Rank: S5

Mexican free-tailed bat Tadarida brasiliensis

Roosts in buildings in east Texas. Largest maternity roosts are in limestone caves on the Edwards Plateau. Found in all habitats, forest to desert.

Federal Status: State Status: SGCN: Y

Endemic: N Global Rank: G5 State Rank: S5

mink Neovison vison

Intimately associated with water; coastal swamps & marshes, wooded riparian zones, edges of lakes. Prefer floodplains.

Federal Status: State Status: SGCN: Y

Endemic: N Global Rank: G5 State Rank: S4

mountain lion Puma concolor

Generalist; found in a wide range of habitats statewide. Found most frequently in rugged mountains &amp; riparian zones.

Federal Status: State Status: SGCN: Y

Endemic: N Global Rank: G5 State Rank: S2S3

                                                                                                  DISCLAIMER
The information on this web application is provided “as is” without warranty as to the currentness, completeness, or accuracy of any specific 
data. The data provided are for planning, assessment, and informational purposes. Refer to the Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) on the 
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TAYLOR COUNTY

MAMMALS
plains spotted skunk Spilogale putorius interrupta

Generalist; open fields, prairies, croplands, fence rows, farmyards, forest edges, and woodlands; prefers wooded, brushy areas and tallgrass 
prairie

Federal Status: State Status: SGCN: N

Endemic: N Global Rank: G4T4 State Rank: S1S3

pronghorn Antilocapra americana

Prefers hilly &amp; plateau areas of open grassland, desert-grassland, &amp; desert-scrub, where it frequents south-facing slopes &amp; other 
sheltered areas.

Federal Status: State Status: SGCN: Y

Endemic: N Global Rank: G5 State Rank: S5

tricolored bat Perimyotis subflavus

Forest, woodland and riparian areas are important. Caves are very important to this species.

Federal Status: State Status: SGCN: Y

Endemic: N Global Rank: G2G3 State Rank: S3S4

western hog-nosed skunk Conepatus leuconotus

Habitats include woodlands, grasslands &amp; deserts, to 7200 feet, most common in rugged, rocky canyon country; little is known about the 
habitat of the ssp. telmalestes

Federal Status: State Status: SGCN: Y

Endemic: N Global Rank: G4 State Rank: S4

western spotted skunk Spilogale gracilis

Brushy canyons, rocky outcrops (rimrock) on hillsides and walls of canyons. In semi-arid brushlands in U.S., in wet tropical forests in Mexico. 
When inactive or bearing young, occupies den in rocks, burrow, hollow log, brush pile, or under building.

Federal Status: State Status: SGCN: Y

Endemic: N Global Rank: G5 State Rank: S5

REPTILES
Texas garter snake Thamnophis sirtalis annectens

Terrestrial and aquatic: Habitats used include the grasslands and modified open areas in the vicinity of aquatic features, such as ponds, streams or 
marshes. Damp soils and debris for cover are thought to be critical.

Federal Status: State Status: SGCN: Y

Endemic: Y Global Rank: G5T4 State Rank: S1

                                                                                                  DISCLAIMER
The information on this web application is provided “as is” without warranty as to the currentness, completeness, or accuracy of any specific 
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REPTILES
Texas horned lizard Phrynosoma cornutum

Terrestrial: Open habitats with sparse vegetation, including grass, prairie, cactus, scattered brush or scrubby trees; soil may vary in texture from 
sandy to rocky; burrows into soil, enters rodent burrows, or hides under rock when inactive. Occurs to 6000 feet, but largely limited below the 
pinyon-juniper zone on mountains in the Big Bend area.

Federal Status: State Status: T SGCN: Y

Endemic: N Global Rank: G4G5 State Rank: S3

timber (canebrake) rattlesnake Crotalus horridus

Terrestrial: Swamps, floodplains, upland pine and deciduous woodland, riparian zones, abandoned farmland. Limestone bluffs, sandy soil or 
black clay. Prefers dense ground cover, i.e. grapevines, palmetto.

Federal Status: State Status: SGCN: Y

Endemic: N Global Rank: G4 State Rank: S4

western box turtle Terrapene ornata

Terrestrial: Ornate or western box trutles inhabit prairie grassland, pasture, fields, sandhills, and open woodland. They are essentially terrestrial 
but sometimes enter slow, shallow streams and creek pools. For shelter, they burrow into soil (e.g., under plants such as yucca) (Converse et al. 
2002) or enter burrows made by other species.

Federal Status: State Status: SGCN: Y

Endemic: N Global Rank: G5 State Rank: S3

western hognose snake Heterodon nasicus

Terrestrial: Shortgrass or mixed grass prairie, with gravel or sandy soils. Often found associated with draws, floodplains, and more mesic 
habitats within the arid landscape. Frequently occurs in shrub encroached grasslands.

Federal Status: State Status: SGCN: Y

Endemic: N Global Rank: G5 State Rank: S4

western rattlesnake Crotalus viridis

Terrestrial: Dry desert and prairie grasslands, shrub desert rocky hillsides; edges of arid and semi-arid river breaks.

Federal Status: State Status: SGCN: Y

Endemic: N Global Rank: G5 State Rank: S5

PLANTS
Cory's evening-primrose Oenothera coryi

Calcareous prairies in the Plains Country of north Texas and in the Panhandle; Perennial; Flowering April-May   

Federal Status: State Status: SGCN: Y

Endemic: Y Global Rank: G3 State Rank: S3
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TAYLOR COUNTY

PLANTS
Glass Mountains coral-root Hexalectris nitida

Apparently rare in mixed woodlands in canyons in the mountains of the Brewster County, but encountered with regularity, albeit in small 
numbers, under Juniperus ashei in woodlands over limestone on the Edwards Plateau, Callahan Divide and Lampasas Cutplain; Perennial; 
Flowering June-Sept; Fruiting July-Sept 

Federal Status: State Status: SGCN: Y

Endemic: N Global Rank: G3 State Rank: S3

prairie butterfly-weed Gaura triangulata

Open sandy areas; Annual; Flowering March-June  

Federal Status: State Status: SGCN: Y

Endemic: N Global Rank: G3G4 State Rank: S3

rock grape Vitis rupestris

Occurs on rocky limestone slopes and in streambeds; Perennial; Flowering March-May; Fruiting May-July  

Federal Status: State Status: SGCN: Y

Endemic: N Global Rank: G3 State Rank: S1

Warnock's coral-root Hexalectris warnockii

In leaf litter and humus in oak-juniper woodlands on shaded slopes and intermittent, rocky creekbeds in canyons; in the Trans Pecos in oak-
pinyon-juniper woodlands in higher mesic canyons (to 2000 m [6550 ft]), primarily on igneous substrates; in Terrell County under Quercus 
fusiformis mottes on terrraces of spring-fed perennial streams, draining an otherwise rather xeric limestone landscape; on the Callahan Divide 
(Taylor County), the White Rock Escarpment (Dallas County), and the Edwards Plateau in oak-juniper woodlands on limestone slopes; in 
Gillespie County on igneous substrates of the Llano Uplift; flowering June-September; individual plants do not usually bloom in successive 
years

Federal Status: State Status: SGCN: Y

Endemic: N Global Rank: G2G3 State Rank: S2
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Explosive and Flammable Hazards (CEST and EA) 
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

HUD-assisted projects must meet 
Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) 
requirements to protect them from 
explosive and flammable hazards.  

N/A 24 CFR Part 51 
Subpart C 

Reference 
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/explosive-and-flammable-facilities 
 

1. Does the proposed HUD-assisted project include a hazardous facility (a facility that 
mainly stores, handles or processes flammable or combustible chemicals such as bulk 
fuel storage facilities and refineries)? 

X No      
 Continue to Question 2.  

 
☐ Yes   
Explain:  
 
  
 

 
 

 Continue to Question 5.  
 

2. Does this project include any of the following activities:  development, construction, 
rehabilitation that will increase residential densities, or conversion?  

X No  
  Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to  

the Worksheet Summary below. 
 

☐ Yes   
 Continue to Question 3.  

 
3. Within 1 mile of the project site, are there any current or planned stationary 

aboveground storage containers: 
• Of more than 100 gallon capacity, containing common liquid industrial fuels OR   
• Of any capacity, containing hazardous liquids or gases that are not common liquid 

industrial fuels? 
 
☐ No    
 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to 

the Worksheet Summary below. Provide all documents used to make your 
determination. 

 



 
☐ Yes   
 Continue to Question 4.  

 
4. Is the Separation Distance from the project acceptable based on standards in the 

Regulation? 
Please visit HUD’s website for information on calculating Acceptable Separation 
Distance.  

 ☐ Yes 
 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue 
to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide map(s) showing the location of the 
project site relative to any tanks and your separation distance calculations.  If the 
map identifies more than one tank, please identify the tank you have chosen as 
the “assessed tank.” 

    
☐ No 
 Provide map(s) showing the location of the project site relative to any tanks 
and your separation distance calculations.  If the map identifies more than one 
tank, please identify the tank you have chosen as the “assessed tank.” 
Continue to Question 6.  

 
5. Is the hazardous facility located at an acceptable separation distance from residences 

and any other facility or area where people may congregate or be present?  
Please visit HUD’s website for information on calculating Acceptable Separation 
Distance.  

 ☐ Yes 
 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue 
to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide map(s) showing the location of the 
project site relative to residences and any other facility or area where people 
congregate or are present and your separation distance calculations.   
 

☐ No 
 Provide map(s) showing the location of the project site relative to residences 
and any other facility or area where people congregate or are present and your 
separation distance calculations.   
Continue to Question 6.  
 

6. For the project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts 
must be mitigated. Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented to 
make the Separation Distance acceptable, including the timeline for implementation. 
If negative effects cannot be mitigated, cancel the project at this location.  
Note that only licensed professional engineers should design and implement blast 
barriers. If a barrier will be used or the project will be modified to compensate for an 

https://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/explosive-and-flammable-facilities
https://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/explosive-and-flammable-facilities


unacceptable separation distance, provide approval from a licensed professional 
engineer.     

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Worksheet Summary  
Compliance Determination 
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as: 

• Map panel numbers and dates 
• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 
• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 
• Any additional requirements specific to your region 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

☐ Yes 
X  No 

 

The proposed HUD-assisted project does not include a hazardous facility (a facility that mainly stores, 
handles or processes flammable or combustible chemicals such as bulk fuel storage facilities and 
refineries) and does not include any of the following activities:  development, construction, 
rehabilitation that will increase residential densities, or conversion. 

 



11/13/2019 Cave Consulting LLC Mail - Floodway Memo

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=c590fcf487&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1641952873740865815&simpl=msg-f%3A164195287374… 1/3

Todd Cave <todd@caveconsulting.com>

Floodway Memo
4 messages

Warner, Kelly S <Kelly.S.Warner@hud.gov> Thu, Aug 15, 2019 at 11:58 AM
To: "todd@caveconsulting.com" <todd@caveconsulting.com>

Hi Todd,

 

It was good to see you again at TDA’s training. We talked briefly about the floodway situation that David touched on in his
presentation and I wanted to follow up with a copy of the memo (attached). Let me know if you have any questions and I
hope this helps!

 

Sincerely,

 

Kelly Warner

Field Environmental Officer, Region VI

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development

Office of Environment and Energy

801 Cherry St., Unit#45, Suite 2500

Fort Worth, Texas 76102

(817) 978-5622

Environmental Review Website

Subscribe to our mailing list

 

17-13cpdn.pdf
167K

Todd Cave <todd@caveconsulting.com> Fri, Aug 16, 2019 at 9:07 AM
To: "Warner, Kelly S" <Kelly.S.Warner@hud.gov>

Kelly,

It was great visiting with you again!

I will look this memo over and let you know if I have any questions.

On another note, the subject of Explosive Facilities came up after you left. As I have understood it, acceptable distance
comes into play when you are dealing with projects that involve habitable structures or places where people congregate.
So, for example, upgrading a lift station or replacing sewer line would not be subject to the acceptable distance
requirement.

Todd Cave <todd@caveconsulting.com>



11/13/2019 Cave Consulting LLC Mail - Floodway Memo
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However, at the TDA training, it was mentioned that any project which involved "workers" would be subject to this rule
due to OSHA safety requirements. This is the first I have heard of this and I do not believe NEPA speaks to OSHA.  

Do you have any guidance on this? It would be much appreciated!

Thanks!

Todd Cave, Founding Partner - (COO)
Cave Consulting
cell: (214) 307-4161
office: (214) 469-2483 
www.caveconsulting.com

Transforming the Way You Work!

[Quoted text hidden]

Warner, Kelly S <Kelly.S.Warner@hud.gov> Fri, Aug 16, 2019 at 9:56 AM
To: Todd Cave <todd@caveconsulting.com>
Cc: "Myers, Laura L" <Laura.L.Myers@hud.gov>

Hi Todd,

 

Your understanding is correct. The HUD reg under Part 51 Subpart C refers to HUD-assisted projects “intended for
residential, institutional, recreational, commercial, or industrial use.” Installation or rehab of the lift station wouldn’t trigger
the ASD requirements for workers. However, just wanted to mention that if a generator with an associated above-ground
fuel source is being installed at the lift station, then you would need to do the ASD for any residences/facilities in the area.

 

I’ve cc’d Laura Myers on this email since she is the FEO assigned to TDA and may have additional guidance to offer.

 

Hope this helps!

[Quoted text hidden]

Todd Cave <todd@caveconsulting.com> Fri, Aug 16, 2019 at 9:58 AM
To: "Warner, Kelly S" <Kelly.S.Warner@hud.gov>
Cc: "Myers, Laura L" <Laura.L.Myers@hud.gov>

Thank you for the clarification. 

Have a great day / weekend!

Todd Cave, Founding Partner - (COO)
Cave Consulting
cell: (214) 307-4161
office: (214) 469-2483 
www.caveconsulting.com

Transforming the Way You Work!

Todd Cave <todd@caveconsulting.com>

Todd Cave <todd@caveconsulting.com>



 
 
 
 
 

Farmlands Protection 
 
 
 
 
 



Farmlands‌ ‌Protection‌ ‌(CEST‌ ‌and‌ ‌EA)‌‌ ‌  

‌ 
1. Does‌ ‌your‌ ‌project‌ ‌include‌ ‌any‌ ‌activities,‌ ‌including‌ ‌new‌ ‌construction,‌ ‌acquisition‌ ‌of‌‌                     

undeveloped‌‌land‌‌or‌‌conversion,‌‌that‌‌could‌‌convert‌‌agricultural‌‌land‌‌to‌‌a‌‌non-agricultural‌‌                       
use?‌ 
☐‌Yes‌  ‌‌🡪‌‌ ‌‌Continue‌ ‌to‌ ‌Question‌ ‌2.‌ ‌ 
X‌No‌ ‌ 

Explain‌ ‌how‌ ‌you‌ ‌determined‌ ‌that‌ ‌agricultural‌ ‌land‌ ‌would‌ ‌not‌ ‌be‌ ‌converted:‌ ‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 

🡪‌‌‌Based‌‌on‌‌the‌‌response,‌‌the‌‌review‌‌is‌‌in‌‌compliance‌‌with‌‌this‌‌section.‌‌Continue‌‌to‌‌the‌‌                               
Worksheet‌ ‌Summary‌ ‌below.‌ ‌Provide‌ ‌any‌ ‌documentation‌ ‌supporting‌ ‌your‌‌               
determination.‌ ‌ 

‌ 
2. Does‌ ‌“important‌ ‌farmland,”‌ ‌including‌ ‌prime‌ ‌farmland,‌ ‌unique‌ ‌farmland,‌ ‌or‌ ‌farmland‌ ‌of‌                     

statewide‌ ‌or‌ ‌local‌ ‌importance‌ ‌‌regulated‌‌under‌‌the‌‌Farmland‌‌Protection‌‌Policy‌‌Act,‌‌occur‌‌                       
on‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌site?‌ ‌ ‌   
You‌ ‌may‌ ‌use‌ ‌the‌ ‌links‌ ‌below‌ ‌to‌ ‌determine‌ ‌important‌ ‌farmland‌ ‌occurs‌ ‌on‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌site:‌ ‌ 

‌ 
▪ Utilize‌ ‌USDA‌ ‌Natural‌ ‌Resources‌ ‌Conservation‌ ‌Service’s‌ ‌(NRCS)‌ ‌Web‌ ‌Soil‌ ‌Survey‌‌                   

http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/HomePage.htm‌ ‌ 
▪ Check‌ ‌with‌ ‌your‌ ‌city‌ ‌or‌ ‌county’s‌ ‌planning‌‌department‌‌and‌‌ask‌‌them‌‌to‌‌document‌‌if‌‌                           

the‌ ‌project‌ ‌is‌ ‌on‌ ‌land‌ ‌regulated‌ ‌by‌ ‌the‌ ‌FPPA‌ ‌(zoning‌ ‌important‌ ‌farmland‌ ‌as‌‌                         
non-agricultural‌ ‌does‌ ‌not‌ ‌exempt‌ ‌it‌ ‌from‌ ‌FPPA‌ ‌requirements)‌ ‌ 

▪ Contact‌ ‌NRCS‌ ‌at‌ ‌the‌ ‌local‌ ‌USDA‌ ‌service‌ ‌center‌‌ 
http://offices.sc.egov.usda.gov/locator/app?agency=nrcs‌‌ ‌or‌ ‌your‌ ‌NRCS‌ ‌state‌ ‌soil‌‌ 
scientist‌ ‌‌http://soils.usda.gov/contact/state_offices/‌‌ ‌for‌ ‌assistance‌‌ ‌  

‌ 
☐‌No‌ ‌‌🡪‌‌  Based‌ ‌on‌ ‌the‌ ‌response,‌ ‌the‌ ‌review‌ ‌is‌ ‌in‌ ‌compliance‌ ‌with‌ ‌this‌ ‌section.‌ ‌Continue‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌‌ 

Worksheet‌ ‌Summary‌ ‌below.‌ ‌Provide‌ ‌any‌ ‌documents‌ ‌used‌ ‌to‌ ‌make‌ ‌your‌ ‌determination.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

☐‌Yes‌ ‌‌🡪‌‌  Continue‌ ‌to‌ ‌Question‌ ‌3.‌ ‌ 
‌ 

General‌ ‌requirements‌ ‌  Legislation‌ ‌  Regulation‌ ‌ 
The‌ ‌Farmland‌ ‌Protection‌ ‌Policy‌ ‌Act‌‌ 
(FPPA)‌ ‌discourages‌ ‌federal‌ ‌activities‌‌ 
that‌ ‌would‌ ‌convert‌ ‌farmland‌ ‌to‌‌ 
nonagricultural‌ ‌purposes.‌ ‌ 

Farmland‌ ‌Protection‌ ‌Policy‌ ‌Act‌ ‌of‌‌ 
1981‌ ‌(7‌ ‌U.S.C.‌ ‌4201‌ ‌et‌ ‌seq.)‌ ‌ 

7‌ ‌CFR‌ ‌Part‌ ‌658‌ ‌ 

Reference‌ ‌ 
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/farmlands-protection‌ ‌ 

http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/HomePage.htm
http://offices.sc.egov.usda.gov/locator/app?agency=nrcs
http://soils.usda.gov/contact/state_offices/%20
http://www.access.gpo.gov/nara/cfr/waisidx_11/7cfr658_11.html


3. Consider‌ ‌alternatives‌ ‌to‌ ‌completing‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌on‌ ‌important‌ ‌farmland‌ ‌and‌ ‌means‌ ‌of‌‌ 
avoiding‌ ‌impacts‌ ‌to‌ ‌important‌ ‌farmland.‌ ‌ ‌   

▪ Complete‌ ‌form‌ ‌‌AD-1006‌,‌ ‌“Farmland‌ ‌Conversion‌ ‌Impact‌ ‌Rating”‌ ‌             
http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/stelprdb1045394.pdf‌ ‌and‌‌   
contact‌ ‌the‌ ‌state‌ ‌soil‌ ‌scientist‌ ‌before‌ ‌sending‌ ‌it‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌ ‌local‌ ‌NRCS‌ ‌District‌‌                         
Conservationist.‌ ‌ ‌   
(NOTE:‌ ‌for‌ ‌corridor‌ ‌type‌ ‌projects,‌ ‌use‌ ‌instead‌ ‌form‌ ‌‌NRCS-CPA-106‌,‌ ‌"Farmland‌‌                   
Conversion‌ ‌Impact‌ ‌Rating‌ ‌for‌ ‌Corridor‌ ‌Type‌ ‌Projects:‌ ‌             
http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/stelprdb1045395.pdf‌.)‌ ‌ 

▪ Work‌ ‌with‌ ‌NRCS‌ ‌to‌ ‌minimize‌ ‌the‌ ‌impact‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌project‌ ‌on‌ ‌the‌ ‌protected‌ ‌farmland.‌ ‌                           
When‌ ‌you‌ ‌have‌ ‌finished‌ ‌with‌‌your‌‌analysis,‌‌return‌‌a‌‌copy‌‌of‌‌form‌‌AD-1006‌‌(or‌‌form‌‌                             
NRCS-CPA-106‌‌if‌‌applicable)‌‌‌to‌‌the‌‌USDA-NRCS‌‌State‌‌Soil‌‌Scientist‌‌or‌‌his/her‌‌designee‌‌                       
informing‌ ‌them‌ ‌of‌ ‌your‌ ‌determination.‌‌ ‌  

‌ 
‌ 
‌ 

Document‌ ‌your‌ ‌conclusion:‌ ‌ 
☐‌Project‌ ‌will‌ ‌proceed‌ ‌with‌ ‌mitigation.‌‌ ‌  

Explain‌ ‌in‌ ‌detail‌ ‌the‌ ‌proposed‌ ‌measures‌ ‌that‌ ‌must‌ ‌be‌ ‌implemented‌ ‌to‌ ‌mitigate‌ ‌for‌ ‌the‌‌ 
impact‌ ‌or‌ ‌effect,‌ ‌including‌ ‌the‌ ‌timeline‌ ‌for‌ ‌implementation.‌‌ ‌  

‌ 
‌ 

‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 

🡪‌‌  Based‌ ‌on‌ ‌the‌ ‌response,‌ ‌the‌ ‌review‌ ‌is‌ ‌in‌ ‌compliance‌ ‌with‌ ‌this‌ ‌section.‌ ‌Continue‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌‌                             
Worksheet‌ ‌Summary‌ ‌below.‌ ‌Provide‌ ‌form‌ ‌AD-1006‌ ‌and‌ ‌all‌ ‌other‌ ‌documents‌ ‌used‌ ‌to‌‌                       
make‌ ‌your‌ ‌determination.‌ ‌ 

‌ 
☐‌Project‌ ‌will‌ ‌proceed‌ ‌without‌ ‌mitigation.‌‌ ‌  

Explain‌ ‌why‌ ‌mitigation‌ ‌will‌ ‌not‌ ‌be‌ ‌made‌ ‌here:‌‌ ‌  
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 

🡪‌‌  Based‌ ‌on‌ ‌the‌ ‌response,‌ ‌the‌ ‌review‌ ‌is‌ ‌in‌ ‌compliance‌ ‌with‌ ‌this‌ ‌section.‌ ‌Continue‌ ‌to‌ ‌the‌‌                             
Worksheet‌ ‌Summary‌ ‌below.‌ ‌Provide‌ ‌form‌ ‌AD-1006‌ ‌and‌ ‌all‌ ‌other‌ ‌documents‌ ‌used‌ ‌to‌‌                       
make‌ ‌your‌ ‌determination.‌ ‌ 

‌ 
‌ 

Worksheet‌ ‌Summary‌‌ ‌  

http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/stelprdb1045394.pdf
http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/stelprdb1045395.pdf


Compliance‌ ‌Determination‌ ‌ 
Provide‌ ‌a‌ ‌clear‌ ‌description‌ ‌of‌ ‌your‌ ‌determination‌ ‌and‌ ‌a‌ ‌synopsis‌ ‌of‌ ‌the‌ ‌information‌ ‌that‌ ‌it‌ ‌was‌‌ 
based‌ ‌on,‌ ‌such‌ ‌as:‌ ‌ 

● Map‌ ‌panel‌ ‌numbers‌ ‌and‌ ‌dates‌ ‌ 
● Names‌ ‌of‌ ‌all‌ ‌consulted‌ ‌parties‌ ‌and‌ ‌relevant‌ ‌consultation‌ ‌dates‌ ‌ 
● Names‌ ‌of‌ ‌plans‌ ‌or‌ ‌reports‌ ‌and‌ ‌relevant‌ ‌page‌ ‌numbers‌ 
● Any‌ ‌additional‌ ‌requirements‌ ‌specific‌ ‌to‌ ‌your‌ ‌region‌ ‌ 

‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 

Are‌ ‌formal‌ ‌compliance‌ ‌steps‌ ‌or‌ ‌mitigation‌ ‌required?‌‌ ‌  
☐‌‌ ‌Yes‌ ‌ 
X‌‌ ‌No‌ ‌  

‌ 
‌ 

‌  
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 
‌ 



 
 
 

 
Floodplain Management 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Todd Cave <todd@caveconsulting.com>

Merkel – 7220301 - WWTP - CE


Morgan Verette <mverette@publicmgt.com> Mon, Jun 7, 2021 at 9:10 AM
To: Todd Cave <todd@texasenvironmentals.com>

Todd, please see below from the engineer...


Ground disturbance- With aerator installation, there would be a small electrical panel (2 poles in a 6”
diameter hole 3’ deep) and electrical conduit.


Yes- we can avoid work in the floodplain.

On Fri, Jun 4, 2021 at 9:04 AM Morgan Verette <mverette@publicmgt.com> wrote:

[Quoted text hidden]
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Todd Cave <todd@caveconsulting.com>

Merkel – 7220301 - WWTP - CE


Morgan Verette <mverette@publicmgt.com> Fri, Jun 4, 2021 at 9:04 AM
To: Todd Cave <todd@texasenvironmentals.com>

From engineer: 

Yes, no work in the wetland or floodplain. Its not allowed by TAC


 

Mitigations would include all TAC requirements for land application. Which includes a 200ft buffer zone from the wetland
or plowing sludge into the soil, and no sludge application on slopes greater than 8%. 

 

[Quoted text hidden]
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Todd Cave <todd@caveconsulting.com>

Section 106 Submission

1 message

noreply@thc.state.tx.us <noreply@thc.state.tx.us> Mon, Jun 28, 2021 at 9:22 AM
To: todd@caveconsulting.com, reviews@thc.state.tx.us

Re: Project Review under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and/or the Antiquities Code of Texas

THC Tracking #202110141

Date: 06/28/2021

Merkel – 7220301 - WWTP - CE

northwest part of city

Other City,TX 79536 


Description: Contractor shall reduce the sludge levels of its facultative lagoon to ensure proper wastewater treatment
and resolve the potential threat to public health.


Dear Todd Cave:

Thank you for your submittal regarding the above-referenced project. This response represents the comments of the
State Historic Preservation Officer, the Executive Director of the Texas Historical Commission (THC), pursuant to review
under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and the Antiquities Code of Texas.



The review staff, led by Tiffany Osburn, Caitlin Brashear, has completed its review and has made the following
determinations based on the information submitted for review:

Above-Ground Resources
•  No historic properties are present or affected by the project as proposed. However, if historic properties are
discovered or unanticipated effects on historic properties are found, work should cease in the immediate area;
work can continue where no historic properties are present. Please contact the THC's History Programs Division at
512-463-5853 to consult on further actions that may be necessary to protect historic properties.

Archeology Comments
•  No identified historic properties, archeological sites, or other cultural resources are present or affected. However,
if cultural materials are encountered during project activities, work should cease in the immediate area; work can
continue where no cultural materials are present. Please contact the THC’s Archeology Division at 512-463-6096
to consult on further actions that may be necessary to protect the cultural remains.

We look forward to further consultation with your office and hope to maintain a partnership that will foster effective historic
preservation. Thank you for your cooperation in this review process, and for your efforts to preserve the irreplaceable
heritage of Texas. If the project changes, or if new historic properties are found, please contact the review staff. If you
have any questions concerning our review or if we can be of further assistance, please email the following reviewers:
tiffany.osburn@thc.texas.gov, caitlin.brashear@thc.texas.gov.

This response has been sent through the electronic THC review and compliance system (eTRAC). Submitting your
project via eTRAC eliminates mailing delays and allows you to check the status of the review, receive an electronic
response, and generate reports on your submissions. For more information, visit http://thc.texas.gov/etrac-system.

mailto:tiffany.osburn@thc.texas.gov
mailto:caitlin.brashear@thc.texas.gov
http://thc.texas.gov/etrac-system


Sincerely,

for Mark Wolfe, State Historic Preservation Officer 

Executive Director, Texas Historical Commission

Please do not respond to this email.



Todd Cave <todd@caveconsulting.com>

Project Review Submission

1 message

Info_Tech@thc.state.tx.us <Info_Tech@thc.state.tx.us> Fri, Jun 4, 2021 at 12:02 PM
To: todd@caveconsulting.com

Thank you for submitting project: Merkel – 7220301 - WWTP - CE

Tracking Number: 202110141

Due Date: 7/4/2021 6:52:25 AM

TEXAS HISTORICAL COMMISSION
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Sources: Esri, HERE, Garmin, USGS, Intermap, INCREMENT P, NRCan,
Esri Japan, METI, Esri China (Hong Kong), Esri Korea, Esri (Thailand),

Museum

Cemeteries

February 2, 2021
0 1 20.5 mi

0 1.5 30.75 km

1:72,224

user
Callout
Merkel – 7220301 - WWTP - CE

paperspace
Polygon



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Interested Tribes 
 
 
 
 



























 
 
 
 
 

Noise Abatement  
and Control 

 
 
 
 



Noise (EA Level Reviews) 
 

General requirements Legislation Regulation 
HUD’s noise regulations protect 
residential properties from 
excessive noise exposure. HUD 
encourages mitigation as 
appropriate. 

Noise Control Act of 1972 
 
General Services Administration 
Federal Management Circular 75-
2: “Compatible Land Uses at 
Federal Airfields” 

Title 24 CFR 51 
Subpart B 

References 
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/noise-abatement-and-
control 

 
1. What activities does your project involve? Check all that apply:  

☐ New construction for residential use   
NOTE: HUD assistance to new construction projects is generally prohibited if 
they are located in an Unacceptable zone, and HUD discourages assistance for 
new construction projects in Normally Unacceptable zones.  See 24 CFR 
51.101(a)(3) for further details. 
 Continue to Question 2.  

 
☐ Rehabilitation of an existing residential property   
NOTE: For major or substantial rehabilitation in Normally Unacceptable zones, 
HUD encourages mitigation to reduce levels to acceptable compliance standards.  
For major rehabilitation in Unacceptable zones, HUD strongly encourages 
mitigation to reduce levels to acceptable compliance standards.  See 24 CFR 51 
Subpart B for further details.   
 Continue to Question 2.  
 
☐ A research demonstration project which does not result in new construction 
or reconstruction, interstate, land sales registration, or any timely emergency 
assistance under disaster assistance provisions or appropriations which are 
provided to save lives, protect property, protect public health and safety, 
remove debris and wreckage, or assistance that has the effect of restoring 
facilities substantially as they existed prior to the disaster 
 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue 
to the Worksheet Summary below. 
 
X None of the above 
 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue 
to the Worksheet Summary below. 



 
2. Complete the Preliminary Screening to identify potential noise generators in the 

vicinity (1000’ from a major road, 3000’ from a railroad, or 15 miles from an airport).   
Indicate the findings of the Preliminary Screening below:  

☐ There are no noise generators found within the threshold distances above.  
 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue 
to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map showing the location of the 
project relative to any noise generators. 
    
☐ Noise generators were found within the threshold distances. 
 Continue to Question 3.  
 

3. Complete the Noise Assessment Guidelines to quantify the noise exposure. Indicate 
the findings of the Noise Assessment below: 

☐ Acceptable:  (65 decibels or less; the ceiling may be shifted to 70 decibels in 
circumstances described in §24 CFR 51.105(a)) 
 
Indicate noise level here:   
 
 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue 
to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide noise analysis, including noise level 
and data used to complete the analysis.   

 
☐ Normally Unacceptable:  (Above 65 decibels but not exceeding 75 decibels; 
the floor may be shifted to 70 decibels in circumstances described in 24 CFR 
51.105(a))  

 
Indicate noise level here:   
 

If project is rehabilitation:  
 Continue to Question 4. Provide noise analysis, including noise level and 
data used to complete the analysis.  
 
If project is new construction:  
Is the project in a largely undeveloped area1? 

☐ No  
 Continue to Question 4. Provide noise analysis, including noise level 
and data used to complete the analysis, and any other relevant 
information.      
 

                                                           
1 A largely undeveloped area means the area within 2 miles of the project site is less than 50 percent developed 
with urban uses and does not have water and sewer capacity to serve the project. 

   

   



☐ Yes  
Your project requires completion of an Environmental Impact 
Statement (EIS) pursuant to 51.104(b)(1)(i). Elevate this review to an EIS-
level review.  

 
☐ Unacceptable:  (Above 75 decibels) 

 
Indicate noise level here:   

 
If project is rehabilitation:  
HUD strongly encourages conversion of noise-exposed sites to land uses 
compatible with high noise levels. Consider converting this property to a non-
residential use compatible with high noise levels.  

 Continue to Question 4. Provide noise analysis, including noise level 
and data used to complete the analysis, and any other relevant 
information.      

 
If project is new construction:  
Your project requires completion of an Environmental Impact Statement 
(EIS) pursuant to 51.104(b)(1)(i). You may either complete an EIS or provide 
a waiver signed by the appropriate authority. Indicate your choice: 
 

☐ Convert to an EIS 
 Provide noise analysis, including noise level and data used to complete 
the analysis.  
Continue to Question 4.     
 
☐ Provide waiver  
 Provide an Environmental Impact Statement waiver from the Certifying 
Officer or the Assistant Secretary for Community Planning and 
Development per 24 CFR 51.104(b)(2) and noise analysis, including noise 
level and data used to complete the analysis.       
Continue to Question 4.     

 
 
 

4. HUD strongly encourages mitigation be used to eliminate adverse noise impacts. 
Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented to mitigate for the 
impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation. This information will be 
automatically included in the Mitigation summary for the environmental review.  

 
 
 

   



☐ Mitigation as follows will be implemented:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Provide drawings, specifications, and other materials as needed to describe 
the project’s noise mitigation measures. Continue to the Worksheet Summary.  

  
☐ No mitigation is necessary.  

 Explain why mitigation will not be made here:  
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 Continue to the Worksheet Summary.  

Worksheet Summary  
Compliance Determination 
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as:  

• Map panel numbers and dates 
• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 
• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 
• Any additional requirements specific to your region 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

☐ Yes 
X  No  

 

The project does not involve a noise sensitive use such as a residential structure, school, 
hospital, nursing home, library, etc 
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Wetlands Protection 
 
 
 
 
 



Todd Cave <todd@caveconsulting.com>

Merkel – 7220301 - WWTP - CE


Morgan Verette <mverette@publicmgt.com> Fri, Jun 4, 2021 at 9:04 AM
To: Todd Cave <todd@texasenvironmentals.com>

From engineer: 

Yes, no work in the wetland or floodplain. Its not allowed by TAC


 

Mitigations would include all TAC requirements for land application. Which includes a 200ft buffer zone from the wetland
or plowing sludge into the soil, and no sludge application on slopes greater than 8%. 
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Environmental Justice



Population by Race Number Percent

Population by Sex Number Percent

Population by Age Number Percent

Households by Tenure Number Percent

Owner Occupied

Renter Occupied

Data Note: Detail may not sum to totals due to rounding.  Hispanic population can be of any race.  
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2010 Summary File 1.

Total

Population Reporting Two or More Races

Pacific Islander

Other Race Alone

Male

Female

Two or More Races Alone

Non-Hispanic Asian Alone

Age 18+

Age 65+

Age 0-17

Age 0-4

Population Density (per sq. mile) 

People of Color Population

% People of Color Population

Summary

Population

Some Other Race

White

Black

Pacific Islander Alone

White Alone

Black Alone

American Indian Alone

Total Hispanic Population

Total Non-Hispanic Population

American Indian

Asian

Census 2010

EJSCREEN Census 2010 Summary Report

Population Reporting One Race

Total

Households 
Housing Units 
Land Area (sq. miles)

% Land Area 
Water Area (sq. miles)

% Water Area

Location:
Ring (buffer):

Description:

1/1

User-specified polygonal location

1-miles radius

Merkel – 7220301 - WWTP - CE

3,025

183

570

19%

1,185

1,368

16.50

100%

0.00

0%

3,025

2,975 98%

2,679 89%

31 1%

9 0%

6 0%

4 0%

247 8%

50 2%

496 16%

2,529 84%

2,455 81%

28 1%

5 0%

6 0%

4 0%

3 0%
28 1%

1,440 48%

1,585 52%

201 7%

770 25%

2,255 75%

472 16%

1,185

883 75%

302 25%

-------



Environmental 
Assessment Factors 



Earthquakes 
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